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vkJ Nehf;F 
 

,yq;if MNuhf;fpak; kpf;fJk; Jbg;Gs;sJkhd Njrkhf vOr;rp ngWtjw;Fg; 
gq;fspj;jy;. 

 
 

vkJ gzp 
 

,dg;nghJtpay;ghd kUe;Jfs; gad;gLj;jg;gLjiy Cf;Ftpf;fpd;w 
mNjNtisapy;> ghJfhg;ghdJk; gaDWjpAs;sJk; caH juKs;sJkhd kUe;J 
cw;gj;jpg; nghUs;fisAk; MNuhf;fpar; NritfisAk; epahakhd tpiytpy; 

toq;Ftjd;%yk; ,yq;ifapd; nghJkf;fSf;Fr; Nritahw;Wfpd;w 
Kd;dzptfpf;Fk; MNuhf;fpa ey epWtdkhfj; jpfo;jy;. 

 
 

vkJ ,yf;Ffs; 
 

kf;fSf;fhd Nritfs;jhd; Kjd;ikahdit 
juKk; ghJfhg;Gk; 

ehzaj;ij xUNghJk; tpl;Lf;nfhLg;gjpy;iy 
ek;gfkhd gq;fhspAk; nray;tpisTs;s mzp Ml;lf;fhuUk; 

cd;dj nrayhw;Wifapy; NguhHtk; 
Gj;jhf;fNk capHehb 

 
 

vkJ RNyhfk; 

cq;fs; MNuhf;fpaNk vkJ Nehf;fk;. 

 
 
 

   



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 NtWghL 2011 2010

&gh ' 000 ' (%) &gh ' 000 ' &gh ' 000 '

tUtha; SPC
5,001,673

4.07 4,806,170 4,197,759

DHS f;F toq;fy;fs; 16,608,492 32.14 12,569,290 10,968,571

nkhj;j tUtha; 21,610,165 24.37 17,375,460 15,166,330

nkhj;j tHj;jf ,yhgk; SPC 991,541 (4.98) 1,043,453 995,371

nkhj;j kpif  DHS  1,193,214 52.83 780,735 688,145

nkhj;j kpif   2,184,756 19.77 1,824,188 1,683,516

gpw tUkhdk; 15,105 (34.98) 23,231 20,414

epUthfr; nryTfs; (654,910) (6.66) (614,019) (605,475)                        

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; (745,230) (51.28) (492,631) (285777)

epjpr; nryT (17) 99.54 (3,661) (17734)

Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b (339,035) 19.13 (419,235) (315070)

epjp tUkhdk; 3,944 (3.85) 4,102 3,900

thpf;FKd; ,yhgk; 464,612 44.30 321,975 483,774

jpiwNrhp thp - - 15,000 60,000

thptpjpg;G 205,282 (10.15) 228,473 0

nkhj;j tphpthd tUkhdk; 245,048 172.80 89,827 179,867

epWj;jpitj;j <l;ly;fs; 3,622,539 7.26 3,377,491 3,287,664

gq;fspj;j %yjdKk; xJf;fKk; 125,117 - 125,117 125,116

eilKiwaw;w nrhj;Jf;fs; 1,709,018 6.45 1,605,438 1,561,496

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 13,269,595 52.13 8,722,712 7,881,607

eilKiwaw;w nghWg;Gf;fs; 124,558 18.53 105,082 113,350

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gfs; 11,106,399 65.26 6,720,460 5,916,973

Njwpa eilKiwr; nrhj;Jfs; 2,163,196 8.04 2,002,252 1,964,634

tPjq;fs;

nkhj;j ,yhg tPjk; (%)  SPC
19.82% 21.71% 23.71%

nkhj;j ,yhg tPjk; (%)  DHS
7.18% 6.21% 6.27%

tpw;gidf;fhd nkhj;j kpif (%)
10.1% 10.5% 11.1%

<LgLj;jpa %yjdk; kPJ tuT (%)
21.3% 21.1% 23.8%

tl;bf; fhg;G (klq;Ffs;)
2.4

1.8 2.4

nkhj;jr; nrhj;JfSf;F gq;Fepiy (klq;Ffs;)
1:4

1:2.9 1:2.8

<LgLj;jpa %yjdk;kPJ tpw;gidtuT (klq;F)
5.7:1

4.9:1 4.4:1

eilKiw tpfpjk; (klq;F)
1.19:1

1.31:1 1.33:1

jputepjp tpfpjk; (klq;F)
1.02:1

0.86:1 0.7:1

,Ug;G Gus;T tpfpjk; (klq;F)
3.57

3.79 3.65

Vida jfty;fs;            

CopaHfspd; vz;zpf;if
785

755 747

CopanuhUtUf;fhd <l;ly; (&.)
591.9 426.5 647.6

CopanuhUtUf;fhd tpw;gid (&.)
27,529 23,014 20,303

tptuk;

epjp Kidak;rq;fs;
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     $l;lhz;ikr; r%fg; nghWg;G  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; tho;f;ifia 

Kd;Ndw;Wtjw;Fk; NkYk; MNuhf;fpakhd 

cyif cUthf;Ftjw;Fk; jPtpukhfg; 

gq;fspf;fNtz;Lnkd cWjpahf ek;Gfpd;wJ. 

 

fle;j ehd;F jrhg;jq;fspy; SPC tWikg;gl;l 

rdr%fq;fspd; tPl;Lthapypy; MNuhf;fpag; 

guhkhpg;ig toq;Ftjw;fhd Gj;jhf;f topfis 

cUthf;Ftjpy; neLe;J}uj;ijf; fle;Js;sJ. 

 

2012Mk; Mz;bd;NghJ  SPC Nrth tdpjh 

myfpd;%yk; kd;dhhpy; Rfhjhu Kfhnkhd;iw 

xOq;Fnra;jJ. mJ mg;gpuNjrj;jpYs;s 

Vwf;Fiwa ,uz;lhapuk; kf;fSf;fhf 

rpyhtj;Jiw – rthpahGuk; tpj;jpahyaj;jpy; 

2012.09.29Me; Njjpad;W elj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 
Rfhjhu Kfhkpy; tWikg;gl;ltHfs; kj;jpapy; 

rPdp> gUg;G> kh kw;Wk; bd; kPd; Mfpatw;iw 

cs;slf;fpa &.252>750Æ- ngWkjpahd 

mj;jpahtrpa czTg;nghUl; nghjpfs; 

gfpHe;jspf;fg;gl;ld. Rfhjhu Kfhkpy; 

kUe;JfSk; ed;nfhilahf toq;fg;gl;ld. 

 
2012Mk; Mz;by; ehnlq;fpYk; elj;jg;gl;l 

gy;NtW Rfhjhu Kfhk;fspy; &. 957>683Æ- 

ngWkjpahd kUe;Jfs; ed;nfhilahf 

toq;fg;gl;ld. 

 

Nkiyj;Nja kUe;Jfisg; gad;gLj;Jtjpy; 

taJte;jtHfspd; mwpit mjpfhpf;Fk; 

nghUl;L mtHfSf;fhf “kUe;Jfisg; 

gFj;jwpTld; gad;gLj;Jjy;” gw;wpa 

tpopg;GzHT epfo;r;rpfs; elj;jg;gl;ld. xU 

epfo;r;rp ,uhZt itj;jparhiyapy; elj;jg; 

gl;l mNjNtisapy; kw;nwhd;W FUzhfypy; 

mk;khtl;lj;jpd; MrphpaHfSf;fhf elj;jg; 

gl;lJ. ,e;epfo;r;rpfs;> mtw;wpy; gq;F 

gw;wpatHfs; kUe;jhf;fy; JiwapYs;s 

njhopy; ty;YdHfsplk; kUe;Jfspd; gad;ghL 

gw;wpf;; Nfs;tpfs; Nfl;gjw;fhd mhpanjhU 

tha;g;ig toq;fpd. 
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gzpg;ghsH rig kw;Wk; $l;lhz;ikj; jfty;    

gzpg;ghsH rig 
 
NguhrphpaH v];.B. [auj;d - jiytH 

NguhrphpaH v];.B. [auj;d nghJ kUj;Jtj;jpy; tpNrl itj;jpauhthH. mtH = [atHjdGu gy;fiyf;fof kUj;Jtj; 
Jiwapy; NguhrphpaUk;> nfhOk;G njw;F Nghjdh itj;jparhiyapd; nfsut MNyhrf itj;jpaUk;> nfhOk;G nghyp]; 
itj;jparhiyapy; tUifjUk; MNyhrf itj;jpaUkhthH. 

mtH ,yq;if mur kUe;jhf;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsuhf 2005 jpnrk;gH Kjy; 2010 Nk 13Mk; jpfjptiu gjtp 
tfpj;jhH. 2010 Nk 14Mk; jpfjp Kjy; mtH mur kUe;jhf;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; jiytuhf epakpf;fg;gl;lhH. jw;NghJ 
mtH mur kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jpf; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; jiytuhfTk;ÆKfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsuhfTk; 
gzpGhpfpd;whH. 

jpU. MH.vy;. jHkjpyf – Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsH 

jpU. MH.vy;. jHkjpyf fpsahH kTd;l; N`hl;ly; fy;Y}hpapy; czT toq;fy;> N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; bg;Nshkh 
gl;lj;ijf; nfhz;ltUk; N`hl;ly; Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; Rw;Wyhj;Jiwf; ifj;njhopypy; cs;ehl;bYk; ntspehLfspYk; 
26 Mz;LfSf;Fk; $ba mDgtj;ijf;nfhz;l N`hl;ly;Jiw NjHr;rpkpf;ftUkhthH. 

mtH 2010 Nk khjk; Kjy; mur kUe;jhf;fw; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Kfhikj;Jtg; gzpg;ghsuhf epakpf;fg;gLtjw;F Kd;dH 
xU tUl fhykhf mjd; nrayhw;wy; gzpg;ghsuhfr; Nritahw;wpdhH. mtH mur kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jpf; 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsH rig cWg;gpdUkhthH. jpU. jHkjpyf xU rkhjhd ePjthd; (mfpy ,yq;if) MthH. 

jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd – gzpg;ghsH 

jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd> vy;.vy;.gp. (rl;l ,skhzp)> vk;.V. (r%ftpay;) gl;lq;fisg; ngw;Ws;sJld; nfhOk;G kw;Wk; 
khj;jiw rl;lj;juzpfs; rq;fj;jpd; mDgtkpf;f xU rl;lj;juzpAkhthH. mtH kj;jpa nghwpapay; MNyhridg; 
gzpafj;jpd; epiwNtw;Wg; gzpg;ghsH> r%fg; ghJfhg;Gr; rigapd; gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (njhopw;ghL)> kj;jpa 
Rw;whly; mjpfhurigapd; gzpg;ghsH ehafk; kw;Wk; fkj;njhopy;> fkey fhg;GWjpr; rigapd; jiytH Mfpait 
cs;spl;l gy gjtpfspy; epajpr;rl;l rigfspy; gy;NtW re;jHg;gq;fspy; gzpGhpe;Js;shH. 

jpU. v];.vk;.vd;. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f – gzpg;ghsH 

jpU. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f ,yq;if gl;laf; fzf;fhsHfs; epWtfj;jpd; Njhoik cWg;gpduhthH. mtH = [atHjdGu 
gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; nghJ epHthfj;jpy; tpNrl gl;lk;> ,yq;if jpwe;j gy;fiyf;fofj;jpy; Kfhikj;Jtf; fw;iffspy; 
caH Njrpa bg;Nshkh Mfpa gl;lq;fisg; ngw;Ws;shH. jpU. Nrdhehaf;f 2010 Nk Kjy; m.k.$.tpd; gzpg;ghsuhf 
epakpf;fg;gl;lhH. mtH jw;NghJ gpdhd;rpay; nfhd;ry;ld;]; md; miyl; NrHtpr]; (gpiu) ypkpnul; kw;Wk; kj;jpa 
nghwpapay; MNyhridg; gzpafk; Mfpatw;wpd; gzpg;ghsuhfTk; gzpGhpfpd;whH. mtH bAlH tp. ngNuuh md; Nfh 
gl;laf; fzf;fhsHfs; epWtdj;jpd; rpNu~;l gq;fhsuhthH. 

mtH mur kuf; $l;Lj;;jhgdk;> ,yq;if cuf; fk;gdp ypkpnul; kw;Wk; ney; re;ijg;gLj;jy; rig cs;spl;l gy epajpr; 
rl;l rigfspdJk; $l;Lj;;jhgdq;fspdJk; rigfspy; gy;NtW re;jHg;gq;fspy; Nritahw;wpAs;shH. 

NguhrphpaH uQ;[dp fkNf – gzpg;ghsH 

,tH ,yq;if Njrpa itj;jparhiyapd; euk;gpay; epWtfj;jpd; rpNu~;l euk;gpay; MNyhrf epGzUk;> nfhOk;G 
gy;fiyf;fof gl;lg;gpd; fw;if kUj;Jt epWtfj;jpd; tUifjUk; NguhrphpaUkhthH. mtH ,yq;if euk;gpayhsH 
rq;fj;jpd; jhgfj; jiytUk; typg;GNeha; nrayzpapd; jiytUk;> typg;GNeha;f;F vjpuhd mikg;gpd; jiytUk; MthH. 
mj;Jld; mtH ,yq;if kUj;Jtg; Nguitapd; Nguit cWg;gpdUk; Njrpa fy;tp Mizf;FOtpd; cWg;gpdUkhthH. 

jpU. vr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu – gzpg;ghsH 

,yq;if fzf;fhsHfs; rq;fj;jpd; rpNu~;l cWg;gpduhf 28 tUlq;fSf;Fk; mjpfkhd mDgtj;ijf;nfhz;l ,tH> 
jw;NghJ epjp> jpl;lkply; mikr;rpd; jpiwNrhpr; nraw;ghLfs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; Nkyjpfg; gzpg;ghsH ehafkhfg; 
gzpGhpfpd;whH. jpU. m[pj; re;jpu ,yq;if nghJj; njhopy;Kaw;rpfs; kWrPuikg;G Mizf;FOtpy; epjp kw;Wk; epHthfg; 
gzpg;ghsuhfg; gjtp tfpj;Js;shH. mtH 2003-2006 fhyg;gFjpapy; cyf tq;fpapdhy; epjpaplg;gl;;l gl;ljhhp khztH 
fy;tpapay; nghUj;jKk; juKk; Nkk;gLj;Jk; fUj;jpl;lj;jpd; epjp Kfhikahsuhfr; Nritahw;wpAs;shH. mtH nfhs;if 
jpl;lkply;> mKyhf;fy; mikr;rpd; gpujk fzf;fhsuhfTk; Nritahw;wpAs;shH. jpU. m[pj; re;jpu nghJ epjp 
Kfhikj;Jtk;> nfhs;tdT Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; cs;@uhl;rp epjp Kfhikj;Jtk; Mfpa Jiwfspy; gue;j 
mDgtj;ijg; ngw;Ws;shH. 

jpU. m[pj; re;jpu = [atHjdGu gy;fiyf;fofg; gl;lj;ijg; ngw;Ws;sJld; Kfhikj;Jt gl;lg;gpd; fw;if 
epWtfj;jpypUe;J tzpf epHthfj;jpy; gl;lg;gpd; fw;ifg; gl;lj;ijAk; (MBA) ngw;Ws;shH. mtH KiwNa UNDP, SAARC 

kw;Wk; ADB Mfpatw;wpdhy; elj;;jg;gl;l fUj;jpl;l epjp> jpiwNrhp Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; fld; Kfhikj;Jtk; gw;wpa 
rHtNjr khehLfspy; ,yq;ifiag; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;jpAs;shH. 

jpU. m[pj; re;jpu epjpapay; Kfhikj;Jtk;> nfhs;tdT Kfhikj;Jtk; kw;Wk; fUj;jpl;l Kfhikj;Jtk; Mfpa 
Jiwfspy; SLIDA, PGIM kw;Wk; ,yq;if kd;wk; Mfpatw;Wf;F tUifjUk; MNyhrfUk; ,yq;if murhq;;ff; fzf;fhsH 
rq;fj;jpd; cWg;gpdUk; AAT epWtfj;jpd; Jiz cWg;gpdUkhthH. 

fyh. ghypj k`pghy – gzpg;ghsH 

fyh. gP.[p. k`pghy Rfhjhu Nritfspd; gzpg;ghsH ehafkhthH. mtH kUj;Jt epUthfj;jpy; xU tpNrl epGzuhf 
kUj;Jtg; gl;lg;gpd;fw;if epWtfj;jpd; rhd;wpjo; ngw;wtH. fyh. k`pghy rKjha kUj;Jtj;jpy; KJkhzp> tzpf 
epHthfj;jpy; KJkhzp> kUj;Jt epHthfj;jpy; kUj;Jt fyhepjp> nghUspay; mgptpUj;jp kw;Wk; nghJ Kfhikj;Jtj;jpy; 
gl;lg;gpd; bg;Nshkh Mfpa gl;lq;fisg; ngw;Ws;shH. mj;Jld; mtH ePH toq;fy;> tbfhyikg;Gr; rig> mur 
kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fs; cw;gj;jpf; $l;Lj;jhgdk;> tp[a FkhuJq;f itj;jparhiy> = [atHjdGu itj;jparhiy> 
,yq;if Nghf;Ftuj;J kUj;Jtr; rig> Gifapiy kw;Wk; kJghd Njrpa mjpfhurig Mfpatw;wpd; gzpg;ghsH rig 
cWg;gpdUkhthH. 
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$l;lhz;ikj; jfty; 
  

gzpg;ghsH rig 

Nguh. v];.b. [auj;d   jiytH 
jpU. MH>vy;. jHkjpyf       Kfhikg; gzpg;ghsH 
fyh. gP.[p. k`pghy      gzpg;ghsH 
NguhrphpaH uQ;[dp fkNf      gzpg;ghsH 
jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd      gzpg;ghsH  
jpU. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f      gzpg;ghsH 
jpU. vr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu   gzpg;ghsH      
 

Kfhikf; FO 

jpU. Nf.vk;.b.MH.b. jrehaf;f            nghJ KfhikahsH  
jpU. vk;.gP. FUg;G gp.ngh.K. (re;ijg;gLj;jy;) 
jpU. vd;. k`pe;j fkNf               gp.ngh.K. (epjp) 
jpUkjp lgps;A.V.v];.b.Nf. ngNuuh      gp.ngh.K. (njhoy;El;gk;> Ma;T$lk;> & cw;gj;jp) 
jpU. vr;.[p.lgps;A. jHkNrd   gp.ngh.K. (kdpj tsq;fs; & epHthfk;) 
jpUkjp gP.Nf.v];.v];. Fy#hpa  gjpy; gp.ngh.K. (nfhs;tdT & ,wf;fkjpfs;)         
 

rpNu~;l Kfhikj;Jtk; 

jpUkjp v];.vk;.V.b.v];.vr;. rke;jg;ngUk Kfhikj;Jtf; fzf;fhsH 
jpUkjp gP.b. FzNrfu   fzf;fhsH 
jpUkjp gP. jrehaf;f   KfhikahsH - ,wf;Fkjpfs; 
jpUkjp Nf.[p.rp. rhe;jpkhyh   KfhikahsH - njhopy;El;gk; 
jpU. A. nyhf;F#hpa   cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsH 
jpUkjp gP.Nf. tpN[uj;d   KfhikahsH - ju cj;juthj Ma;T$lk; 
jpU. b.gP. m[pj; ypadNf   KfhikahsH - Kfhikj; jfty; Kiwikfs; 
jpUkjp rp>Nf. [atHjd   KfhikahsH - ,wf;Fkjpfs; 
jpU. vk;.V.tp.I. Fkhurpwp   ntspf;fs KfhikahsH - tpepNahf Kiwikf; fz;fhzpg;G 
jpU. lgps;A.A. rkuehaf;f   KfhikahsH – xRry> nfhOk;G 7 
jpU. gP.Nf.MH. gHdhe;J   KfhikahsH fg;gy;Nkil  
nry;tp rp.v];. tpj;jhdNf   KfhikahsH tpw;gidfs;   
jpUkjp vr;.vr;. gpajpfk   fzf;fhsH   
jpUkjp b.vd;. NjtRNue;jpu   fzf;fhsH    
jpUkjp gP.V.A. tpN[tHjd   rl;l mYtyH & rigr; nrayhsH    
jpU. gP.vk;.gp.MH. Nrhkjpyf   KfhikahsH – cw;gj;jp   

jpUkjp vk;.lgps;A. G~;gh n[dw;  KfhikahsH – kdpj tsq;fs;   

jpUkjp V.vr;. my;tp];   KfhikahsH – toq;fYf;Fg; gpe;jpa njhopw;ghL  

jpU. v];.vy;. j v];. [Ptfuj;d  KfhikahsH – tpw;gidfs; 
nry;tp vd;.Nf. V.gP. Fzjpyf  KfhikahsH – Cf;Ftpg;G & gpur;rhuk; (08.05.2012 Kjy;) 
jpU. [p.b.N[. G~;gFkhu   KfhikahsH – fsQ;rpak; & gl;Nlhiyf; fl;Lg;ghL (10.05.2012 Kjy;)  
jpU. lgps;A.V.v];. tpf;fpukhur;rp  KfhikahsH – Muha;r;rp & Gjpa fUj;jpl;lk; (03.12.2012 Kjy;) 
jpU. V.gP. `g;gd;fk   fzf;fhsH (10.04.2012 Kjy;) 
jpUkjp vk;.gp. [atHjd   KfhikahsH – fsQ;rpak; & gl;Nlhiyf; fl;Lg;ghL (10.04.2012 Kjy;) 
jpU. vr;.b.vd;.MH. FzNrfu  KfhikahsH – xRry> nfhOk;G 04. (02.08.2012 Kjy;) 
jpU> b.N[. gPhp];    KfhikahsH – xRry> ghze;Jiw. (02.08.2012 Kjy;) 
jpU. b.MH. FUg;GKy;yNf   KfhikahsH – xRry> nfhOk;G 01. (02.08.2012 Kjy;) 
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FO 

jpU. vr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu   jiytH 
NguhrphpaH uQ;[dp fkNf   gzpg;ghsH     
jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd   gzpg;ghsH     
jpU. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f   gzpg;ghsH     
 

fzf;fha;thsHfs;                                     fzf;fha;thsH jiyik mjpgjp>  
 fzf;fha;thsH jiyik mjpgjp jpizf;fsk;>  
 ,y. 306Æ72> nghy;J}t tPjp> gj;juKy;y. 
tq;fpahsHfs; 

,yq;if tq;fp                                          njhFjpf; fpis> ,yq;if tq;fp khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 1. 
kf;fs; tq;fp                                          rHtNjrg; gphpT> jghy; ngl;b 437> V.vd;.rp.vy;. fl;blk;>  
 b.MH. tpN[tHjd khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 10. 
];lhd;lHl; rhHll; tq;fp                jghy; ngl;b 112> 37 NahHf; tPjp> nfhOk;G 1. 
,yq;if tHj;jf tq;fp ypkpnul;  efu mYtyfk;> 98> NahHf; tPjp> nfhOk;G 1. 
 

gjpTnra;ag;gl;l mYtyfk;  ,y. 75> NrH ghud; [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 1. 
 

$l;bizf;fg;gl;l jpfjp   nrg;nuk;gH 21> 1971 
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jiythpd; mwpf;if 

2012Mk; Mz;L mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F kpfr; RWRWg;ghdJk; ntw;wpfukhdJkhd XH 

Mz;lhapUe;Js;sJ. kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fSf;Fk; mWit kUj;Jtf; fUtpfSf;Fkhd Nfs;tp njhlHe;J 

mjpfhpj;Js;sJ. DHS toq;fy;fs; 2011Mk; Mz;bdijtpl 4 gpy;ypad; &gha; $bajhf 16 gpy;ypad; 

&ghiaf; fle;jd. jdpahH rpy;yiw tpw;gid tHj;jfj;jpYk; vkJ tpw;gidfs; 4.8 gpy;ypad; &ghapypUe;J 

5.1 gpy;ypad; &ghahf mjpfhpj;jd. ,Nj Mz;bd;NghJ ehk; 3 Gjpa xRryhf;fisj; jpwe;Js;sJld;> 4 

Gjpa tpepNahf];jHfisAk;> 8 Gjpa jdpAhpik tpw;gidahsHfisAk; NrHj;Js;Nshk;. 

 

kUj;Jt xsljq;fspd; ghJfhg;Gk; gad;epiwTk; juKk; Kjd;ikahd Kf;fpaj;Jtk; nfhz;litahjyhy; 

kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fspd; nfhs;tdT rhpEl;gk; Njitg;gLtJk; rpf;fyhdJkhd xU nray;Kiw. ehk; 

,r;nray;Kiwia Kd;Ndw;Wtjw;Fj; njhlHr;rpahfg; ngUKaw;rpnaLj;Jte;Js;sijj; njhlHe;J mur 

kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Kjy; jlitahf mjd; toq;FdHfis Kd;jFjpg;gLj;Jtjw;Fj; jPHkhdpj;Js;sJ. 

,J epr;rakhf mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; nfhs;tdT nra;ag;gLk; cw;gj;jpg; nghUl;fspd; juj;ij 

Kd;Ndw;Wk;. ,e;jpahtpYk; ,yq;ifapYKs;s xslj mjpfhurigfSf;fpilapyhd cwTfis 

Kd;Ndw;Wfpd;w Nehf;Fld; nfsut Rfhjhu mikr;rH mikr;rpd; mjpfhhpfSlDk; SPC mjpfhhpfSlDk; 

,e;jpahTf;F tp[ak;nra;J> ,e;jpahtpd; nfsut Rfhjhu mikr;rH mlq;fyhf Kf;fpa mjpfhhpfisr; 

re;jpj;jhH. ,jd;tpisthf ,e;jpa xslj mjpfhurigfSf;Fk; mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fk;  

,ilapyhd xj;Jiog;gpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f Kd;Ndw;wk; Vw;gl;Ls;sJ. ,k;Kd;Kaw;rpf;fhf nfsut 

mikr;rUf;F mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; ed;wp$w tpUk;Gfpd;wJ.   

 

2012Mk; Mz;by; jkJ MjuitAk; topfhl;liyAk; toq;fpa nfsut Rfhjhu gpujp mikr;rH> Rfhjhu 

mikr;Rr; nrayhsH kw;Wk; Vida mjpfhhpfs; MfpNahUf;F ehd; ed;wp$wf; flikg;gl;Ls;Nsd;. kUj;Jt 

toq;fy; gphptpd; gzpg;ghsH kw;Wk; Vida mjpfhhpfSf;Fk; vdJ ed;wpawpjy;fisj; 

njhptpj;Jf;nfhs;Sfpd;Nwd;. vkJ ,yf;FfisAk; Fwpf;Nfhs;fisAk; miltij Nehf;fp mHg;gzpg;Gld; 

gzpGhpe;j vkJ gzpg;ghsH rig> KfhikapdH> kw;Wk; vy;yh CopaHfSf;Fk; ehd; jdpg;gl;lKiwapy; 

ed;wpawpjy;fisj; njhptpj;Jf;nfhs;s tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;. SPC apYk; mjd; xsljq;fspYk; ek;gpf;if itj;Jr; 

nraw;gl;l toq;FdHfs;> tpepNahfj;jHfs;> kw;Wk; jdpAhpik tpw;gidahsHfSf;Fk; nghJkf;fSf;Fk;  vdJ 

ed;wpfs; chpj;jhfl;Lk;. jukhd> gaDWjpAs;s> nryTg;gad;kpf;f xsljq;fs; njhlHghd cw;gj;jpfspd; 

Kd;dzp toq;Fduhf vy;yh ,yq;if kf;fspdJk; kdq;fspYk; ,jaq;fspYk; SPC vd;w ngaH vd;Wk; 

epiyj;jpUf;Fk; vd;W ehd; kdjhu vjpHghHf;fpd;Nwd;. 

 

 

NguhrphpaH v];.b. [auj;d 

jiytH  
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Kfhikg; gzpg;ghshpd; epjp kPsha;T                         
 
2012Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nray; epiwNtw;wk; gw;wpa Kfhikg; gzpg;ghshpd; mwpf;ifia 
ehd; ngUkfpo;r;rpAld; rkHg;gpf;fpd;Nwd;. kPsha;Tf; fhyj;jpd;NghJ mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Kd;dH 
vd;Wkpy;yhj Mff;$ba tpw;gidtuthd &. 21>610 kpy;ypaidg; gjpTnra;jJ. Kd;ida Mz;Lld; 
xg;gpLifapy; ,J 24™ mjpfhpg;ghFk;. ,t;tjpfhpg;Gf;Fr; Rfhjhu mikr;rpd; kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gphpTf;Fr; 
nra;ag;gl;l toq;fy;fspy; mjpfhpg;Ng gpujhd fhuzkhapUe;jJ. 
 
murhq;f itj;jparhiyfSf;Fj; ju cj;juthjkspf;fg;gl;l kUe;jhf;fw; nghUl;fSk; cldyk; NgZk; 

,dq;fSk; njhlHr;rpahf toq;fg;gLjiy cWjpg;gLj;Jk;nghUl;L „kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gphpT‟f;fhd 

cldyk; NgZk; ,dq;fspd; Vf ,wf;FkjpahsH SPC jhd;. NkYk; SPC ,wf;Fkjpnra;J tlf;F kw;Wk; 
fpof;F mlq;fyhf ,j;jPT KOtijAk; cs;slf;fpa mjd; gue;j> cWjpahd tpepNahf 
tiyaikg;gpD}lhfj; jpwe;j re;ijapYk; mtw;iw tpw;gid nra;fpd;wJ. 
 

 

epjpr; nray;epiwNtw;wk; 

 
2012Mk; Mz;by; jpwe;j re;ijj; njhopw;ghLfspypUe;J tpw;gidtuT &. 5>002 kpy;ypaidg; gjpT 
nra;Js;sJ. 2011,y; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l &. 4>806 kpy;ypad; tpw;gidtuTld; xg;gpLifapy; ,J 4™ 
mjpfhpg;ghFk;. tpw;gidfspy; mjpfhpg;Gf;F tpepNahf tiyaikg;gpd; tphpthf;fk; gpujhd fhuzkhapUe;jJ. 
SPC ,g;NghJ njhopw;glhJs;s gpuNjrq;fspy; mjd; njhopw;ghl;il tphpTgLj;Jk;nghUl;L 2012Mk; 
Mz;bd;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; 08 Gjpa jdpAhpikngw;w xRry tpw;gidahsHfisAk; 04 
tpepNahf];jHfisAk; epakpj;jJ. mur xRry tiyaikg;igg; gyg;gLj;Jk;nghUl;L 2012Mk; Mz;bd;NghJ 
SPC uhfikapYk; jq;fhiyapYk; mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fisj; jhgpj;jJ. Mz;L Kbtpy; jpwe;j 
re;ij tpw;gidfSf;fhf nkhj;jkhf 28 mur xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs;> 188 jdpAhpikngw;w xRry 
tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; Mfpatw;Wld; 52 tpepNahf];jHfSk; 12 mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l rpy;yiw 
tpw;gidahsHfSk; njhopw;gl;Lf;nfhz;bUe;jdH. 
 

2012Mk; Mz;bd;NghJ SPC thpf;FKe;jpa ,yhgkhf &. 464.6 kpy;ypaidg; gjpTnra;Js;sJ. ,J Kd;ida 
Mz;bd; njhifahd &. 321.9 kpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifapy; 44™ mjpfhpg;ghFk;. ,yhgj;jpy; ,t;tjpfhpg;Gf;F 
tpw;gidfspy; Kd;Ndw;wj;Jld; ,ize;jjhf nrytpdj;ijf; fl;Lg;gLj;jYk; jpiwNrhpahy; Nkyjpfg;gw;W 
tl;bapd; nryT <Lnra;ag;gl;likAk; gpujhd fhuzq;fshFk;.  
 
kPsha;thz;bd;NghJ &. 16>608 kpy;ypaDf;fhd cldyk;NgZk; ,dq;fs; kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gphpTf;F 
toq;fg;gl;bUe;jd. ,J 2011,d; &. 12>569 kpy;ypaDld; xg;gpLifapy; 32™ mjpfhpg;ghFk;. 
  
MSD toq;fy;fSf;nfjpuhf 2012 Mf];bypUe;J jpnrk;gH tiu nrYj;jg;gl;l Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;bf;Fg; 
gjpyPlhff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fj; jpiwNrhpaplkpUe;J &. 248 kpy;ypad; fpilj;jJ. ,jd;tpisthfr; 
nrYj;jg;gl;l Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b &. 339 kpy;ypadhff; Fiwe;jJ. 2011Mk; Mz;Lld; xg;gpLifapy; ,J 
20™ Fiwe;Js;sJ.  
 

tpepNahf];jHfs; 

jdpAhpikngw;w 
xRry 

Neub tpw;gidfs; 

mjpfhukspf;fg;gl;l 
rpy;yiw tpw;gidahsH 

xRry tpw;gidfs; 

tpw;gidg; gFg;gha;T 

tpw;gidfs; 
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murhq;f itj;jparhiyfspy; kUe;jpayhsH NtiyepWj;jj;jpd;NghJ vkJ mur xRry tpw;gid 
epiyaq;fspd; gzpahsH ,j;jPntq;fpYKs;s murhq;f itj;jparhiyfspy; ntspNehahsH gphpT 
NehahsHfSf;F kUe;Jfis toq;Ftjw;F mauhJioj;Js;sdnud;w cz;ikia ,q;F ehd; typAWj;j 
tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;. 

tpw;gid kw;Wk; tHj;jf Cf;Ftpg;Gfs; 
 

2012Mk; Mz;bd;NghJ SPC kUe;Jfs; gw;wp itj;jpaj;njhopy; GhpgtHfs; kw;Wk; nghJkf;fs; kj;jpapy; 
njhpepiyia mjpfhpf;Fk; Nehf;Fld; KOj;jPitAk; cs;slf;fpajhf kUj;Jtj;Jld; njhlHGila gy;NtW 
epfo;r;rpfSf;F SPC mDruiz toq;fpaJ.  

 

SPC apd; jhgfj; jiytH NguhrphpaH Nrdf gpgpNy mtHfisg; ghuhl;Lk;nghUl;L ,yq;ifapd; gy;fiyf; 
fofq;fspYs;s MW kUj;Jt gPlq;fs; xt;nthd;wpYk; kUe;jftpaypy; kpfr;rpwe;j ngWNgWfisg; ngWk; 
kUj;Jt khztHfSf;F “Nrdf gpgpNy epidTg; Gyikg;ghprpy;” epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lj;ij ehk; njhlHe;J 
elj;jptUfpd;Nwhk;. SPC kUe;Jfs; gw;wpg; ghlrhiyg; gps;isfSf;F mwpt+l;Ltjw;fhf mtHfs; kj;jpapy; 
“NguhrphpaH Nrdf gpgpNy Ngr;Rg; GjpHg;Nghl;bia” SPC xOq;Fnra;jJ. Nkw;$wg;gl;ltw;iwj; jtpu “Rtgpar” 
kw;Wk; “Rghujp” Nghd;w ,yj;jpudpay; kw;Wk; mr;R Clf epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fs;%yk; Cf;Ftpg;Gg; gpur;rhuq;fs; 
elj;jg;gl;ld. 

 
njhopy;El;gk; kw;Wk; Ma;T$lk; 
 

SPC ju cj;juthj Ma;T$lj;jpd; ju epakj;ijg; NgZjiyAk; mjid Nkk;gLj;JjiyAk; Nehf;fpa mjd; 
mHg;gzpg;igj; njhlHe;Jk; Nkw;nfhz;lJ. ,e;ehl;L kf;fSf;F toq;fg;gLfpd;w “SPC” kUe;Jfspd; 
juepakj;ij cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf vy;yh SPC kUe;JfSk; “Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu khjphpfs;”> “fg;gNyw;Wtjw;F 
Ke;jpa khjphpfs;”> “tpepNahfj;Jf;F Ke;jpa khjphpfs;” kw;Wk; “toq;fYf;Fg; gpe;jpa khjphpfs;” vd;w ehd;F 
fl;lq;fspy; ghpNrhjpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. mj;Jld; SPC Ma;T$lk; „MSD‟ toq;fy;fspd; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu 
khjphpfisg; ghpNrhjpg;gjpYk; <LgLfpd;wJ. 

 
kdpjts mgptpUj;jp 
 

kPsha;thz;bd; Kbtpy; nkhj;jj; njhopw;gilapdhpd; vz;zpf;if 941 Mf ,Ue;jJ. ,tHfspy; 785 NgH 
epue;ju CopaHfSk; vQ;rpNahH gapYdHfSkhtH. <LghLk; nraY}f;fKk; kpf;f vkJ njhopw;giljhd; 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; ntw;wpf;Fg; gq;fspj;j Kf;fpa fhuzpahapUe;jJ. epWtdj;jpDs; xU njhopy; tsHr;rpg; 
ghijia mtHfSf;F toq;Fk;nghUl;Lk; mtHfspd; jpwd;fis Kd;Ndw;Wtjw;fhfTk; 172 CopaHfs; 
cs;ehl;Lg; gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fSf;Fk; 4 CopaHfs; ntspehl;Lg; gapw;rp epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fSf;Fk; 
mDg;gg;gl;ldH. 2012f;F Kd;dH $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; elg;gpypUe;j gzpahsH Nrkey ed;ikfs; ahTk; 2012Mk; 
Mz;bd;NghJk; njhlug;gl;ld. 

 
ed;wp etpyy; 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; gjpTnra;Js;s tsHr;rpiaAk; ,yhgj;ijAk; rhjpg;gjw;F mHg;gzpg;Gkpf;f Nritia Mw;wpa 
vkJ Kfhik mzpapdUf;Fk; vy;yh tFjpfisAk; NrHe;j gzpahsUf;Fk; ,r;re;jHg;gj;jpy; ehd; ed;wp $w 
tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;. 
 

 
 

MH.vy;. jHkjpyf 
Kfhikg; gzpg;ghsH 
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gzpg;ghsHfspd; mwpf;if 
     
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsHfs; 2012 jpnrk;gH 31Me; Njjpad;W Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd 
fzf;fha;T nra;ag;gl;l epjpf;$w;Wfis ,jDld; rkHg;gpf;fpd;wdH. 

 
nghJj; jpiwNrhpapYs;s murhq;fg; nghWg;GKaw;rpfs; jpizf;fsj;jpd; gzpg;ghsH ehafj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l 

2003 a+d; 5Me; Njjpa PED/11Mk; ,yf;fr; Rw;wwpf;iff; fpzq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf;$w;Wfs; 2013 
ngg;Uthp 29Me; Njjpad;W fzf;fha;thsH jiyik mjpgjpf;Fr; rkHg;gpf;fg;gl;ld.  

 

cUthf;fk; 
 

mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; (SPC) 1957,d; 49Mk; ,yf;f mur ifj;njhopy; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; rl;lj;jpd; 
2Mk; gphptpd;fPo; jhgpf;fg;gl;L> ,yq;if murhq;fj;jpd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; ifj;njhopy;fs; kw;Wk; tpQ;Qhd 
mYty;fs; mikr;ruhy; toq;fg;gl;l fl;lisapd;fPo; 1971 nrg;nuk;gH 22Me; Njjpa 14976Æ8Mk; ,yf;f 
tHj;jkhdpapy; ntspaplg;gl;lJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; njhlf;f %yjdk; gj;J ,yl;rk; &ghahFk;. 

 

fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 
 

,t;thz;bd;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,yq;ifg; gl;laf; fzf;fhsHfs; epWtfj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;l 
,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fisf; (SLFRS/LKAS) iff;nfhz;lJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; vt;thW 
SLFRS/LKAS.If; iff;nfhz;lnjd;w jftYf;F 27Mk; Fwpg;igg; ghHf;fTk;.   
 

ngWNgWfs; 
 

Mz;Lf;fhd ngWNgWfSk; chpikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fSk; tUkhdf; $w;wpYk; chpikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fs; 
gw;wpa $w;wpYk; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  

 

tpahghuj;jpd; kPsha;T  
 

2012 jpnrk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; tptfhuq;fspd; epiy Ie;njhifapYk; ,e;epjpahz;by; 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; kjpg;gPL Kfhikg; gzpg;ghshpd; mwpf;ifapYk; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 

Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdk; 
 

Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdk; vd;git jpuz;l Nja;khdk; fopj;j fpuaj;jpy; $wg;gl;Ls;sd. 
,t;thz;by; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdk; vd;gtw;wpd; mirTfs; epjpf; $w;WfSf;fhd Fwpg;G 
12,y; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. mjpy; fhl;lg;gl;Ls;s tpiy kjpg;gPL elg;Gr; re;ijg; ngWkjpapypUe;J 
nghUs;hPjpahf NtWgl;ljy;y. 

 

gpujhd eltbf;iffs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd eltbf;iffshtd: 

 jpwe;j re;ijapy; kUe;JfspdJk; cldyk;fhf;Fk; ,dq;fspdJk; ,wf;Fkjp> nfhs;tdT> tpw;gid 
kw;Wk; tpepNahfk;. 

 Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F kUe;JfisAk; cly;eyk; fhf;Fk; ,dq;fisAk; ,wf;Fkjp 
nra;jYk; toq;FjYk;. 

 [Ptdp> FSf;Nfh]; kw;Wk; ngd;iry; ngd;nrhNtw; fphPk; Mfpatw;iwj; jahhpj;jYk; 
re;ijg;gLj;jYk;. 

 kUj;Jtr; NrhjidfSk; Ma;T$lr; NritfSk; toq;Fjy; 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; eltbf;iffs; fle;j epjpahz;bd; eltbf;iffspypUe;J nghUs;hPjpahf 
khw;wkilatpy;iy. 

 

xJf;fq;fs; 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; nkhj;j xJf;fq;fSk; mtw;wpd; Mf;f mikTk; chpikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;wpy; 
jug;gl;Ls;sd. 
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gzpg;ghsHfs; 
 

2012 jpnrk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gzpg;ghsHfs; gpd;tUkhW: 

NguhrphpaH v];.b. [auj;d -   jiytH 

jpU. MH.vy;. jHkjpyf      -   Kfhikg;gzpg;ghsH  

fyh. gp.[p. k`pghy  -   gzpg;ghsH  

jpU. vr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu -   gzpg;ghsH  

Nguh. uQ;[dp fkNf  -   gzpg;ghsH    

jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd  -   gzpg;ghsH  

jpU. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f  -   gzpg;ghsH   

 
fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
 

murhq;fg; nghWg;GKaw;rpfspd; ey;y nrayhl;rpf;fhd topfhl;ly;fspd; gpufhuk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 
fzf;fha;Tf; FO cUthf;fg; gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
$l;lhz;ikr; nrayhl;rpÆcs;sff; fl;Lg;ghL 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; KOepiwthd $l;lhz;ikr; nrayhl;rpf; Nfhl;ghLfs; nraw;gLj;jg;gLjiy 
cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;F KiwikfisAk; eilKiwfisAk; miktpj;Js;sJ. fzf;fha;Tf; FO 
mwpf;if 11Mk; gf;fj;jpy; jug;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 
njhopy;tha;g;G 
 

SPC CopaHfspd; jpwd;fis Nkk;gLj;Jtjw;Fg; nghUj;jkhd kdpjts Kfhikj;Jtf; nfhs;iffisAk; 
eilKiwfisAk; njhlHe;J nraw;gLj;jpaJ. 
 

 
epajpr;rl;lKiwahd nfhLg;gdTfs; 
 

murhq;fj;Jf;Fk;; CopaHfSf;Fk; chpj;jhd epajpr;rl;l Kiwahd vy;yhf; nfhLg;gdTfSk; clDf;Fld; 
nrYj;jg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
Rw;whly; ghJfhg;G 
 

Rw;whlYf;Fj; jPq;F tpistpf;ff;$ba eltbf;iffs; vtw;wpYk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; <Lgltpy;iy. 

 
murhq;fj;Jf;Fg; gq;fspg;G 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; tUkhd thpAk; fUjg;gl;l gq;fpyhg thpAk; vd;w tifapy; 238.4 kpy;ypad; &ghia 
,yq;if murhq;fj;Jf;Fg; gq;fspj;Js;sJ.  

 

Ie;njhiff;Fg; gpe;jpa epfo;Tfs; 
 

epjpf;$w;Wfspy; rPuhf;fj;ij my;yJ ntspg;gLj;Jif iaj; Njitg;gLj;Jfpd;w epfo;T vJTk; Ie;njhifj; 
Njjpapd; gpd;dH ,lk;ngwtpy;iy. 

 
fzf;fha;thsHfs; 
 

fzf;fha;thsH jiyik mjpgjp 2012 jpnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j epjpahz;Lf;fhd ,yq;if mur 
kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf;$w;iwf; fzf;fha;T nra;jhH. 

  

 
gzpg;ghsH rigapd; fl;lisg;gb          

 

 

 

 ……………………….. 
mDuhjh tp[atHjd 
rl;l mYtyHÆrigr; nrayhsH 



                                                                                                                             Mz;L mwpf;if 2012
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fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; mwpf;if 
 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; cUthf;fk; 

fzf;fha;Tf; FO epiwNtw;Wduy;yhj ehd;F rigg; gzpg;ghsHfisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. nghJj; jpiwNrhpiag; 
gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jfpd;w gzpg;ghsH> FOtpd; jtprhsuhff; flikahw;WthH. 2012 jpnrk;gH 31,y; 
Kbtile;j epjpahz;bd;NghJ gpd;tUNthH fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; cWg;gpdHfshapUe;jdH. 

jpU. vr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu – FOtpd; jtprhsH 
 jpU. NkHtpd; FzNrd 
 Nguh. uQ;[dp fkNf  
 jpU. yypj; Nrdhehaf;f  

 
jiytH> Kfhikg; gzpg;ghsH> nghJ KfhikahsH kw;Wk; gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (epjp) MfpNahH 
FOf; $l;lq;fspy; mtjhdpg;Nghuhfg; gq;Fgw;Wfpd;wdH. gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (kdpj tsq;fs; kw;Wk; 
epUthfk;)> gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (re;ijg;gLj;jy;)> gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (njhopy;El;gk;) kw;Wk; 
gpujpg; nghJ KfhikahsH (nfhs;tdT kw;Wk; ,wf;Fkjpfs;) MfpNahH miog;gpd;Nghpy; FOf; $l;lq;fspy; 
gq;Fgw;Wfpd;wdH. cs;sff; fzf;fha;thsH FOtpd; nrayhsuhff; flikahw;Wfpd;whH.  

 
fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; flikfs; 
 

fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; gpujhd flikfs;; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfis kPsha;T nra;jYk; 
fz;fhzpj;jYk;> $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjp eltbf;iffs; kw;Wk; fzf;fha;T njhlHghd vy;yh mk;rq;fisAk; 
kPsha;Tnra;J tpjg;Giufisr; nra;tjd;%yk; gzpg;ghsH rigf;F cjTjYkhFk;. kPsha;thz;by; 
FOthdJ gpd;tUk; tplaq;fspy; ftdQ;nrYj;jpaJ. 

1. cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfis kPsha;jYk; kjpg;gPL nra;jYk; mtrpakhdtplj;J jpUj;j khw;wq;fis 
tpje;Jiuj;jYk;. 

2. 2012Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tj; jpl;lj;ij kPsha;Tnra;jYk; mq;fPfhpj;jYk;. 
3. gpur;rpidfspd; ,ay;ig cs;slf;fpajhf cs;sff; fzf;fha;thshpd; mwpf;iffis kPsha;T 

nra;jYk; cs;sff; fzf;fha;thshpd; fhz;GfSf;Fk; tpjg;GiufSf;Fk; Kfhikapdhpd; 
gjpw;nraiyf; fz;fhzpj;jYk;. 

4. 1971,d; 38Mk; ,yf;f epjpr; rl;lj;jpd; 13(7)(m) kw;Wk; 14(2)(,) gphptpd; gpufhuk; ntspg;Gwf; 
fzf;fha;thsHfshy; mtH fspd; mwpf;iffspy; vOg;gg;gl;l fzf;fha;T tprhuizfisAk; 
tplaq;fisAk; kPsha;Tnra;jy;. 

5. murhq;fg; nghWg;GKaw;rpfs; gw;wpa FOtpd; (COPE) tpjg;Giufs; nraw; gLj;jg;gLjiy 

kPsha;Tnra;jy;. 

cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gphpT 
 

kPsha;thz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gphpthy; fzf;fha;Tf; FOtpd; topfhl;lypd;fPo; 
mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l fzf;fha;Tj; jpl;lnkhd;W Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. NkYk; cs;sff; fzf;fha;Tg; gphpT 
jpwikaw;w eilKiwfis xopg;gjw;Fk;> cs;sff; fl;Lg;ghLfis Kd;Ndw;Wtjw;Fk; el;lq;fisAk; 
rhj;jpakhd NkhrbfisAk; jtWfisAk; Nrhjpj;J mj;jifa re;jHg;gq;fis ,ad;wsT Fiwg;gjw;Fnkd 
epjp kw;Wk; Kiwikf; fzf;fha;nthd;iw elj;jpaJ. 

 

$l;lq;fs; 
 

2012Mk; epjpahz;bd;NghJ MW fzf;fha;Tf; FOf; $l;lq;fs; elj;jg;gl;lld. ,f;FO ,dq;fhzg;gl;l 
FiwghLfs; gw;wpa mjd; fUj;Jiufis KfhikapdUf;Fr; rkHg;gpj;Js;sJ. mjw;fpzq;f ,dq;fhzg;gl;l 
FiwghLfisj; jpUj;Jtjw;Fg; ghpfhu eltbf;iffs; vLf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 

 
........................................ 
xg;gk;Ævr;.vk;. m[pj; re;jpu 
jtprhsH> fzf;fha;Tf; FO 



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31Me; epjp epiy gw;wpa $w;W

Fwpg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

 

&. &. &. &.

nrhj;Jf;fs;

eilKiwapyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs;

Mjdk;> nghwp> rhjdk;; 12 1,667,811,536         1,564,603,189         

Fj;jiff; fhzp - ,uj;kyhid 10,680,000              10,840,000              

eilngWk; %yjdNtiy 15,578,367              16,193,567              

NtW eilKiwapyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs;  14,948,350              13,800,775              

1,709,018,254         1,605,437,531         

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  

nghUl;gl;bay;fs; 13 1,079,938,789         887,455,903            

14 886,881,626            2,086,268,827         

tHj;jf> Vida tUkjpfs; 15 11,062,836,871       5,123,702,453         

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; 16 23,578,839              24,478,862              

ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR 17 216,358,949            600,806,882            

 13,269,595,075        8,722,712,928         

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 14,978,613,328       10,328,150,459       

chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;Gf;fSk;  

 

xj;Jjtpa %yjdk; 59,055,258              59,055,258              

epWj;jpitj;j <l;ly;fs; 3,622,539,288         3,377,491,107         

nghJ xJf;fq;fs;  66,061,447              66,061,447              

 3,747,655,993         3,502,607,812         

eilKiwapyw;w  nghWg;Gf;fs;   

,isg;ghw;W ed;ikf; flg;ghL; 18 94,248,566              74,894,076              

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;G 19 30,309,522              30,188,279              

124,558,088            105,082,355            

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;

tHj;jf> Vida nrd;kjpfs; 20 3,016,958,649         1,784,155,464         

nrYj;jNtz;ba tUkhd thp 191,439,643            219,331,798            

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 1,291,826                317,625                   

eilKiw epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; 21 7,896,709,130         4,716,655,405         

11,106,399,247       6,720,460,292         

nkhj;j chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;GfSk; 14,978,613,328       10,328,150,459       

    

fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffSk; gf;fk; 18 Kjy; 45 tiuAs;s Fwpg;GfSk; epjpf; $w;Wfspd; ,d;wpaikahj xU gFjp.

  

`     

   

     

    

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s ,Ug;G

…………………..……....…         ……………....……………               …………………….…………                    …....................…………. 
Nguh. v];.b. [auj;d           MH.vy;. jHkjpyf            Nf.vk;.b.MH. jrehaf;f               k`pe;j fkNf 
    jiytH                Kfhikg; gzpg;ghsH            nghJ KfhikahsH                gp.ngh.K. - epjp 
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd chpikg;gq;fpy; khw;wq;fs; gw;wpa $w;W 

 gq;F%yjdj;

 cjtg;gl;l Jf;Ff; fpilj;j nghJ jpuz;l

%yjdk; Kw;gzk; xJf;Ffs; ,yhgk; nkhj;jk;

&. &. &. &. &.

2010 bnrk;gH 31,y; kPjp 35,042,000 24,013,258 66,061,447 3,287,663,198       3,412,779,903

2011 rdthp 01,y; kPjp 35,042,000 24,013,258 66,061,447 3,287,663,198 3,412,779,903

nrYj;jpa jpiwNrhp thp (15,000,000)           (15,000,000)           

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ed;ikj;jpl;l Mjhak;/ el;lk; 11,325,057 11,325,057

 

Mz;Lf;fhd Njwpa ,yhgk; 93,502,852            93,502,852            

2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; kPjp 35,042,000       24,013,258 66,061,447 3,377,491,107 3,502,607,812

2012 rdthp 01,y; kPjp 35,042,000 24,013,258 66,061,447 3,377,491,107 3,502,607,812

 -                         -                         

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ed;ikj;jpl;l Mjhak;/ el;lk; (14,281,409) (14,281,409)

Mz;Lf;fhd Njwpa ,yhgk; 259,329,589          259,329,589          

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; kPjp 35,042,000       24,013,258 66,061,447 3,622,539,288 3,747,655,993
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd tUkhdf; $w;W 

SPC DHS nkhj;jj; nkhj;jj;

Fwpg;G njhopw;ghLfs; njhopw;ghLfs; njhopw;ghLfs; njhopw;ghLfs;

  2012 2011

tUtha; 3 5,001,672,742      16,608,492,451      21,610,165,194     17,375,459,642     

fopf;Ff:

Neubr; nryTfs; - MSD 4 15,415,278,195      15,415,278,195     11,788,555,087     

tpw;gidf; fpuak; - SPC 5 3,959,568,211      3,959,568,211       3,726,917,368       

cw;gj;jpf; fpuak; - ORS 6 50,563,135           50,563,135            35,798,972            

nkhj;j ,yhgk;/kpif  991,541,396         1,193,214,256        2,184,755,652       1,824,188,215       

$l;Lf:

gpw njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdk; 7 15,104,844           15,104,844            23,230,881            

fopf;Ff:    

epUthfr; nryTfs; 8 431,862,360         223,047,683           654,910,043          614,019,155          

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; 9 183,385,789         561,844,238           745,230,027          492,631,005          

  

njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 391,398,091         408,322,336           799,720,426          740,768,935          

fopf;Ff:

epjpr; nryTfs; 10 17,022                  339,035,117           339,052,139          422,895,753          

$l;Lf:

epjp tUkhdk; (gzpahsH fld;) 3,943,725             -                          3,943,725              4,102,392              

thpf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; 395,324,794         69,287,218             464,612,012          321,975,574          

tUkhdthpr; nryTfs; 11 174,668,819         30,613,604             205,282,423          228,472,722          

thpf;Fg; gpd; ,yhgk; 220,655,975         38,673,614             259,329,589          93,502,852            

NtW tphpthd tUkhdk;

tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ed;ikj;jpl;l Mjhak;/ el;lk; (6,283,820)            (7,997,589)             (14,281,409) 11,325,057

jpiwNrhp thp /nrYj;jpa gq;fpyhgk; -                        -                          -                         (15,000,000)           

Mz;Lf;fhd nkhj;j tphpthd tUkhdk; 214,372,155          -   30,676,025             245,048,180           -   89,827,909            

 

  

 

* NkNy $wg;gl;l &. 339 kpy;ypad; epjpr; nryTfs; nghJj; jpiwNrhpahy; nryT <Lnra;ag;gl;l &. 247.6 kpy;ypad; tl;b 
rhpaPLnra;ag;gl;l gpd;duhdit.

14



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd xRryh tpahghur; nraw;ghLfspd; tUkhdf; $w;W 

xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

nfhOk;G 07 nfhOk;G 04 nfhOk;G 01 fz;b Enfnfhl mtprhtis ,uj;jpdGhp kpDtq;nfhl ghze;Jiw fhyp khj;jiw FUzhfy; mk;ghiw mk;ghe;Njhl;il

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

tpw;gidfs; 557,432,351  298,226,353  85,249,396    147,855,885  62,311,879    36,494,631    68,865,487    27,149,221    57,124,189    91,045,043    61,400,139    82,192,761         22,799,717    32,038,794           

nkhj;j tpw;gidfSk; khw;wy;fSk; 557,432,351  298,226,353  85,249,396    147,855,885  62,311,879    36,494,631    68,865,487    27,149,221    57,124,189    91,045,043    61,400,139    82,192,761         22,799,717    32,038,794           

tpw;gidf; fpuaKk; khw;wy;fSk; 471,511,225  264,879,403   72,212,463     122,736,788   50,970,356     29,897,348     58,586,508    21,335,441    46,015,853    77,965,634    49,139,786    66,493,359         18,077,405    26,420,776           

tpw;gid kw;Wk; khw;wy;fspd;kPJ

nkhj;j ,yhgk; 85,921,126    33,346,950    13,036,933    25,119,097    11,341,523    6,597,282      10,278,978    5,813,779      11,108,336    13,079,409    12,260,353    15,699,402         4,722,311      5,618,018             

               

epUthfr; nryTfs;

Mszpr; nryTfs; 26,928,078    11,949,337    5,480,812      9,378,561      7,223,932      4,701,617      7,671,441      3,540,366      6,515,668      9,035,875      6,819,720      5,620,504           3,205,579      3,614,198             

gpuahzr; nryTfs; 25,324           2,066             3,442             4,822             1,787             22,208           15,758           7,948             5,846             2,345             10,460           3,132                  1,887             2,741                     

toq;fy;fs;> Njitfs; 544,562         101,018         95,820           171,690         53,612           94,499           156,705         29,568           152,051         131,371         134,822         131,474              78,527           70,603                  

jpUj;jq;fs;> guhkhpg;G 644,882         97,316           70,641           125,948         52,282           33,821           165,462         16,459           109,780         110,784         89,166           99,814                58,793           92,351                  

Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly; 9,635,743      3,519,260      1,823,278      3,509,586      3,078,086      2,040,669      2,753,656      1,534,145      2,251,423      3,332,779      2,599,746      2,596,276           1,457,758      1,808,562             

gad;ghLfs;> gpw Nritfs;

gpw nraw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs;  

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs; 898,083         165,902         216,440         707,765         332,841         106,318         272,865         134,160         236,287         292,803         431,357         363,449              194,512         205,920                

nkhj;j Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; 38,676,673    15,834,899    7,690,433      13,898,372    10,742,540    6,999,133      11,035,887    5,262,645      9,271,055      12,905,958    10,085,271    8,814,649           4,997,056      5,794,375             

Njwpa ,yhgk; / (el;lk;) 47,244,453    17,512,051    5,346,500      11,220,725    598,982         (401,851)        (756,909)        551,134         1,837,281      173,450         2,175,082      6,884,754           (274,745)        (176,357)               
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd xRry tpahghur; nraw;ghLfspd; tUkhdf; $w;W 

xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry rnjhr rnjhr rnjhr gpuhe;jpaf; xRry

tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; fuhgpl;ba tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpw;. epiyak; tpw;. epiyak; tpw;. epiyak; fsQ;rpak; nkhj;j tpahghu

kPnfhl mDuhjGuk; k`ufk [atHjdGu fuhgpl;ba ePHnfhOk;G gJis- CWE jpajyht aho;g;ghzk; nghydWit ,uj;kyhid gpypae;jiy fSj;Jiw fz;b nraw;ghLfs;

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

tpw;gidfs; 3,720,549  46,425,433  70,587,654     132,582,906   61,401,894  58,523,648  39,500,527      14,500,936    13,867,660  7,335,286      8,884,249     5,938,176      4,100,008  88,309,374  2,185,864,145   

tpahghu tpw;gidtuT thp -             -               -                 -                  -               -               -                   -                -               -                -               -                 -             -               -                    

-                    

-                    

nkhj;j tpw;gidfSk; khw;wy;fSk; 3,720,549  46,425,433  70,587,654     132,582,906   61,401,894  58,523,648  39,500,527      14,500,936    13,867,660  7,335,286      8,884,249     5,938,176      4,100,008  88,309,374  2,185,864,145   

-                    

tpw;gidf; fpuaKk; khw;wy;fSk; 2,916,293  37,662,613  57,420,269     109,779,557   52,520,378  48,611,233  31,803,131      11,399,573    10,815,214  5,166,766      7,269,670     4,738,996      3,382,391  61,187,211  1,820,915,642   

tpw;gid kw;Wk; khw;wy;fspd;kPJ -                    

nkhj;j ,yhgk; 804,256     8,762,820    13,167,385     22,803,349    8,881,516    9,912,415    7,697,396        3,101,362     3,052,446    2,168,520      1,614,579     1,199,180      717,617     27,122,163  364,948,503      

       

epUthfr; nryTfs;  

Mszpr; nryTfs; 872,109     3,335,202    5,703,417       11,118,621    6,876,762    4,501,751    3,998,686        2,241,881     2,743,392    1,101,328      1,077,600     993,749         1,138,858  2,893,004    160,282,049      

gpuahzr; nryTfs; 250            1,400           214                1,150             3,790           11,030         6,343               19,393          210,085       -                738              3,610             200            9,432           377,401            

toq;fy;fs;> Njitfs; 21,545       162,781       380,323          173,327         133,847       133,947       106,465           165,711        5,974           75,924           1,834           1,431             3,937         35,620         3,348,990         

jpUj;jq;fs;> guhkhpg;G 75              51,507         97,076            36,875           102,576       166,196       129,893           8,773            25,629         100,403         3,322           12,595           7,904         53,479         2,563,803         

Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly; 248,428     2,566,605    2,327,360       3,077,231      2,241,427    2,765,808    2,383,371        363,063        4,176,105    1,036,307      108,710        136,222         93,758       1,742,645    65,208,009       

gad;ghLfs;> gpw Nritfs; -                    

-                    

gpw nraw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs;  

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs; 120,258     267,623       241,919          568,547         411,637       226,527       142,097           126,508        33,474         181,972         18,752         74,288           96,880       65,259         7,134,443         

nkhj;j Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; 1,262,665  6,385,120    8,750,310       14,975,751    9,770,039    7,805,259    6,766,856        2,925,330     7,194,660    2,495,934      1,210,957     1,221,896      1,341,538  4,799,438    238,914,696      

 

Njwpa ,yhgk; / (el;lk;) (458,409)    2,377,701    4,417,076       7,827,598      (888,523)      2,107,156    930,540           176,032        (4,142,214)   (327,414)        403,623        (22,716)          (623,921)    22,322,725  126,033,807      

tUkhdf; $w;W - mur xRryf;fs;  

kPsha;thz;by; gpujhd fsQ;rpaj;jpypUe;J ROS tpw;gid epiyaq;fSf;F khw;wy;fs;kPjhd fopT 9%,ypUe;J 13%Mf mjpfhpj;Js;sJ. ,jd;tpisthf xRry ,yhgfuj;jd;ik 4%My; mjpfhpj;Js;sJ. vdpDk; mJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; xl;Lnkhj;j 
,yhgfuj;jd;ikiag; ghjpf;ftpy;iy.
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fhRg;gha;Tf; $w;W 

2012 2011

kPsf;$wg;gl;lJ

&. &.

nraw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J fhRg;gha;T

thpf;FKd; epfu ,yhgk;thpf;FKd; epfu ,yhgk; 464,612,012                     321,975,574                     

rPuhf;fy;fshtd:

Nja;khdk; 32,438,191                       27,663,472                        

Mz;Lf;fhd gzpf;nfhil Vw;ghL 13,396,159                       11,191,815                        

fhzpf;Fj;;jif fld;jPHj;jy; - ,uj;kyhid 160,000                            160,000                            

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; ifAjpHg;G ,yhgk; -                                   (2,682,498)                         

Fj;jif fld;jPHj;jy; (1,147,575)                       (321,518)                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgk; (3,257,373)                       2,679,004                         

el;lf; fld;fSf;F Vw;g;hL 263,926,011                     113,667,421                     

,Ug;G el;lq;fs; 56,338                              212,629                            

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpahd ,Ug;Gf;F Vw;ghL - SPC 22,939,226                       -                                    

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpahd ,Ug;Gf;F Vw;ghL - DHS 47,472,817                       114,252,765                      

tl;br; nryTfs; 339,035,117                     419,235,181                     

njhopw;gL%yjd khw;wq;fSf;FKd; nraw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 1,179,630,923                  1,008,033,846                   

tHj;jfk;> gpw tUkjpfspy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT (6,197,661,919)                (1,782,647,729)                  

itg;;Gfs;> Kw;nfhLg;gdTfspy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT 900,023                            (1,894,302)                        

nghUl;gl;bay;fspy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT (212,221,076) (20,647,299)  

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s nghUl;fspy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT 1,151,914,384 664,558,004

tHj;jf nrd;kjpfspy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT 1,232,803,185                  232,753,919                     

eilngWk; Ntiyapy; mjpfhpg;G/FiwT 615,200                            (15,628,606.00)                 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 974,201                            (1,240,969)                        

nraw;ghLfspypUe;J <l;ba fhR (2,843,045,079)                83,286,864                       

nrYj;jpa tUkhd thp (238,451,841)                   (238,404,225)                     

nrYj;jpa gzpf;nfhil (8,323,079)                       (12,923,183)                      

nrYj;jpa tl;b (339,035,117)                   (419,235,181)                    

nrYj;jpa jpiwNrhp thp/ gq;fpyhgk; -                                   (15,000,000)                      

tpjptpyf;fhd ,dq;fSf;F Kd; fhRg;gha;T (585,810,037)                   (685,562,590)                    

nraw;ghl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J Njwpa fhR (3,428,855,116)                (602,275,726)                    

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspypUe;J fhRg;gha;T

Mjdk;> nghwp> rhjdk; nfhs;tdT (135,646,541)                   (55,815,022)                       

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fs; ifAjpHg;G -                                   2,682,498                          

KjyPl;L eltbf;iffspy; gad;gLj;jpa Njwpa fhR (135,646,541)                   (53,132,524)                      

fhR kw;Wk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhdtw;wpy; Njwpa mjpfhpg;G (3,564,501,657)                (655,408,250)                     

fhyg;gFjp Muk;gj;jpy; fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; (4,115,848,523)                (3,460,440,273)                 

fhyg;gFjp Kbtpy; fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; (Fwpg;G m) (7,680,350,180)                (4,115,848,523)                  

2012 2011

&. &.

ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR 185,894,745                     575,436,414                     

jpiwNrhp cz;bay; ;KjyPL 30,464,204                       25,370,468                       

tq;fp Nkyjpfg;gw;W (7,896,709,130)                (4,716,655,405)                  

(7,680,350,180)                (4,115,848,523)                 

Fwpg;G m: fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk;
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fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 
 

 

1. $l;lhz;ikj; jfty; 
 

 

1.1 nghJthdit 
 
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 1957,d; 49Mk; ,yf;f mur ifj;njhopw; $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 
rl;lj;jpd;fPo; 1971,y; $l;bizf;fg;gl;l XH murhq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; vd;gJld;> ,yq;ifia 
ciwtplkhfTk; nfhz;Ls;sJ. mJ ,y. 75> NrH ghud; [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01,y; 
mike;Js;s XH murhq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;. 

 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; bnrk;gH 31,y; KbtilAk; gd;dpuz;L khjq;fSf;fhd epjpf;$w;Wfisj; jahhpf;fpd;wJ. 
,e;epjpf;$w;Wfs; gzpg;ghsH rigahy; mq;fPfhpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

 

1.2 gpujhd eltbf;iffs; 
 
gpujhd eltbf;iffshtd> 
 

(m) jpwe;j re;ijapy; kUe;JfspdJk; cldyk;fhf;Fk; ,dq;fspdJk; ,wf;Fkjp> nfhs;tdT> tpw;gid 
kw;Wk; tpepNahfk; 

(M) Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F kUe;JfisAk; cldyk;fhf;Fk; ,dq;fisAk; ,wf;Fkjp 
nra;jYk; toq;FjYk; 

(,) [Ptdp> FSf;Nfh];> ngd;iry; ngd;NrhNtw; fphPk; vd;git cl;gl xU njhlHthpirahd 
,dq;fisj; jahhpj;jYk; re;ijg;gLj;jYk; 

(<) khjphpr; NrhjidfSk; Ma;T$lr; NritfSk; toq;Fjy; 

 
 

2.  jahhpg;Gf;fhd mbg;gil 
 
2.1 jahhpg;Gf;fhd mbg;gilAk; 2012 rdthp 01,y; my;yJ mjd;gpd;dH njhlq;Ffpd;w epjpf; 

fhyg;gFjpf;Fg; gaDWfpd;wthW SLAS (SLFRS kw;Wk; LKAS) epakq;fisf; iff;nfhs;SjYk;  

 
epjpf; $w;Wfs; ,yq;ifg; gl;laf; fzf;fhsH epWtfj;jhy; toq;fg;gl;lthW SLFRS kw;Wk; LKAS 
Mfpatw;iwf;nfhz;l ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;fpzq;fj; jahhpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;L mlq;fyhf mJtiuapyhd vy;yhf; fhyg;gFjpfSf;Fk; 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; epjpf; $w;Wfis 2011 bnrk;gH 31 tiu nray;tpistpypUe;j SLAS 
epakq;fSf;fpzq;fj; jahhpj;jJ. 2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd ,e;epjpf;$w;Wfs;jhd; 2012 
rdthp 01,y; my;yJ mjd;gpd;dH njhlq;Ffpd;w fhyg;gFjpfSf;Fg; gaDWfpd;w ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L 
epakq;fSf;fpzq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Kjd;Kiwahfj; jahhpj;Js;s $w;Wfs;. ,ilkhw;wk; gw;wpa 
tpsf;fj;Jf;F Fwpg;G 7Ig; ghHf;fTk;. 

 
$l;Lj;jhgdk;> Fwpg;G 7,y; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;l ,ilkhw;wj; njhpTfSf;Fk; tpjptpyf;FfSf;Fk; 
mikthf> 2010 rdthp 01,y; mjd; njhlf;f epjpepiyf; $w;iwj; jahhpg;gjw;Fg; gad;gLj;jpa 
fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffis> ,f;nfhs;iffs; vg;NghJk; tYtpy; ,Ue;jthW vy;yhf; fhyg;gFjpfSf;Fk; 
epiykhwhJ gpuNahfpj;Js;sJ. 

 

 
2.2 msTf;fhd mbg;gil 
 

epjpf; $w;Wfs; nrhj;Jf;fSf;Fk; nghWg;Gf;fSf;Fk; epahakhd tpiykjpg;gPl;by; jtpu> tuyhw;Wf; fpua 
mbg;gilapy; jahhpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. 

 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf; $w;Wfs; epWtdj;jpd; eilKiwapYs;sJk; mjdhy; rkHg;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wJkhd 
ehzakhd ,yq;if &ghapy; rkHg;gpf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
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3. Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffspd; RUf;fk; 
    
 

3.1.1 Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;     
 
,e;epjpf; $w;Wfisj; jahhpg;gjpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; gad;gLj;jpa Kf;fpa fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs; 
gpd;tUtdthFk;. 
  

    
3.1.2 Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdk; 
 

Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdk; vd;git jpuz;l Nja;khdk; kw;Wk; jpuz;l CWghl;L el;lq;fs; 
VJkpUg;gpd; mit fopj;j fpuaj;jpy; $wg;gLfpd;wd. mj;jifa fpuak; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; 
rhjdj;jpd; Mf;ff;$whd gFjpfisg; gjpyPLnra;fpd;w fpuaj;ijAk;> mq;fPfhu tpjpKiwfs; 
epiwNtw;wg;gLkhapd;> ePz;lfhy epUkhzf; fUj;jpl;lq;fSf;fhd fld;gly; fpuaq;fisAk; cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. 

 
Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdj;jpd; Kf;fpa gFjpfs; ,ilapilNa gjpyPLnra;ag;glNtz;Lkhapd; 
$l;Lj;jhgdk;> gjpyPLnra;ag;gl;l gFjp xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLjiy ePf;fp> Gjpa gFjpia mjd; nrhe;jg; 
gaDs;s MAs;fhyj;JlDk; Nja;khdj;JlDk; xg;Gf;nfhs;fpd;wJ. mNjNghd;W ngUk; fz;fhzpg;nghd;W 
elj;jg;gLk;NghJ> xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLk; tpjpKiwfs; jpUg;jpnra;ag;gLkhapd;> mjd; fpuak; xU gjpyPlhfg; 
nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; Mjdj;jpd; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLk; njhifapy; xg;Gf;;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. Vida vy;yhj; 
jpUj;j kw;Wk; guhkhpg;Gf; fpuaq;fSk; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; cwg;gl;litahf xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

 

3.1.2.1 Fj;jif Mjdk; 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; ,uj;kyhidf; fhzpia xU epjpf; Fj;jifahf tifg;gLj;jp nkhj;jf; Fj;jifg; 
ngWkjpiaf; fhzpapd; vQ;rpAs;s gaDs;s MAs;fhyj;jpy; fld;jPHf;fpd;wJ. 
 

 

3.1.3 Nja;khdk;  
 

Mz;bd;NghJ ifNaw;w kw;Wk; ifAjpHj;j Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdj;jpd;kPJ rhprk tPjg;gbahd 
mbg;gilapy; Nja;khd Vw;ghL nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. 

Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdj;jpd; gaDs;s MAs;fhyk; gpd;tUkhW: 

 

fl;llq;fs; 40 Mz;Lfs; 

Nkhl;lhH thfdq;fs; 3 – 17 Mz;Lfs; 

jsghlk;> nghUj;jpfs; 10 Mz;Lfs; 

rhjdq;fs; 5 Mz;Lfs; 

nghwpj;njhFjp> ,ae;jpuk; 8 Mz;Lfs; 

<UUspfs; 6 – 7 Mz;Lfs; 

fzpdpfs; 4 Mz;Lfs; 

E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fs; 5 Mz;Lfs; 

 

3.1.4 eilngWk; %yjd Ntiy 
 

Ie;njhifj; Njjpapy; %yjdkhf;fg;glhjdthf Mz;bd;NghJ cwg;gl;l %yjdr; nryTfs; eilngWk; 
%yjd Ntiyahff; fhl;lg;gLfpd;w mNjNtisapy; Mz;bd;NghJ %yjdkhf;fg;gl;ldTk; 
gad;gLj;jg;gLtdTkhd nrhj;Jf;fs; Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp kw;Wk; rhjdj;Jf;F khw;wg;gl;Ls;sd. 
 

 

3.1.5 cUg;gbay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 

jdpNtwhff; ifNaw;fg;gl;l cUg;gbay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; fpuaj;jpy; njhlf;fj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLtjd; 
Nghpy; msf;fg;gLfpd;wd. njhlf;f xg;Gf;nfhs;siyj; njhlHe;J cUg;gbay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs;> jpuz;l 
fld;jPHj;jy; kw;Wk; jpuz;l CWghl;L el;lq;fs; VJkpUg;gpd;> mit fopj;j fpuaj;jpy; vLj;Jr; 
nry;yg;gLfpd;wd. %yjdkhf;fg;gl;l mgptpUj;jpf; fpuaq;fs; ePq;fyhf> cs;sfhPjpahf cUthf;fg;gl;l 
cUg;gbay;yhj nrhj;Jf;fs; %yjdkhf;fg;gLtjpy;iynad;gJld; nrytpdk; mJ cwg;gl;l Mz;by; 
tUkhdf;$w;wpy; gpujpgypf;fTk;gLfpd;wJ. 
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3.1.6 epjprhuhj nrhj;Jf;fspd; CWghL 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; NjjpapYk; nrhj;njhd;W CWgl;bUf;ff;$bajw;fhd mwpFwp 
,Uf;fpd;wjhntd;W kjpg;gPLnra;fpd;wJ. VNjDk; mwpFwp ,Uf;Fkhapd; my;yJ xU nrhj;Jf;F tUlhe;j 
CWghl;Lr; Nrhjid Njitg;gLkhapd; nrhj;jpd; jpUk;gg; ngwf;$ba njhifiaf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
kjpg;gpLfpd;wJ. 
 

 

3.1.7 thptpjpg;G 
 
3.1.7.1 elg;G thptpjpg;G 
 

elg;G thpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; nghWg;Gf;fSk;> elg;ghz;L kw;Wk; Kd;ida Mz;Lfs; njhlHgpy; thp 
mjpfhhpfsplkpUe;J jpUk;gg; ngwf;$banjd my;yJ mtHfSf;Fr; nrYj;jNtz;banjd vjpHghHf;fg;gLk; 
njhiffisf; nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,j;njhiffisf; fzpg;gjw;Fg; gad;gLj;jg;gl;l thp tPjk; kw;Wk; thpr; 
rl;lq;fs; Ie;njhifj; Njjpf;fpilapy; Mf;fg;gl;lit my;yJ nghUsstpy; Mf;fg;gl;litahFk;. 
    
mjw;fpzq;f thptpjpg;Gf;fhd Vw;ghL> 2000,d; 38Mk; ,yf;f cs;ehl;L ,iwthpr; rl;lj;jpdJk; mjw;fhd 
jpUj;jq;fspdJk; Vw;ghLfSf;Fk;> rl;lj;jpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l tPjq;fSf;Fk; ,zq;f thptpjpg;G 
Nehf;fq;fSf;fhfr; rPuhf;fg;gl;l Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

 

3.1.7.2 gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thptpjpg;G 
 

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;GfSf;Fk; nrhj;Jf;fSf;Fk; Ie;njhifj; Njjpapy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gl;l xt;nthU 
tifahd jw;fhypf NtWghLfSk; ftdj;jpw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. gpujhdkhf epjpf;$w;Wfspy; epiyahd 
nrhj;Jf;fs;> ,isg;ghw;Wg; gzpf;nfhilf;F Vw;ghL> fld;ngw;wtHfspd; CWghL vd;git ftdj;jpw; 
nfhs;sg;gl;ld. gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; nghWg;Gf;fSk; tUkhd thp tPjj;jpy; msf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

 

3.2.1 nghUl;gl;bay;fs;  

nghUl;gl;bay;fs;> ‘Kjypy; te;jJ Kjypy; NghFk;’ vd;w mbg;gilapy; tpiykjpf;fg;gl;l tof;fpoe;j 
kw;Wk; nkJthf mirfpd;w ,dq;fSf;F chpa rhpaPL nra;j gpd;dH> fpuak; kw;Wk; Njwpa iftuf;$ba 
ngWkjp Mfpatw;wpy; vJ Fiwe;jNjh mjpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 

 

nghUl;gl;bay;fspd; msT 

 

3.2.2 nghUl;gl;bay;fspd; fpuak; 
 

%yg;nghUl;fs; - ORS 

VNjDk; ,ilNeHtpisthd nryTfSld; NrHj;Jf; nfhs;tdTfspd; fpuak;. 

 
eilngWk; Ntiy 

%yg;nghUs; fpuaKk; khwf;$ba KOikahd jahhpg;Gr; nryTfSk;. 

 
g+Hj;jpahd gz;lq;fs; 

%yg;nghUs; fpuaKk; khwf;$ba KOikahd jahhpg;Gr; nryTfSk;. 
 

 
3.2.3 fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; 
 

fhRk; fhRf;Fr; rkkhditAk; ifapYk; tq;fpapYKs;s fhR> jpiwNrhp cz;bay; KjyPLfs;> gd;dpuz;L 
khjq;fs; my;yJ mjw;Ff; Fiwe;j njhlf;f KjpHr;rpfisf;nfhz;l Vida FWfpafhy caH jputepiy 
KjyPLfs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. tq;fp Nkyjpfg;gw;Wfs; Ie;njhifapy; elg;Gg; nghWg;Gfspy; 
fld;gly;fspDs; fhl;lg;gLfpd;wd. 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                                                               Mz;L mwpf;if 2012 
  

21 

 

 

 

 

 

 
3.2.4 Muha;r;rpf; fpuaq;fs;  
 
Gjpa tpQ;Qhd my;yJ njhopy;El;g mwpitAk; tpsf;fj;ijAk; ngw;Wf;nfhs;Sk; vjpHghHg;Gld; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; Muha;r;rp eltbf;iffs;kPjhd nrytpdk; mJ cwg;gLfpd;wNghJ ,yhgj;jpy; my;yJ 
el;lj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

 

4.  nghWg;Gf;fSk; Vw;ghLfSk; 
 

 

4.1 ,isg;ghw;W ed;ikf; flg;ghLfs; 
 

 

4.1.1 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l ed;ikj;jpl;lk; - ,isg;ghw;Wg; gzpf;nfhil 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; 1983,d; 12Mk; ,yf;f gzpf;nfhilf; nfhLg;gdTr; rl;lj;jpd; gpufhuk; gzpf;nfhil 
nrYj;Jk; nghWg;Gs;sJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; Ie;jhz;Lfs; njhlHr;rpahd Nritiag; g+Hj;jpnra;tjd;Nghpy; 
kl;Lk;jhd; XH CopaUf;fhd gzpf;nfhilg; nghWg;G vOfpd;wJ. ,g;nghWg;ig epiwNtw;Wk;nghUl;L 
Ie;njhifapy; XH Vw;ghL Kd;nfhz;Lnry;yg;gLfpd;wJ. Xuhz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; Kd;nfhz;Ltug;gl;l 
Vw;ghl;Lf;Fk; Mz;bd; Kbtpy; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLk; Vw;ghl;Lf;Fk; ,ilapyhd NtWghL tUkhdf;$w;wpy; 
rhpnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ.  

 
fzpg;gPLfspy; gad;gLj;jpa gpujhd vLNfhs;fs; gpd;tUkhW: 
 

vjpHghHf;fg;gLk; tUlhe;jr; ruhrhpr; rk;gs caHT tPjk; - 7.15% 

fopT tPjk;Ætl;b tPjk;     - 11.69% 

gzpahsH Gus;Tf; fhuzp    - 2.74%                                                                                                                           

 

,g;nghWg;Gf;F ntspthhpahf epjpaplg;gltpy;iy. ,e;j ,dk; Ie;njhifapy; elg;gpyw;w nghWg;Gfspd;fPo; 
njhFf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

 

 
4.1.2 tiuaWf;fg;gl;l gq;fspg;Gj; jpl;lq;fs; - CopaH Nrkyhgepjp kw;Wk; CopaH 

ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G epjp 
 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; CopaH Nrkyhgepjpf;Fk; CopaH ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G epjpf;Fk; me;je;j epjpfSf;Fg; 
nghUj;jkhd xOq;Ftpjpapd; gpufhuk; gq;fspg;Gr;nra;fpd;wJ. CopaHfis cs;slf;Ffpd;w jpl;lq;fSf;Fg; 
gq;fspg;Gfs; nra;tjw;fhd flg;ghLfs; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; xU nrythf xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 

  
CopaH Nrkyhg epjp 
 

$l;Lj;jhgdKk; CopaHfSk; nkhj;jr; rk;gsj;jpd; KiwNa 12™IAk; 10™IAk; gq;fspg;Gr;nra;fpd;wdH. 

 
CopaH ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G epjp 
 

CopaH ek;gpf;ifg;nghWg;G epjpf;Ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; nkhj;jr; rk;gsj;jpd; 3™I gq;fspg;Gr;nra;fpd;wJ. 
 
 

 

5. tUkhdf;$w;W 
 
tUkhdf; $w;iwr; rkHg;gpf;Fk; Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf> nryTfs; Kiw $l;Lj;jhgdr; nray;epiwNtw;wj;jpd; 
Mf;ff;$Wfis epahakhdKiwapy; gpujpepjpj;Jtg;gLj;Jtjdhy;> me;eilKiw iff;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                                                               Mz;L mwpf;if 2012 
  

22 

 

 

 

 

 

 
5.1.1 tUthia xg;Gf;nfhs;sy;  
 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;Fg; nghUshjhu eyd;fs; ghAnkd;gJld;> nfhLg;gdT vg;NghJ nra;ag;gLfpd;wJ 
vd;gijg;nghUl;gLj;jhJ tUthiaAk; cwg;gl;l my;yJ cwg;glTs;s njhlHGila fpuaq;fisAk; 
ek;gfkhdKiwapy; msf;fKbAnkd;w epfo;jfTk; ,Uf;Fkplj;J tUtha; ml;LW mbg;gilapy; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. xg;ge;;jhPjpahf tiuaWf;fg;gl;l nfhLg;gdT epajpfisf; ftdj;jpw;nfhz;L> 
fpilj;j my;yJ tUkjpahd ,og;gPl;bd; epahakhd ngWkjpapy; tUtha; msf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 
tUtha; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLtjw;F Kd;dH gpd;tUk; Fwpj;j xg;Gf;nfhs;sy; tpjpKiwfSk; epiwNtw;wg;gl 
Ntz;Lk;: 
 

 

gz;lq;fspd; tpw;gid 
 

gz;lq;fspd; cilikAhpikf;Fhpa Kf;fpakhd ,lHfSk; NeHgad;fSk; toikahfg; gz;lq;fs; 
toq;fg;gLtjd;Nghpy;> thq;FgtUf;Ff; ifkhWfpd;wNghJ gz;lq;fspd; tpw;gidapypUe;J tUtha; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

 
gpw tUkhdk; 
 

gpw tUkhdk; ml;LW mbg;gilapy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

 
tl;b tUkhdk; 
 

fld; jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; msf;fg;gl;l vy;yh epjpr; rhjdq;fSf;Fk; tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthf 
tifg;gLj;jg;gl;l tl;bnfhz;l epjpr; nrhj;JfSf;Fk; tl;b tUkhdk; my;yJ nryTr; nray;tpisTs;s 
tl;b tPjj;ij (EIR) gad;gLj;jpg; gjpTnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. ,t;tl;b tPjk;jhd; epjpr; nrhj;jpd; my;yJ 
nghWg;gpd; Njwpa vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLk; njhiff;F> nghUj;jkhdthW epjpr; rhjdj;jpd; vjpHghHf;fg;gLk; 
MAs; fhyj;jpy; my;yJ xU FWfpa fhyj;jpy; kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjpHfhyf; fhRf; nfhLg;gdTfis my;yJ 
ngWiffisr; rhpEl;gkhf Kd;djhff; nfhLf;fpd;wJ. 

 

 
toq;FdHfsplkpUe;J tUkjpahd Nfhhpf;iffs; 
 

Nkyjpff; fsQ;rpaf; fl;lzq;fs;> jhkjf; fl;lzq;fs;> Fiw toq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; Nrjq;fs; Mfpatw;Wf;fhf 
toq;FdHfsplkpUe;J tUkjpahd Nfhhpf;iffs;> tpistpd; epr;rakw;w jd;ikapd; epkpj;jk; epjpf;$w;Wfspy; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. vdpDk; tUkhdk; iftug;ngWjy; eilKiwapy; epr;rankd;fpd;wNghJ Nfhhpf;if 
tUkhdf;$w;wpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

 

 

5.1.2 nryTfs; 
 

Mz;Lf;fhd ,yhgj;ijj; jPHkhdpf;ifapy; tpahghuj;ijf; nfhz;Lelhj;Jtjpy; cwg;gl;l vy;yhr; 
nrytpdq;fSk; tUkhdj;jpy; mwtplg;gl;Ls;sd. jpUj;jq;fSk; GJg;gpj;jy;fSk; nrytpdk; cwg;gl;l 
Mz;by; ,yhg el;lj;jpy; mwtplg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

 

 

5.1.3 epjpr; nryTfs;  
 

mjd; fUjg;gl;l gaDf;F my;yJ tpw;gidf;F Maj;jkhtjw;F ,d;wpaikahjthW fzprkhd fhyk; 
vLf;fpd;w xU nrhj;jpd; ifNaw;Gf;F> epUkhzj;Jf;F my;yJ cw;gj;jpf;F Neubahfr; rhl;lf;$ba 
fld;gly; fpuaq;fs; me;je;jr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; fpuaj;jpd; gFjpahf %yjdkhf;fg;gLfpd;wd. Vida vy;yhf; 
fld;gly; fpuaq;fSk; mit ,lk;ngWk; fhyj;jpy; nrytopf;fg;gLfpd;wd. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpr; nryTfs; 
Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b> ehzaf; fbjk;> njhlf;fr; nryTfs; kw;Wk; fld; trjp cld;gbf;iff; fl;lzq;fs; 
Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. 
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5.1.4 Nke;jiyfSf;fpilapy; xJf;fPL 
 

Nke;jiyfs;> njhlHGila eltbf;iffisg; gFg;gha;Tnra;j gpd;dH E}w;WtPj mbg;gilapy; SPC kw;Wk; 
DHS Mfpatw;Wf;fpilapy; xJf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. epjpf;$w;Wfspy; Nke;jiyfspd; xJf;fKiw gpd;tUkhW: 
 

       DHS   SPC 
 

  (m) Mszp Cjpaq;fs; 56%   44% 

(M) gpuahzr; nryTfs; 10%   90% 

(,) toq;fy;fSk; Njitg;nghUl;fSk; 25%   75% 

(<) jpUj;jq;fSk; guhkhpg;Gk; 50%   50% 

(c) Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly; gad;ghLfs;  
      kw;Wk; gpw Nritfs; 50%   50% 

(C) Muha;r;rpf; fpuak; 65%   35% 

(v) Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b  100%   -  

 

 

6. epjpr;rhjdq;fs; - njhlf;fj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sYk; gpd;njhlHghd mstPLk;  
 
6.1 epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  
 
6.1.1 njhlf;fj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sYk; mstPLk; 
 

LKAS 39 ,d; Nehf;nfy;iyapDs; tUfpd;w epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; nghUj;jkhdthW ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk;> 
fld;fSk; tUkjpfSk;> KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; KjyPLfs; kw;Wk; tpw;gidf;Fs;s epjpr; 
nrhj;Jf;fs; vd;wtifapy; epahakhd ngWkjpapy; epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fshf tifg;gLj;jg;gLtJld; epjpr; 
nrhj;Jf;fspd; tifg;gLj;jYk; njhlf;f xg;Gf;nfhs;sypy; jPHkhdpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 
 

vy;yh epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fSk; njhlf;fj;jpy; epahakhd ngWkjpapYk; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpD}lhf> 
epahakhd ngWkjpapyy;yhj nrhj;Jf;fspd; tplaj;jpy; Neubahfr; rhl;lf;$ba nfhLf;fy; thq;fy; 
fpuaq;fs; $l;lg;gl;lNghjpYk; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

$l;Lj;jhgd epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; fhR kw;Wk; FWfpafhyj; jpiwNrhp cz;bay; KjyPL> tHj;jf kw;Wk; gpw 
tUkjpfs;> gzpahsH fld;fs; kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. 
 

 

6.1.2 gpd;njhlHghd mstPL 
 

epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fspd; gpd;njhlHghd mstPL gpd;tUkhW mtw;wpd; tifg;gLj;jypy; jq;fpAs;sJ. 
 

 

6.1.2.1 ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpD}lhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 

,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpD}lhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; tHj;jfj;Jf;fhf itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; 
epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fisAk; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpD}lhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; njhlf;f xg;Gf;nfhs;Sjypd; 
Nghpy; Fwpj;Jiuf;fg;gl;l epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fisAk; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; tpw;gidnra;Ak; 
my;yJ mLj;j jtizapy; kPsf; nfhs;tdTnra;Ak; Nehf;fj;Jf;fhff; ifNaw;fg;gl;ldthapd; mit 
tHj;jfj;Jf;fhf itj;jpUf;fg;gLtdthf tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. 2011 kw;Wk; 2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; 
Kbtile;j Mz;Lfspd;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lj;jpD}lhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; 
epjpr; nrhj;J vJTk; ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 
 

 

6.1.2.2 fld;fSk; tUkjpfSk; 
 

fld;fSk; tUkjpfSk; nraw;gLfpd;w xU re;ijapy; tpiy$wg;glhj epiyahd my;yJ epHzapf;ff;$ba 
nfhLg;gdTfisf;nfhz;l Ntnwhd;wpypUe;J tuhj epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fshFk;. mj;jifa epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 
njhlf;f mstPl;bd; gpd;dH gpd;njhluhf nray;tpisTs;s tl;b tPj (EIR) Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp> CWghL 
fopj;j fld; jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; msf;fg;gLfpd;wd. fld;jPHj;j fpuak; ifNaw;gpd;kPjhd VNjDk; fopitAk; 
my;yJ kpiff; fl;lzj;ijAk; EIR,d; ,d;wpaikahj xU gFjpahd fl;lzq;fisAk; my;yJ 
fpuaq;fisAk; fzf;fpy; nfhs;tjd;%yk; fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. EIR fld;jPHj;jy; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; epjp 
tUkhdj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. CWghl;bypUe;J vOfpd;w el;lq;fs; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; epjpf; fpuaj;jpy; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 
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6.1.2.3 KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; KjyPLfs; 
 
epiyahd my;yJ epHzapf;ff;$ba nfhLg;gdTfisAk; epiyahd KjpHr;rpfisAk; nfhz;l 
Ntnwhd;wpypUe;J tuhj epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs;> mtw;iw KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUg;gjw;fhd jpl;ltl;lkhd 
Nehf;fKk; Mw;wYk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F ,Uf;Fkhapd;> KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;fg;gLtdthf 
tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; KjyPLfs; njhlf;f mstPl;bd; gpd;dH 
nray;tpisTs;s tl;b Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jp> CWghL fopj;j fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; msf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
fld;jPHj;j fpuak; ifNaw;gpd;kPjhd VNjDk; fopitAk; my;yJ kpiff; fl;lzj;ijAk; EIR,d; 
,d;wpaikahj xU gFjpahd fl;lzq;fisAk; my;yJ fpuaq;fisAk; fzf;fpy; nfhs;tjd;%yk; 
fzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. EIR fld;jPHj;jy; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; epjp tUkhdj;jpy; cs;slf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 
CWghl;bypUe;J vOfpd;w el;lq;fs; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; epjpf; fpuaj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. 
 

 

 
6.1.2.4 tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s epjp KjyPLfs; 
 
tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s epjp KjyPLfs; chpikg;gq;ifAk; fld; gpizaq;fisAk; 
cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. tHj;jfj;Jf;F itj;jpUf;fg;gLtdthf tifg;gLj;jg;glhj my;yJ ,yhgk; my;yJ 
el;lj;jpD}lhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; Fwpg;gplg;glhj chpikg;gq;F KjyPLfs; tpw;gidf;Ff; 
fpilg;gdthAs;s KjyPLfshf tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. vy;iyaw;w fhyj;Jf;F itj;jpUf;fg;gLk; 
Nehf;FiladTk; jput epjpj; NjitfSf;Fj; Jyq;fyhf my;yJ re;ij epiyikfspy; khw;wq;fSf;Fj; 
Jyq;fyhf tpw;fg;glf;$badTkhditjhd; ,t;tFjpapYs;s fld; gpizaq;fshFk;. 

 

 
tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s epjp KjyPLfs; njhlf;f mstPl;bd; gpd;dH> KjyPL xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;glhJ 
NghFk;tiu> iftug;ngwhj Mjhaq;fs; my;yJ el;lq;fs; tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s xJf;fj;jpy; NtW 
tphpthd tUkhdkhf xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLk;tifapy; epahakhd ngWkjpapy; msf;fg;gLfpd;wd. KjyPL 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;glhJNghFk;NghJ jpuz;l Mjhak; my;yJ el;lk; NtW njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdj;jpy; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ> my;yJ CWgLj;jg;gLtjw;F epHzapf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. mt;thW 
epHzapf;fg;gLfpd;wNghJ jpuz;l el;lk; tUkhdf; $w;Wf;F epjpf; fpuaq;fspy; kPs tifg;gLj;jg;gl;L 
tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gjhAs;s xJf;fj;jpypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s fld; 
gpizaq;fspypUe;J tl;b tUkhdk; nray;tpisTs;s tl;b Kiwiag; gad;gLj;jpf; fzpf;fg;gl;L 
,yhgj;jpy; my;yJ el;lj;jpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gdthAs;s epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fisf; fpl;ba fhyj;jpy; tpw;gjw;fhd 
Mw;wYk; Nehf;fKk; ,dpAk; nghUj;jkhdjhntd;W jPHkhdpg;gjw;F mtw;iw kjpg;gPLnra;fpd;wJ. 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; mhpjhd #o;epiyfspy; nrayw;w re;ijfspd; epkpj;jk; ,e;epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fis tHj;jfQ;nra;a 
Kbahjjdhy; mt;thW nra;tjw;fhd Kfhikapd; Nehf;fk; Kd;dwpaf;$ba vjpHfhyj;jpy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f 
mstpy; khWfpd;wNghJ $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,e;epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fis kPs tifg;gLj;Jfpd;w njhpitr; nra;ayhk;. 
,e;epjpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; fld;fs; kw;Wk; tUkjpfspd; tiutpyf;;fzj;ijg; g+Hj;jpnra;fpd;wdthfTk; 
Kd;dwpaf;$ba vjpHfhyk;tiu my;yJ KjpHr;rptiu ,tw;iwf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; itj;jpUf;Fk; Nehf;fKk; 
Mw;wYk; cs;sjhfTk; ,Uf;fpd;wNghJ ,tw;iwf; fld;fSk; tUkjpfSkhf kPstifg;gLj;jy; 
mDkjpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. epWtdj;Jf;F epjpr; nrhj;ij KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;Fk; Mw;wYk; Nehf;fKk; 
,Ue;jhy; kl;Lk; KjpHr;rptiu itj;jpUf;Fk; tFjpf;F kPstifg;gLj;jy; mDkjpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

 
tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gjhAs;s tFjpf;F ntspNa kPstifg;gLj;jg;gl;l xU epjpr;nrhj;Jj; njhlHgpy; 
chpikg;gq;fpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s mr;nrhj;jpd; Kd;ida Mjhak; my;yJ el;lk; EIRI gad;gLj;jp 
nrhj;jpd; vQ;rpAs;s MAs;fhyj;jpy; ,yhgj;Jf;F my;yJ el;lj;Jf;Ff; fld;jPHf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. Gjpa 
fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;Jf;Fk; vjpHghHf;fg;gLk; fhRg;gha;TfSf;Fk; ,ilapyhd VNjDk; NtWghLk; EIRI 
gad;gLj;jp nrhj;jpd; vQ;rpa MAs;fhyj;jpy; fld;jPHf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. ,r;nrhj;Jf;fs; CWgl;ldthfg;   
gpd;dH jPHkhdpf;fg;gLkhapd; chpikg;gq;fpy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;l njhif tUkhdf;$w;Wf;F kPs 
tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F 2011 kw;Wk; 2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilg;gjhAs;s 
epjpr;nrhj;J vJTk; ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 
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6.1.2.5 xg;Gf;nfhs;sy; ePf;fk; 
 
xU epjpr;nrhj;J (my;yJ Vw;Gilatplj;J epjpr;nrhj;jpd; xU gFjp my;yJ xj;j epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
njhFjpapd; xU gFjp) gpd;tUk; Ntisfspy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sypypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ: 

 

(i)   nrhj;Jf;fspypUe;J fhRg;gha;Tfisg; ngWtjw;fhd chpikfs; fhyhtjpahfptpl;lNghJÉ 

(ii)  nrhj;jpypUe;J fhRg;gha;Tfisg; ngWtjw;fhd mjd; chpikfisf; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

ifkhw;wptpl;Ls;sNghJ my;yJ ‘mDgtpg;gjw;fhd’ XH Vw;ghl;bd;%yk; %d;whe;jug;nghd;Wf;F 
fhRg;gha;Tfis KOikahfj; jhkjkpd;wpr; nrYj;Jtjw;fhd xU flg;ghl;il mJ 
Vw;Ws;sNghJÉ mj;Jld; xd;wpy; 

 (m) $l;Lj;jhgdk; nrhj;jpd; vy;yh ,lHfisAk; NeHgad;fisAk; fzprkhd mstpy; 

ifkhw;wpAs;stplj;J> ,d;N;wy; 

(M) $l;Lj;jhgdk; nrhj;jpd; vy;yh ,lHfisAk; NeHgad;fisAk; fzprkhd mstpy; 

ifkhw;wpapuhj my;yJ njhlHe;J itj;jpuhjNghjpYk; nrhj;jpd; fl;Lg;ghl;ilf; 

ifkhw;wpAs;stplj;J. 

 

 

6.1.2.6 epjpr;nrhj;Jfspd; CWghL 
 
xU epjpr;nrhj;J my;yJ epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; xU njhFjp CWgl;Ls;sikf;F nka;ahd rhd;nwJTk; 
cs;sjhntd;W xt;nthU mwpf;ifapLk; NjjpapYk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; kjpg;gPLnra;fpd;wJ. nrhj;jpd; njhlf;f 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sYf;Fg; gpd;dH epfo;fpd;w xU epfo;tpd; my;yJ xd;Wf;Ff;$ba epfo;Tfspd; tpisthd 
CWghl;Lf;F nka;ahd rhd;W cs;sjhfTk; me;el;l epfo;T epjpr;nrhj;jpd; my;yJ epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; 
njhFjpapd; ek;gfkhdKiwapy; kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjpHfhyf; fhRg;gha;Tfs;kPJ jhf;fj;ijf; nfhz;ljhfTk; 
,Uf;Fkplj;Jkl;Le;jhd; xU epjpr;nrhj;J my;yJ epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; xU njhFjp CWgl;ljhff; 
fUjg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 
CWghl;Lf;fhd rhd;W> fld;ngw;wtHfs; my;yJ fld;ngw;wtHfspd; FO tl;b my;yJ Kjy; 
nfhLg;gdTfspy; Fwpg;gplj;jf;f epjp neUf;fbia> jtiz jtWjiy my;yJ tOf;Fw;wj;ij 
vjpHNehf;Ftjw;fhd mwpFwpfisAk; my;yJ mtHfs; tq;FNuhj;jilfpd;w my;yJ NtW epjp kPs; 
xOq;fikg;igr; nra;fpd;w epfo;jfitAk; epYitfspy; khw;wq;fs; my;yJ jtiz jtWjy;fSld; 
njhlHGila nghUshjhu epiyikfs; Nghd;w> kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjpHfhyf; fhRg;gha;Tfspy; msf;ff;$ba 
tPo;r;rpiaf; fhl;Lfpd;w mtjhdpf;ff;$ba juTfisAk; cs;slf;ff;$Lk;. elg;gpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; tHj;jf 
tUkjpfSf;F xU Fwpj;j Vw;ghl;il ,dq;fhz;fpd;wJ. 

 

 
6.1.2.7 fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLk; epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fs; 
 
fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLk; epjpr; nrhj;JfSf;Ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; jdpg;gl Kf;fpakhditahd 
epjpr;nrhj;JfSf;F CWghL jdpg;gl cs;sikf;F my;yJ jdpg;gl Kf;fpakhditay;yhj 
epjpr;nrhj;JfSf;F CWghL $l;lhf cs;sikf;F nka;ahd rhd;W ,Uf;fpd;wjhntd;W Kjypy; kjpg;gPL 
nra;fpd;wJ. Kf;fpakhdjhd my;yJ mt;thwpy;yhjjhd jdpg;gl kjpg;gPL nra;ag;gl;l xU epjpr;nrhj;Jf;F 
CWghl;Lf;fhd nka;;ahd rhd;W ,y;iynad;W $l;Lj;jhgdk; jPHkhdpf;Fkhapd;> mJ xj;j fld; ,lH 
gz;Gfisf;nfhz;l epjpr;nrhj;Jf;fspd; njhFjpapy; mr;nrhj;ij cs;slf;fp CWghl;Lf;fhf mtw;iwf; 
$l;lhf kjpg;gPLnra;fpd;wJ. CWghl;Lf;Fj; jdpg;gl kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gl;ldTk; CWghl;L el;lk; 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gl;ldTkhd nrhj;Jf;fs; CWghl;Lf;fhd $l;L kjpg;gPl;by; cs;slf;fg;gLtjpy;iy. 

 
CWghl;L el;lk; Vw;gl;Ls;snjd;W nka;ahd rhd;W ,Uf;Fkhapd; nrhj;Jfspd; vLj;Jr;nry;fpd;w 
njhiff;Fk; kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjpHfhyf; fhRg;gha;Tfspd; epfo;fhyg; ngWkjpf;Fk; (,d;dKk; cwg;gl;buhj 
vjpHfhyj;jpy; vjpHghHf;fg;gLk; fld; el;lq;fs; ePq;fyhf) ,ilapyhd NtWghlhf el;lj;njhif 
msf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. kjpg;gplg;gl;l vjpHfhyf; fhRg;gha;Tfspd; epfo;fhyg; ngWkjp epjpr;nrhj;jpd; njhlf;fr; 
nray;tpisTs;s tl;b tPjj;jpy; fopj;Jf;n;fhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 
$l;Lj;jhgdk; xt;nthU fld;ngw;wtH tFjpfSf;Fk; Fwpj;j CWghl;ilAk; nghJf; fld;ngw;wtHfspd; 
ntt;NtW tFjpfSf;Fk; $l;L CWghl;ilAk; nra;Js;sJ. 
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6.2 epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; 
 

 

njhlf;f xg;Gf;nfhs;sYk; mstPLk; 
 
SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) 39 ,d; Nehf;nfy;iyf;Fl;gl;l epjpg; nghWg;Gfs; ,yhgk; my;yJ el;lk;> fld;fs; kw;Wk; 
fld;gly;fs; Clhf epahakhd ngWkjpapy; epjpg;nghWg;Gfshf my;yJ nghUj;jkhdthW nray;tpisTs;s 
,og;gPl;L Vw;ghnlhd;wpy; kw;nwhd;wpypUe;J tUfpd;wdthff; Fwpf;fg;gl;l ,og;gPl;L Vw;ghl;Lr; rhjdq;fshf 
tifg;gLj;jg;gLfpd;wd. $l;Lj;jhgdk; njhlf;f xg;Gf;nfhs;sypd;NghJ mjd; epjpg;nghWg;Gfspd; 
tifg;gLj;jiyj; jPHkhdpf;fpd;wJ. 
 
vy;yh epjpg;nghWg;GfSk; njhlf;fj;jpy; epahakhd ngWkjpapy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd. fld;fSk; 
fld;gly;fSk; fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;jpy; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gLfpd;wd. ,J Neubahfr; rhl;lf;$ba nfhLf;fy; 
thq;fy; fpuaq;fis cs;slf;Ffpd;wJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; tHj;jf kw;Wk; gpw 
nrd;kjpfisAk; tq;fp Nkyjpfg;gw;WfisAk; cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. 
 

 
gpd;njhlHghd mstPL 
 
epjpg;nghWg;Gfspd; mstPL fld;jPHj;j fpuaj;jpyhFk;. 

 

 
xg;Gf;nfhs;sy; ePf;fk; 
 
xU epjpg;nghWg;gpd;fPohd flg;ghL epiwNtw;wg;gLk;NghJ my;yJ ,uj;Jr;nra;ag;gLk;NghJ my;yJ 
fhyhtjpahfpd;wNghJ mg;nghWg;G xg;Gf;nfhs;sypypUe;J ePf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

 

7.   SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) I Kjy;jlitahff; iff;nfhs;sy; 
 
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd ,e;epjpf;$w;Wfs;jhd; SLFRS/LKAS I cs;slf;fpa SLAS 

epakq;fSf;fpzq;f $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; Kjd;Kiwahfj; jahhpf;fg;gl;lit. 2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j 
Mz;L cl;gl mJtiuapyhd fhyg;gFjpfSf;Ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; epjpf; $w;Wfis Ke;jpa ,yq;iff; 
fzf;fPl;L epakq;fSf;fpzq;fj; jahhpj;jJ.  

 
mjw;fpzq;ff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 2012 rdthp 01,y; my;yJ mjd; gpd;dH njhlq;Ffpd;w fhyg;gFjpfSf;F 
Vw;Gila SLFRS/LKAS I cs;slf;fpa SLAS epakq;fSf;F ,zq;Ffpd;w epjpf;$w;Wfis> fzf;fPl;Lf; 
nfhs;iffspy; tpthpf;fg;gLfpd;wthW 2011 bnrk;gH Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd xg;gPl;Lf; fhyg;gFjpj; 
juTfSld; jahhpj;Js;sJ. 
  
,e;epjpf;$w;Wfisj; jahhpf;ifapy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpepiy gw;wpa njhlf;ff; $w;W> SLFRS/LKAS I 
cs;slf;fpa SLAS epakq;fSf;fhd $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; ,ilkhw;wj; Njjpahd 2011 rdthp 1,y; ,Ue;jthW 
jahhpf;fg;gl;lJ. 2011 rdthp 01,y; ,Ue;jthW mjd; epjpepiy gw;wpa SLAS $w;iwAk; 2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; 
Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd Kd;dH ntspaplg;gl;l SLAS epjpf;$w;WfisAk; kPsf;$Wtjpy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jhy; 
nra;ag;gl;l gpujhd rPuhf;fy;fis ,f;Fwpg;G tpsf;Ffpd;wJ.  

 

 
gpuNahfpf;fg;gl;l tpyf;Ffs; 
 
SLFRS 1 ,yq;iff; fzf;fPl;L epakq;fis Kjy;jlitahff; iff;nfhs;SjyhdJ Fwpj;jrpy SLAS 

(SLFRS/LKAS)I gpd;Ndhf;fpajhfg; gpuNahfpg;gjpypUe;J Kjy;jlit iff;nfhs;gtHfSf;Fr; rpy tpyf;Ffis 
mspf;fpd;wJ.  
 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; gpd;tUk; tpyf;ifg; gpuNahfpj;Js;sJ: 
 

Ke;jpa SLAS epakq;fSf;fpzq;fj; jahhpf;fg;gl;l epjpepiy gw;wpa $w;wpy; Fwpj;jrpy Mjdk;> nghwpj;njhFjp 
kw;Wk; rhjdk; kPs;tpiykjpg;gPl;L khjphpapy; vLj;Jr;nry;yg;gl;ld. fPNoAs;s Fwpg;gpy; jug;gl;Ls;s 
Njjpfspy; nra;ag;gl;l kPs;tpiykjpg;gPl;il> mit gue;jhPjpapy; epahakhd ngWkjpAld; xg;gplj; 
jf;fitahjyhy;> kPs;tpiykjpg;gPl;Lj; Njjpapy; ,Ue;jthW fUjg;gl;l fpuakhff; fUJtjw;Fj; 
njhpe;njLj;jJ. 
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs; Fwpg;G 3

tUkhdk; 2012 2012 2011 2011

    

tUtha; - SPC &. &. &.

nkhj;j tHj;jfk; 2,027,462,772        2,091,099,161        

ORS  tpw;gidfs; 63,867,890             49,330,484             

xRry tpw;gidfs; 2,185,864,145        1,974,823,472        

rpy;yiwf; filfSf;F khw;wy; 718,441,193           678,794,365           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL (3,257,373)             2,679,004               

fld; fhg;GWjp 1,506,345               4,457,344               

tpNrl fl;lis ,wf;Fkjpfs; 630,730                  4,985,668               

toq;FeHfspd; Nfhhpf;iffs; 7,157,040               

 5,001,672,742        4,806,169,497         

tUtha; - DHS  

,wf;Fkjp toq;fy;fs; 14,195,545,611       10,710,183,106        

cs;ehl;L toq;fy;fs; 2,401,917,605         1,738,393,445          

CPU toq;fy;fs; 1,008,563                74,208,925              

toq;FeHfspd; Nfhhpf;iffs; 10,020,672             46,504,669             

 16,608,492,451       12,569,290,145      

nkhj;j tUtha; 21,610,165,194      17,375,459,642      

   

tpw;gid MFnryT / Neubr; n;ryTfs; Fwpg;G  4

Neubr; nryTfs; - DHS 2012 2012 2011 2011

     

&. &. &. &.

tUtha; 16,608,492,451      12,569,290,145      

Neub MFnryT

DHS toq;fy;fs; C & F ngWkjp 12,844,532,712      11,121,910,544       

Rq;fj; jPHitfSk; thpfSk; 703,433,976           647,413,989           

cs;ehl;L toq;fy;fspd; MFnryT 2,361,043,561        1,769,517,093        

DHS f;F CPU nfhs;t;dTfs; -                         72,753,848             

 15,909,010,249       13,611,595,473      

tpLtpj;jw; fl;lzk; (tq;fp> Kj;jpiu> juF) 147,463,703           150,204,476           

,wf;Fjy; fl;lzk; 26,730,376             25,879,325             

,wf;Fkjp mDkjpg;gj;jpuf; fl;lzk; 18,265,097             17,449,752             

 192,459,176            193,533,553           

fop:  

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s ,Ug;G 686,191,229           2,016,573,939         

Neubr; nryTfs;/ tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT  15,415,278,195       11,788,555,087       

nkhj;j ,yhgk;/kpif 1,193,214,256        780,735,058            

 Fwpg;G  5

nkhj;j nkhj;j

tpw;gid MFnryT - SPC nkhj;j xRry tHj;jfk; tHj;jfk;

tHj;jfk; tHj;jfk; SPC-2012 SPC-2011

  kPsf;$wpaJ

&. &. ` &. &.

Mz;bd; njhlf;fj;jpy; tHj;jf ,Ug;G 538,445,634           342,729,364           881,174,998           866,745,819           

$l;L:

,wf;Fkjpahd kUe;Jfs; 1,479,670,408        1,479,670,408        1,335,472,125        

ghtpj;j %yg;nghUs; -                         -                         

Ma;T$l EfHTfs; 802,381                  802,381                  1,047,753               

cs;ehl;L nfhs;tdTfs; (SPC Nfs;tpfs;) 302,296,729           302,296,729           284,968,946           

 Ma;T$l Nrhjidf; fl;lzk; -                         -                         -                         

C.P.U - nfhs;tdTfs; 485,662,165           485,662,165           493,679,136           

cs;ehl;Lf; nfh;s;tdTfs; (xRryhf;fs;) -                         1,189,782,058        1,189,782,058        963,339,881           

khw;wy;fs;  718,441,193           718,441,193           678,794,365           

tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilj;j nkhj;j ,Ug;G 2,806,877,316        2,250,952,615        5,057,829,932        4,624,048,026        

fop:   

Mz;L Kbtpy; tHj;jf ,Ug;G 668,224,747           430,036,973           1,098,261,721        897,130,658           

  

tpw;gid MFnryT> khw;wy;fs; 2,138,652,569        1,820,915,642        3,959,568,211        3,726,917,368        

nkhj;j tHj;jfk;     

fopT fopj;j; tpw;gidfs; 2,027,462,772        2,185,864,145        4,213,326,917        4,806,169,497        

tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT 1,420,211,376        1,820,915,642        3,241,127,018        3,036,581,829        

nkhj;j tHj;jf ,yhgk; 607,251,397           364,948,503           972,199,900           1,769,587,668        
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     Fwpg;G - 05m

xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

nfhOk;G 07 nfhOk;G 04 nfhOk;G 01 fz;b Enfnfhl mtprhtis ,uj;jpdGhp kpDtq;nfhl ghze;Jiw fhyp khj;jiw FUzhfy; mk;ghiw mk;ghe;Njhl;il

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

Mz;bd; Muk;gj;jpy;

tHj;jfj;jpy; ,Ue;j ruf;F  61,333,272    27,881,991    13,618,331     24,996,332    10,216,540    8,594,699      16,448,347    5,917,252      8,008,967      21,783,668    11,789,615    19,733,171        6,809,655      7,279,009           

,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l kUe;Jfs; -                 -                 -                 -                     -                  

cs;ehl;Lf; nfhs;tdTfs; 368,573,469  234,099,177  49,877,424     79,634,849    27,474,204    12,642,658    34,066,746    8,618,388      28,808,644    47,192,917    27,700,879    35,003,636        4,459,421      16,480,577         

khw;wy;fs; 118,057,982  36,519,800    26,990,991     52,380,750    26,339,198    18,589,094    25,610,813    13,535,038    20,737,065    31,490,593    23,654,882    36,314,588        12,956,797    12,232,645         

  

tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilj;j ruf;F 547,964,724  298,500,968  90,486,747     157,011,931  64,029,942    39,826,451    76,125,905    28,070,678    57,554,676    100,467,178  63,145,377    91,051,396        24,225,874    35,992,232         

Mz;bWjpapy; tHj;jfj;jpy; ,Ue;j ruf;F 76,453,499    33,621,565    18,274,284     34,275,144    13,059,586    9,929,103      17,539,397    6,735,237      11,538,823    22,501,543    14,005,590    24,558,037        6,148,468      9,571,455           

tpw;gid MFnryTk; khw;wy;fSk; 471,511,225  264,879,403  72,212,463     122,736,788  50,970,356    29,897,348    58,586,508    21,335,441    46,015,853    77,965,634    49,139,786    66,493,359        18,077,405    26,420,776         

nkhj;j tHj;jfk;   -                 

js;Sgb fopj;j tpw;gid 557,432,351  298,226,353  85,249,396     147,855,885  62,311,879    36,494,631    68,865,487    27,149,221    57,124,189    91,045,043    61,400,139    82,192,761        22,799,717    32,038,794         

tpahghu tpw;gidtuT thp -                 -                 -                  -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                     -                 -                      

557,432,351  298,226,353  85,249,396     147,855,885  62,311,879    36,494,631    68,865,487    27,149,221    57,124,189    91,045,043    61,400,139    82,192,761        22,799,717    32,038,794         

fopf;Ff:

tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT 471,511,225  264,879,403  72,212,463     122,736,788  50,970,356    29,897,348    58,586,508    21,335,441    46,015,853    77,965,634    49,139,786    66,493,359        18,077,405    26,420,776         

nkhj;j tHj;jf ,yhgk; 85,921,126    33,346,950    13,036,933     25,119,097    11,341,523    6,597,282      10,278,978    5,813,779      11,108,336    13,079,409    12,260,353    15,699,402        4,722,311      5,618,018           
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  Fwpg;G - 05m

xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry rnjhr rnjhr rnjhr gpuhe;jpa xRry

tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpw;gid epiy. tpw;gid epiy.tpw;gid epiy.fsQ;rpaq;fs; nkhj;j tpahghu

kPnfhl mDuhjGuk; k`ufk [atHjdGu fuhgpl;ba ePHnfhOk;G gJis-CWE jpajyht aho;g;ghzk; nghydWit uj;kyhid gpypae;jy fSj;Jiw fz;b nraw;ghLfs;

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

Mz;bd; Muk;gj;jpy;

tHj;jfj;jpy; ,Ue;j ruf;F 772,341         11,617,946  18,556,555          19,121,248     17,331,808   9,824,943    7,739,336            2,709,756            3,112,059      -                      1,131,015        1,327,752         1,197,540    3,876,214    342,729,364        

,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l kUe;Jfs;  

cs;ehl;Lf; nfhs;tdTfs; 687,743         20,381,257  35,018,924          71,404,578     29,634,033   25,717,609  13,968,199          2,865,467            2,854,425      6,037,075           3,004,954        2,542,481         1,031,346    980.00         1,189,782,058     

khw;wy;fs; 2,031,274      19,092,498  23,448,209          45,716,547     24,437,933   24,822,415  19,139,111          9,586,875            11,170,486    8,694,024           5,039,863        2,433,780         2,042,385    65,375,555  718,441,193        

 

tpw;gidf;Ff; fpilj;j ruf;F 3,491,358      51,091,701  77,023,688          136,242,372   71,403,775   60,364,966  40,846,647          15,162,098           17,136,970    14,731,099         9,175,832        6,304,014         4,271,271    69,252,748  2,250,952,615     

Mz;bWjpapy; tHj;jfj;jpy; ,Ue;j ruf;F575,065         13,429,088  19,603,419          26,462,815     18,883,397   11,753,733  9,043,516            3,762,524            6,321,756      9,564,334           1,906,162        1,565,018         888,880       8,065,537    430,036,973        

tpw;gid MFnryTk; khw;wy;fSk; 2,916,293      37,662,613  57,420,269          109,779,557   52,520,378   48,611,233  31,803,131          11,399,573           10,815,214    5,166,766           7,269,670        4,738,996         3,382,391    61,187,211  1,820,915,642     

nkhj;j tHj;jfk;

js;Sgb fopj;j tpw;gid 3,720,549      46,425,433  70,587,654          132,582,906   61,401,894   58,523,648  39,500,527          14,500,936           13,867,660    7,335,286           8,884,249        5,938,176         4,100,008    88,309,374  2,185,864,145     

tpahghu tpw;gidtuT thp -                -              -                       -                 -               -              -                      -                       -                -                      -                  -                    -              -              -                       

3,720,549      46,425,433  70,587,654          132,582,906   61,401,894   58,523,648  39,500,527          14,500,936           13,867,660    7,335,286           8,884,249        5,938,176         4,100,008    88,309,374  2,185,864,145     

fopf;Ff:

tpw;gidfspd; MFnryT 2,916,293      37,662,613  57,420,269          109,779,557   52,520,378   48,611,233  31,803,131          11,399,573           10,815,214    5,166,766           7,269,670        4,738,996         3,382,391    61,187,211  1,820,915,642     

nkhj;j tHj;jf ,yhgk; 804,256         8,762,820    13,167,385          22,803,349     8,881,516     9,912,415    7,697,396            3,101,362            3,052,446      2,168,520           1,614,579        1,199,180         717,617       27,122,163  364,948,503        
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

FSf;Nfh];> [PtdP kw;Wk; gpgp fphPk; jahhpg;G MFnryT Fwpg;G 6

 

2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

%yg;nghUl;fspd; njhlf;f ,Ug;G 1,622,578             595,984               

$l;L: %yg;nghUl;fspd; nfhs;tdT 21,651,980           11,911,803          

23,274,558           12,507,786          

fop: %yg;nghUl;fspd; KbT ,Ug;G 1,259,183             990,252               

ghtpj;j %yg;nghUl;fspd; MFnryT 22,015,375           11,517,534          

jahhpg;G MFnryT

rk;gsq;fs;> $ypfs; 7,742,813            7,492,697            

NkyjpfNeu Ntiy 1,891,889            1,579,122            

rPUilfs; 131,642               169,829               

gzpahsH fhg;GWjp 128,013               104,982               

Nrkyhg epjp (C.Nr.ep.> C.e.ep.) 649,068               625,604               

tUlhe;j Nghd]; 165,328               150,750               

tuT Nghd]; 284,000               301,900               

tUlhe;j Cf;Ftpg;G Nghd]; 354,699               708,200               

gzpahsH eyd;Ghp 719,633               700,533               

kUj;Jtr; nryTfs; 352,417               354,688               

kpd;tY 2,901,010            2,075,360            

Nja;khdk; 1,604,398            948,978               

jpUj;jk;> guhkhpg;G 183,476               226,101               

gad;gLj;jpa nghjpg; nghUl;fs; 8,823,586            6,908,103            

25,931,972           22,346,847          

Nrjhuk; -                        -                       

gz;lq;fspd; cw;gj;jp MFnryT 47,947,346           33,864,381          

ORS tpahghuk; 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

js;Sgb fopj;j tpw;gidfs; 63,867,890           49,330,484          

njhlf;f ,Ug;G (g+Hj;jpahd gz;lq;fs;) 4,093,626            3,652,333            

$l;L:

gz;lq;fspd; cw;gj;jp MFnryT 47,947,346          33,864,381          

52,040,972          37,516,714          

fop: ` 

KbT ,Ug;G (g+Hj;jpahd gz;lq;fs;) 1,477,837            1,717,742            

tpw;gid MFnryT 50,563,135           35,798,972          

nkhj;j ,yhgk; 13,304,755           13,531,513          
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

gpw njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdk;  Fwpg;G 7

2012 2011

&. &.

thfd epWj;jy; fl;lzq;fs; 201,600                  168,000                  

Nfs;tpg;gbtq;fspd; tpw;gid 5,818,596               8,523,407               

fpilj;j thlif -                          771,600                  

jpiwNrhp cz;bay; tl;b 2,628,142               1,123,126               

kpQRnghUs; tpw;gidfs; 604,546                  60,050                    

epjp Kfhikj;Jt tUkhdk; (gzr;re;ij) -                          14,504                    

ehdhtpj tUkhdk; 1,520,596               703,809                  

<-rdypq; kPJ juFg;gzk; 400                         6,330                      

tpLKiw tpLjp tUkhdk; 764,525                  657,850                  

Kd;jFjpf; fl;lzk; -                          1,748,760               

khjphpg; ghpNrhjid tUkhdk; -                          1,151,984               

el;lf;fld;; mwtPLfs; 1,072,728               4,877,625               

toq;FdH khehL 1,146,803               -                          

jpUk;gpa fhNrhiyfs;/jhkjq;fs;kPJ tl;b 1,346,907               741,338                  

epiyahd nrhj;Jf;fspd; tpw;gidkPjhd ,yhgk; -                          2,682,498               

 15,104,844 23,230,881
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

epUthfr; nryTfs; Fwpg;G 8

     SPC   tpahghuk; nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j

(m) epUthfr;; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

xRryhf;fs; O.R.S. gUk SPC DHS 2012 2011

Mszp Cjpaq;fs; &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

rk;gsk;> $yp> gbfs; 115,174,591      -                77,820,741        192,995,331     99,044,579       292,039,911      267,887,869            

Nkyjpf Neuk; 17,023,875        -                6,742,456          23,766,331       4,494,970         28,261,301        27,449,063              

gzpahsH gapw;rpr; nryTfs; -                     -                870,564             870,564            1,107,990         1,978,554          1,501,994                

rPUilfs; 1,675,907          -                665,883             2,341,790         847,487            3,189,277          3,148,598                

CopaUf;fhd fhg;GWjp 2,739,256          -                2,481,643          5,220,899         3,158,455         8,379,355          8,363,131                

rfha epjp (C.Nr.epjp> C.e.epjp) 9,869,932          -                6,243,108          16,113,040       7,945,774         24,058,814        22,532,797              

Mz;L kpifa+jpak; 2,001,855          -                1,358,122          3,359,977         1,728,519         5,088,496          4,999,798                

khjhe;j tuT kpifa+jpak; 4,728,276          -                3,133,631          7,861,907         3,988,257         11,850,164        11,052,375              

tpisahl;Lf; fofk; -                     -                875,146             875,146            1,113,822         1,988,969          685,413                   

Mz;L nraY}f;f kpifa+jpak; 4,359,552          -                3,393,482          7,753,034         4,318,977         12,072,011        24,654,683              

gzpf;nfhil -                     -                5,894,310          5,894,310         7,501,849         13,396,159        11,058,573              

fhzp kw;Wk; tPl;Lf;fld; tl;b 2,708,805          ` 220,416         2,055,109          4,984,330         2,615,594         7,599,924          5,370,162                

thfd thliff;; fl;lzk; -                     -                345,000             345,000            345,000            690,000             281,710                   

P.A.Y.E. -                     -                382,915             382,915            487,346            870,261             2,776,773                

SPC Mz;Ltpohf; nfhLg;gdT -                     -                1,448,696          1,448,696         1,843,794         3,292,490          1,453,326                

kuzg; gzpf;nfhil -                     -                170,228             170,228            216,653            386,881             250,632                   

 160,282,049      220,416         113,881,032      274,383,497     140,759,068     415,142,565      393,466,896            

gpuahzr; nryTfs;  

fly;fle;j gpuahzk; - gzpg;ghsHfs; -                     -                -                    -                    -                    -                     -                           

cs;ehl;Lg; gpuahzk; - gzpg;ghsHfs; -                     -                -                    -                    -                    -                     77,140                     

fly;fle;j gpuahzk; - VidNahH -                     -                392,173             392,173            43,575              435,748             136,690                   

cs;ehl;Lg; gpuahzk; - VidNahH 377,401             -                3,784,375          4,161,776         420,486            4,582,262          3,732,398                

377,401             -                4,176,548          4,553,949         464,061            5,018,010          3,946,228                

toq;fy;fSk; NjitfSk;     

mr;rplYk; vOJfUtpfSk; 3,348,990          83,238           3,926,058          7,358,286         1,308,686         8,666,972          11,869,542              

rigf; $l;lr; nryTfs; -                     -                195,228             195,228            65,076              260,304             196,113                   

tpUe;Jgrhuk; - VidNahH -                     -                204,017             204,017            68,006              272,022             258,631                   

Nkhl;lhHthfdj; jpUj;jq;fs; -                     -                5,337,820          5,337,820         1,779,273         7,117,093          5,745,491                

vhpnghUSk; cuha;TePf;fpfSk; -                     -                8,921,741          8,921,741         2,973,914         11,895,655        8,163,230                

thfd mDkjpg;gj;jpuf; fl;lzq;fs; -                     -                115,866             115,866            38,622              154,488             139,422                   

3,348,990          83,238           18,700,729        22,132,957       6,233,576         28,366,533        26,372,429              

jpUj;jq;fSk; guhkhpg;Gk;   

fl;llq;fs; 947,601             -                2,690,501          3,638,102         2,690,501         6,328,603          8,848,424                

jsghlk;> nghUj;jpfs;> rhjdq;fs; 1,451,603          -                2,005,712          3,457,315         2,005,712         5,463,027          4,714,871                

fzpdpfs; 164,599             -                4,065,802          4,230,401         4,065,802         8,296,202          6,127,707                

2,563,803          -                8,762,014          11,325,818       8,762,014         20,087,832        19,691,002              

Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly;> gad;ghLfs;       

gpw Nritfs;  

thlif  10,849,550        -                210,000             11,059,550       210,000            11,269,550        8,391,467                

Fj;jif thlif 764,143             -                160,000             924,143            -                    924,143             1,720,516                

fhzp gad;gLj;Jk; ;chpik -                     -                -                    -                    -                    -                     -                           

tPjq;fSk; thpfSk; 439,014             13,500           490,331             942,846            490,331            1,433,177          1,464,474                

ePHf; fl;lzk; 853,415             68,569           474,066             1,396,049         474,066            1,870,115          2,098,869                

kpd;rhuk; 13,101,803        -                8,888,385          21,990,188       8,888,385         30,878,573        22,518,880              

jghy;> je;jp> njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzk; 2,072,257          37,789           4,752,911          6,862,957         4,752,911         11,615,868        9,359,662                

tpahghu re;jhf;fs;> gUt ,jo;fs;; 257,403             -                129,157             386,559            129,157            515,716             668,813                   

kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; -                    -                     -                           

njhopy; jifikf; fl;lzq;fs; -                     -                2,251,700          2,251,700         2,251,700         4,503,400          1,289,879                

fhg;GWjp -                     -                1,122,736          1,122,736         1,122,736         2,245,472          1,795,269                

gj;jphpif mwptpj;jy; -                     -                3,478,307          3,478,307         8,116,049         11,594,356        17,418,252              

ghJfhg;Gr; Nritfs; 11,097,237        264,515         3,172,420          14,534,171       3,172,420         17,706,592        16,394,184              

Nja;khdk; 8,939,631          -                10,947,083        19,886,714       10,947,083       30,833,797        26,714,494              

kUe;JfSf;fhd cj;.rPl;Lf; fl;lzk; 210,560             -                300,150             510,710            2,701,347         3,212,057          2,885,738                

,wf;Fkjp cj;.rPl;Lf; fl;lzk; -                    -                    -                    -                     -                           

gyjug;gl;l nryTfs; 75,421               811                575,299             651,532            270,729            922,261             589,053                   

gzpg;ghsH fl;lzk; -                     -                273,375             273,375            273,375            546,750             348,750                   

fzf;fha;Tf; fl;lzq;fs; -                     -                338,480             338,480            338,480            676,960             1,298,776                

Nfs;tpr;rigf; $l;lr;; nryTfs; -                     ` -                2,084,750          2,084,750         4,864,418         6,949,168          8,574,600                

gzpahsH eyd;Ghp 12,057,756        -                9,783,768          21,841,524       12,452,068       34,293,593        31,485,089              

gzpahsH kUj;Jtr; nryTfs; 4,489,818          -                2,979,605          7,469,423         3,792,225         11,261,648        10,624,191              

ed;nfhilfs; -                     -                172,376             172,376            -                    172,376             2,071,042                

TB epahatpiy kjpg;gPL -                     -                45,454               45,454              -                    45,454               41,793                     

tpLKiwr; Rw;WyhtpLjpr; nryTfs; -                     -                1,242,594          1,242,594         1,581,483         2,824,077          2,788,811                

65,208,009        385,183         53,872,947        119,466,139     66,828,963       186,295,102      170,542,600            

-                    

nkhj;j epUthfr; nryTfs; 231,780,253      688,837         199,393,271      431,862,360     223,047,683     654,910,043      614,019,155            
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs; Fwpg;G 8m

 xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

xRryh Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

nfhOk;G 07 nfhOk;G 04 nfhOk;G 01 fz;b ENfnfhl mtprhtis uj;kyhid kpDtq;nfhl ghze;Jiw fhyp khj;jiw FUzhfy; mk;ghiw mk;ghe;Njhl;il

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

M. epUthfr; nryT

Mszp Cjpaq;fs;

rk;gsk;> $yp> gbfs; 18,896,409      8,150,367       4,015,725    6,265,955       5,040,314      3,480,944    5,619,689      2,636,858    4,775,549    6,748,325      5,121,296       3,881,952       2,232,998       2,816,411         

Nkyjpf Neuk; 3,076,037        1,645,422       299,052       1,268,569       781,097         460,432       695,672         397,494       613,278       713,447         456,705          565,562          536,206          274,997            

rPUilfs; 274,855           129,639          65,086         97,591            63,070           46,012         84,601           37,481         67,684         96,729           71,932             67,641             31,924             44,496               

gzpahsH fhg;GWjp 548,996           258,998          194,840       372,412          264,275         31,914         165,847         -               133,893       26,240           188,272          25,992             2,250               15,750               

rfha epjp (C.Nr.ep.> C.e.ep.) 1,583,452        698,488          364,121       557,349          433,273         303,329       480,915         235,981       420,670       608,139         440,447          334,295          192,324          243,859            

Mz;L kpifa+jpak; 359,553           142,500          63,703         112,500           68,055            63,548          98,250            36,630          82,500         120,000         78,000             82,500             35,882             45,000               

Mz;L nray; Cf;Ftpg;G epjpak; 748,995           327,328           174,633        280,457           147,845          128,671        234,191          72,462          201,590       296,490         186,165          201,075          63,896             98,585               

tPlikg;Gf; fld; tl;b 633,681           297,995          158,352       105,628          219,102         34,268         47,175           11,760         21,903         110,749         65,264             273,286          -                  -                    

tuT kpifa+jpak; 806,100           298,600          145,300        318,100           206,900         152,500        245,100         111,700       198,600       315,756         211,640          188,200          110,100          75,100               

26,928,078      11,949,337     5,480,812    9,378,561       7,223,932      4,701,617    7,671,441      3,540,366    6,515,668    9,035,875      6,819,720       5,620,504       3,205,579       3,614,198         

gpuahzr; nryTfs;

cs;ehl;Lg; gpuahzr; nryTfs; 25,324             2,066              3,442           4,822              1,787             22,208         15,758           7,948           5,846           2,345             10,460             3,132               1,887               2,741                 

25,324             2,066              3,442           4,822              1,787             22,208         15,758           7,948           5,846           2,345             10,460             3,132               1,887               2,741                 

toq;fy;fSk; NjitfSk;

mr;rply;> vOJfUtpfs; 544,562           101,018          95,820         171,690          53,612           94,499         156,705         29,568         152,051       131,371         134,822          131,474          78,527             70,603               

544,562           101,018          95,820         171,690          53,612           94,499         156,705         29,568         152,051       131,371         134,822          131,474          78,527             70,603               

jpUj;jq;fSk; guhkhpg;Gk;

fl;llq;fs; 332,345           84,890            23,906         13,806            4,784             14,280         107,323         4,550           16,201         38,040           27,439             22,847             15,493             11,202               

jsghlk;> ,izg;Gfs;> cgfuzq;fs; 166,493           12,426             46,735          110,392           47,498            19,542          58,139            11,909          90,779         72,745           58,227             76,967             43,301             78,148               

fzpdpfs; 146,044           -                  -               1,750              -                  -                -                  -                2,800           -                 3,500               -                  -                  3,000                 

644,882           97,316            70,641         125,948          52,282           33,821         165,462         16,459         109,780       110,784         89,166             99,814             58,793             92,351               

Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly;> gad;ghLfs;

gpw Nritfs;   

thlif -                   -                  -               -                  982,000         254,610       -                 448,784       645,000       480,000         480,000          802,200          -                  566,000            

Fj;jif thlif -                   -                  -               225,000          294,333         -               35,719           -               -               -                 -                  -                  -                  -                    

tPjq;fSk; thpfSk; 235,620           83,160            ` 71,379         31,316            5,000             -               -                 -               2,500           -                 ` 7,758               -                  325                  -                    

ePHf; fl;lzq;fs; 84,237             74,597            168,926       43,497            34,518           26,250         60,811           12,202         24,839         13,417           17,981             34,035             43,876             8,982                 

kpd;rhuk; 3,269,711        911,561          232,800       769,767          231,456         196,266       791,635         115,565       480,727       646,458         649,825          410,223          410,264          356,357            

jghy;> je;jp> njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzk; 222,175           157,055          46,519         38,416            114,277         41,075         122,342         27,655         43,437         189,981         40,907             85,007             39,643             69,134               

Nja;khdk; 1,162,703         639,745           386,612        513,678           207,896          264,463        653,829          17,912          199,134       464,039         125,205          88,919             439,821          205,695            

tpah. re;jhf;fs;> gUt ,jo;fs; 

kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; 40,255             13,228            -               12,550            13,470           12,800         11,630           7,310           11,610         11,020           10,390             14,760             -                  5,440                 

ghJfhg;Gr; Nritfs; 1,874,249        626,112          217,384       757,660          535,153         750,830       215,489         537,151       218,473       538,238         538,238          538,238          219,921          218,560            

kUe;JfSf;fhd cj;.rPl;Lf; fl;lzk; 11,200             11,200            13,440         11,200            11,200           11,200         11,200           -               -               11,200           11,200             11,200             -                  11,200               

gyjug;gl;l nryTfs; 6,522               2,451              1,844           6,662              70                  1,474           2,681             225              834              36,241           5,056               535                  645                  2,739                 

gzpahsH eyd;Ghp 1,958,613        685,979          490,839       848,343          449,805         348,385       613,259         277,334       426,768       687,417         523,027          476,120          217,012          274,715            

gzpahsH kUj;Jtr; nryTfs; 770,459           314,172          193,534       251,498          198,907         133,316       235,062         90,007         198,100       254,769         190,159          135,039          86,250             89,741               

9,635,743        3,519,260       1,823,278    3,509,586       3,078,086      2,040,669    2,753,656      1,534,145    2,251,423    3,332,779      2,599,746       2,596,276       1,457,758       1,808,562         

nkhj;j epUthfr; nryT 37,778,590      15,668,997     7,473,993    13,190,606     10,409,699    6,892,815    10,763,022    5,128,485    9,034,768    12,613,155    9,653,914       8,451,200       4,802,544       5,588,455         
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs; Fwpg;G 8m

 xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry rnjhr rnjhr rnjhr gpuhe;jpa xRry

xRryh Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpw;gid epiy. tpw;gid epiy.tpw;gid epiy. fsQ;rpak; nkhj;j tpahghu

kPnfhl mDuhjGuk; k`ufk [atHjdGu fuhgpl;ba ePHnfhOk;G gJis-CWE jpajyht aho;g;ghzk; nghydWit uj;kyhid gpypae;jy fSj;Jiw fz;b nraw;ghLfs;

M. epUthfr; nryT &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

Mszp Cjpaq;fs;

rk;gsk;> $yp> gbfs; 718,152            2,633,355        4,097,373            8,131,915           4,857,883           3,259,502          2,905,594             1,631,480             1,974,568       666,865                   722,068              826,607              911,617          2,154,822       115,174,591             

Nkyjpf Neuk; 7,844                367,181           569,196               1,256,933           687,580              564,684             444,243                267,529                425,319          209,844                   102,801              40,982                74,256            221,513          17,023,875               

rPUilfs; 7,394                14,729             60,611                 124,230              78,466                45,004               39,292                  15,362                  34,186            2,400                       8,299                  11,480                9,449              46,262            1,675,907                 

gzpahsH fhg;GWjp -                    2,810               138,811               56,108                160,130              53,390               33,995                  11,194                  -                  -                           53,139                -                      -                  -                  2,739,256                 

rfha epjp (C.Nr.ep.> C.e.ep.) 54,370              212,495           354,687               686,585              422,761              265,169             243,542                143,312                156,226          56,400                     54,244                65,975                77,512            180,012          9,869,932                 

Mz;L kpifa+jpak; 15,000              -                   75,000                 151,673              82,500                52,500               52,500                  37,500                  23,216            40,425                     11,670                15,000                18,750            37,500            2,001,855                 

Mz;L nray; Cf;Ftpg;G epjpak; 31,350              (4,568)              163,495               308,935              179,870              106,064             76,025                  51,290                  36,890            86,095                     58,440                705                     17,974            84,604            4,359,552                 

tPlikg;Gf; fld; tl;b -                    -                   101,845               145,342              232,571              18,837               85,084                  30,915                  -                  -                           42,039                -                      -                  73,009            2,708,805                 

tuT kpifa+jpak; 38,000              109,200           142,400               256,900              175,000              136,600             118,411                53,300                  92,988            39,300                     24,900                33,000                29,300            95,282            4,728,276                 

872,109            3,335,202        5,703,417            11,118,621         6,876,762           4,501,751          3,998,686             2,241,881             2,743,392       1,101,328                1,077,600           993,749              1,138,858       2,893,004       160,282,049             

gpuahzr; nryTfs;  

cs;ehl;Lg; gpuahzr; nryTfs; 250                   1,400               214                      1,150                  3,790                  11,030               6,343                    19,393                  210,085          -                           738                     3,610                  200                 9,432              377,401                    

250                   1,400               214                      1,150                  3,790                  11,030               6,343                    19,393                  210,085          -                           738                     3,610                  200                 9,432              377,401                    

toq;fy;fSk; NjitfSk;  

mr;rply;> vOJfUtpfs; 21,545              162,781           380,323               173,327              133,847              133,947             106,465                165,711                5,974              75,924                     1,834                  1,431                  3,937              35,620            3,348,990                 

21,545              162,781           380,323               173,327              133,847              133,947             106,465                165,711                5,974              75,924                     1,834                  1,431                  3,937              35,620            3,348,990                 

jpUj;jq;fSk; guhkhpg;Gk;  

fl;llq;fs; 75                     4,584               29,060                 5,462                  28,613                40,573               21,986                  4,713                    9,423              71,610                     2,722                  4,113                  1,537              6,022              947,601                    

jsghlk;> ,izg;Gfs;> cgfuzq;fs; -                    46,923             68,016                 31,413                73,963                125,623             107,907                4,060                    16,206            28,793                     600                     977                     6,367              47,458            1,451,603                 

fzpdpfs; -                    -                   -                       -                     -                      -                     -                        -                        -                  -                           -                      7,505                  -                  -                  164,599                    

75                     51,507             97,076                 36,875                102,576              166,196             129,893                8,773                    25,629            100,403                   3,322                  12,595                7,904              53,479            2,563,803                 

Nghf;Ftuj;J> njhlHghly;> gad;ghLfs;  

gpw Nritfs;  

thlif 36,000              881,500           740,000               1,020,000           279,996              720,000             -                        -                        1,950,000       -                           -                      -                      -                  563,460          10,849,550               

Fj;jif thlif -                    -                   -                       -                     -                      -                     209,091                -                        -                  -                           -                      -                      -                  -                  764,143                    

Right for use land -                    -                   -                       -                     -                      -                     -                        -                        -                  -                           -                      -                      -                  -                  -                            

tPjq;fSk; thpfSk; -                    -                   -                       -                     1,957                  -                     -                        -                        -                  -                           -                      -                      -                  -                  439,014                    

ePHf; fl;lzq;fs; -                    15,857             44,496                 -                     20,133                54,386               23,625                  4,240                    -                  6,093                       -                      392                     -                  36,028            853,415                    

kpd;rhuk; 55,748              546,441           455,215               56,602                627,051              580,978             385,806                85,873                  504,914          171,616                   -                      -                      -                  158,943          13,101,803               

jghy;> je;jp> njhiyNgrpf; fl;lzk; 23,646              51,967             119,008               41,284                54,356                142,494             150,548                31,124                  103,308          19,378                     90                       30,236                4,040              63,154            2,072,257                 

Nja;khdk; 65,201              297,542           102,313               265,205              257,245              501,680             665,264                9,886                    734,226          498,170                   17,291                16,397                15,115            124,445          8,939,631                 

tpah. re;jhf;fs;> gUt ,jo;fs; -                            

kw;Wk; ntspaPLfs; -                    12,320             16,540                 18,750                13,480                5,320                 7,620                    -                        8,740              -                           -                      -                      -                  10,170            257,403                    

ghJfhg;Gr; Nritfs; -                    223,810           212,868               538,238              236,940              210,373             538,238                -                        537,513          275,324                   -                      -                      -                  538,238          11,097,237               

kUe;JfSf;fhd cj;.rPl;Lf; fl;lzk; -                    11,200             11,200                 11,200                11,200                11,200               -                        11,200                  -                  11,200                     -                      -                      -                  6,720              210,560                    

gyjug;gl;l nryTfs; 265                   505                  967                      560                     -                      1,753                 1,815                    975                       435                 -                           -                      -                      70                   100                 75,421                      

gzpahsH eyd;Ghp 48,822              417,734           447,901               777,630              564,623              422,086             294,991                154,094                273,897          54,525                     57,093                59,197                44,533            163,011          12,057,756               

gzpahsH kUj;Jtr; nryTfs; 18,745              107,730           176,853               347,762              174,447              115,538             106,374                65,671                  63,071            -                           34,237                30,000                30,000            78,377            4,489,818                 

248,428            2,566,605        2,327,360            3,077,231           2,241,427           2,765,808          2,383,371             363,063                4,176,105       1,036,307                108,710              136,222              93,758            1,742,645       65,208,009               

nkhj;j epUthfr; nryT 1,142,408         6,117,496        8,508,391            14,407,204         9,358,402           7,578,731          6,624,758             2,798,822             7,161,186       2,313,962                1,192,205           1,147,608           1,244,657       4,734,180       231,780,253             
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;  

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; Fwpg;G 9

SPC nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j

(M) gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

xRryhf;fs; O.R.S. gUk SPC DHS 2012 2011

&. &. &. &. &. &. &.

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs;

tpw;gid Cf;Ftpg;Gr; nr;yTfs; -                        -                      54,457,379          54,457,379         -                     54,457,379          46,492,651             

kUe;njOJgtH -                        2,873,039            2,873,039           -                     2,873,039            1,272,539               

tpw;gidg; gpujpepjpfSf;Fj; juF -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzk; -                        -                      8,286,338            8,286,338           -                     8,286,338            8,233,735               

el;lf; fld;fSf;F Vw;ghL -                        -                      6,025,743            6,025,743           257,900,268       263,926,011        113,667,421           

xRry tpw;gidkPJ fopT -                        -                      1,580,438            1,580,438           -                     1,580,438            1,387,745               

Nkyjpff; fopTfs; -                        73,697,432          73,697,432         73,697,432          68,484,917             

ngWkjpNrH thp -                        643,001               643,001              9,425,565           10,068,566          8,774,055               

nrYj;jpa ehl;ilf;f; fl;bnaOg;Gjy; thp 5,911,147           5,911,147            20,988,154             

tpepNahfj;jH khehL -                        1,837,025            1,837,025           -                     1,837,025            986,962                  

ifapUg;G el;lq;fs; -                        -                      56,338                 56,338                -                     56,338                 212,629                  

fhyhtjpahd> Nrjkhd kUe;JfSf;F Vw;ghL 2,080,273              -                      20,858,953          22,939,226         -                     22,939,226          4,317,399               

fhyhtjp> Nrjkhd kUe;J Vw;ghL .-DHS -                        -                      -                       -                      47,472,817         47,472,817          109,935,365           

Kj;jpiuf; fl;lzk; -                        248,257               248,257              -                     248,257               161,112                  

jhgpj;jw; nryTfs; -                        -                      452,023               452,023              -                     452,023               826,898                  

fsQ;rpaf; fl;lzk; -                        -                       -                      2,096,632           2,096,632            2,219,796               

me;epar; nryhtzp Mjhak;Æel;lk; -                        -                      4,145,565            4,145,565           238,475,353       242,620,918        97,018,481             

mopg;Gf; fpuak; -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       360,792                  

toq;FeH khehL -                       -                      -                     -                       134,292                  

ehdhtpj nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 5,054,170              -                      786,953               5,841,123           -                     5,841,123            6,295,712               

nkhj;j tpepNahff; fpuak; 7,134,443              -                      175,948,485        183,082,928       561,281,783       744,364,711        491,770,655           

 

Nrhjpg;gjw;fhd kUe;Jfs; -                        -                      905                      905                     1,680                  2,585                   45,972                    

khjphpr; Nrhjidf; fl;lzk; 270,695               270,695              502,720              773,415               735,568                  

khjphpf;fhd kUe;Jfs; 31,260                 31,260                58,055                89,316                 78,810                    

nkhj;j Muha;r;rp> mgptpUj;jp -                        -                      302,861               302,861              562,455              865,316               860,350                  

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; - mur XRry Fwpg;G 9m

 xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

xRry Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

nfhOk;G 07 nfhOk;G 04 nfhOk;G 01 fz;b Enfnfhl mtprhtis ,uj;jpdGhp kpDtq;nfhl

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

(M) gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs;

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs;
             

Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzk; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

ifapUg;G el;lq;fs; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

ifapUg;G FiwTfs; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

fhyhtjpahdit> Nrjkhdit 149,995              102,225                 66,114                146,114               41,055                39,996                45,212                 22,740                    

ehdhtpj nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 748,088              63,677                   150,325              561,651               291,786              66,322                227,653               111,420                  

 

898,083              165,902                 216,440              707,765               332,841              106,318              272,865               134,160                  

 xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

xRry Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

ghze;Jiw fhyp khj;jiw FUzhfy; mk;ghiw mk;ghe;Njhl;il kPnfhl mDuhjGuk;

&. &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

(M) gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs;

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs;

         

Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzk; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

ifapUg;G el;lq;fs; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

ifapUg;G FiwTfs; -                      -                        -                      -                       -                      -                     -                       -                         

fhyhtjpahdit> Nrjkhdit 37,373                75,455                   37,877                214,065               57,777                125,685              5,100                   199,261                  

ehdhtpj nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 198,913              217,348                 393,479              149,384               136,735              80,234                115,157               68,362                    

       

236,287              292,803                 431,357              363,449               194,512              205,920              120,258               267,623                  

 tpahghuk; 
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; - mur XRry Fwpg;G 9m

 xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry xRry

xRry Nke;jiyr; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

k`ufk [atHjdGu fuhgpl;ba ePHnfhOk;G gJis-CWE jpajyht aho;g;ghzk;

(M) gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; &. &. &. &. &. &. &.

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs;

  -                      -                         

Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzk; -                            -                      -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

ifapUg;G el;lq;fs; -                            -                      -                         -                               -                               -                              

ifapUg;G FiwTfs; -                            -                      -                         -                               -                               -                              

fhyhtjpahdit> Nrjkhdit 39,550                       235,361               96,019                    18,609                         69,086                         34,732                        26,632                         

ehdhtpj nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 202,369                     333,186               315,618                  207,918                       73,012                         91,776                        6,843                           

      

241,919                     568,547               411,637                  226,527                       142,097                       126,508                      33,474                         

Fwpg;G 9m

xRry rnjhr rnjhr rnjhr gpuhe;jpa xRry

tpahghuk; tpw;gid epiy. tpw;gid epiy. tpw;gid epiy. fsQ;rpaq;fs; nkhj;j tpahghu

nghydWit uj;kyhid gpypae;jy fSj;Jiw fz;b nraw;ghLfs;

(M) gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; &. &. &. &. &. &.

tpw;gid> tpepNahfr; nryTfs;

  

Nghf;Ftuj;Jf; fl;lzk; -                      -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

ifapUg;G el;lq;fs; -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

ifapUg;G FiwTfs; -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

fhyhtjpahdit> Nrjkhdit -                      -                         50,730                         89,378                         54,132                        2,080,273                    

ehdhtpj nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 181,972               18,752                    23,558                         7,502                           11,127                        5,054,170                    

      

181,972               18,752                    74,288                         96,880                         65,259                        7,134,443                    

epjpr;; nryTfs; Fwpg;G 10

SPC nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j nkhj;j

(,) epjpr;; nryTfs; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk; tpahghuk;

xRryhf;fs; O.R.S. gUk SPC DHS 2012 2011

tq;fp cz;bay;fs;kPJ tl;b -                            -                      -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b -                            -                      -                         -                               339,035,117                339,035,117               419,235,181                

gw;Wthp -                         -                               -                               -                              3,660,572                    

tq;fpf; fl;lzq;fs; 17,022                    17,022                         -                               17,022                        -                              

ePHnfhOk;G xRry fhR el;lk; -                         -                               -                               -                              -                              

nkhj;j epjpr;nryT -                            -                      17,022                    17,022                         339,035,117                339,052,139               422,895,753                

nkhj;j Nke;jiyfs; 238,914,696              688,837               375,661,638           615,265,171                1,123,927,038             1,739,192,209            1,529,545,914             

thpr; nryTfspd; gpujhd Mf;ff;$W Fwpg;G 11

 

2012 2011

&. &.

  

elg;G thpr;nryTfs; 255,490,669                223,683,728                 

rPuhf;fy;:  

jw;fhypf NtWghLfspd; Njhw;wKk; kWjiyAk; njhlHghd gpw;Nghlg;gl;l 121,243                       4,788,994                    

  thp tUkhdk;ÆnryTfs;

thpr; nryTfs; 205,282,423                228,472,722                 

 tpahghuk; 
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

Mjdk;> nghwp> rhjdk; Fwpg;G 12

jsghlk;> nghwp E}yfg;

,iwapyp fhzp fl;llq;fs; Nkhl;lhH thfdq;fs;
tpepNahf 
irf;fps; nghUj;jpfs; rhjdq;fs; ,ae;jpuq;fs; fzpdpfs; Gj;jfq;fs; nkhj;jk;

tpiykjpg;gPl;Lf; fpuak;

2011 rdthp 1,y; 1,199,639,630                  238,525,785                 100,295,529                45,013              20,283,749                 113,509,983                  10,144,146                71,320,879                 5,357,740              1,759,122,454                   

NrHj;jit  -   10,739,549                   11,924,400                   -   1,447,211                   12,795,118                    1,724,800                  17,060,428                 123,518                 55,815,024                         

ifAjpHj;jit  -    -   (3,878,168)                    -    -    -    -    -    -   (3,878,168)                         

2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; 1,199,639,630                  249,265,335                 108,341,753                45,013              21,730,960                 126,305,098                  11,868,939                88,381,307                 5,481,256              1,811,059,291                   

NrHj;jit  -   73,567,338                   32,107,000                   -   10,439,463                 8,182,371                      215,000                     10,958,891                 176,475                 135,646,541                      

ifAjpHj;jit  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; 1,199,639,630                  322,832,673                 140,448,753                45,013              32,170,423                 134,487,469                  12,083,939                99,340,198                 5,657,731              1,946,705,828                   

Nja;khdk;> CWghL

2011 rdthp 1,y;  -   17,211,415                   43,375,522                  33,455              11,358,190                 87,033,003                    7,250,871                  51,761,995                 4,646,346              222,670,797                      

Mz;Lf;fhd Nja;khdk;  -   5,102,575                     3,073,868                    3,464                1,331,440                   8,290,333                      433,527                     8,988,702                   439,561                 27,663,470                         

ifAjpHj;jit  -    -   (3,878,166)                    -    -    -    -    -    -   (3,878,166)                         

2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; -                                    22,313,990                   42,571,224                  36,919              12,689,630                 95,323,337                    7,684,401                  60,750,697                 5,085,906              246,456,101                      

Mz;Lf;fhd Nja;khdk;  -   6,525,253                     3,681,595                    2,808                2,484,544                   7,144,427                      588,244                     11,712,927                 298,390                 32,438,191                         

ifAjpHj;jit  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -    -   

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y;  -   28,839,243                   46,252,819                  39,727              15,174,174                 102,467,764                  8,272,645                  72,463,624                 5,384,296              278,894,292                      

Njwpa Vl;Lg; ngWkjp  

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; 1,199,639,630                  293,993,428                 94,195,942                  5,287                16,996,249                 32,019,706                    3,811,301                  26,876,574                 273,436                 1,667,811,536                   

2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; 1,199,639,630                  226,951,345                 65,770,529                  8,094                9,041,330                   30,981,761                    4,184,538                  27,630,610                 395,350                 1,564,603,189                   

2011 rdthp 1,y; 1,199,639,630                  221,314,370                 56,920,007                  11,558              8,925,559                   26,476,979                    2,893,275                  19,558,884                 711,394                 1,536,451,657                   
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

nghUl;gl;bay;  Fwpg;G 13

bnrk;gH 31,y; ifapUg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

gUkf; fsQ;rpak;

ifapYs;s tpahghu ,Ug;Gfs; 668,224,747                    560,761,426              

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                      9,715                        

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                      5,562                        

668,224,747                    560,765,578              

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 120,376,238                    103,717,363              

re;ijg;gLj;jKbahjtw;Wf;fhd tpNrl Vw;ghL -                                      -                                

547,848,510                   457,048,215               

xRry - nfhOk;G 7

tpahghu ,Ug;G 76,483,601                      61,364,874                

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 410,659                           209,783                     

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 440,761                           305,958                     

76,453,499                      61,268,698                

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 192,256                           112,196                     

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 2,593,640                        2,135,938                  

73,667,603                     59,020,564                 

xRry - nfhOk;G 4

tpahghu ,Ug;G 33,621,565                      28,062,905                `

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                      -                                

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                      -                                

33,621,565                      28,062,905                

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 134,128                           258,997                     

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 1,164,445                        960,851                     

32,322,991                     26,843,057                 

xRry - nfhOk;G 1

tpahghu ,Ug;G 18,053,438                      13,544,218                

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 272,432                           191,446                     

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 51,586                             28,363                      

fop: 18,274,284                      13,707,300                

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 93,768                             116,623                     

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 421,472                           654,993                     

17,759,043                     12,935,684                 

xRry - fz;b

tpahghu ,Ug;G 34,384,870                      25,046,520                

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 192,847                           69,915                      

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 302,572                           70,175                      

34,275,144                      25,046,261                

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 525,954                           431,361                     

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 1,755,159                        1,008,721                  

31,994,030                     23,606,178                 

xRry - ENfnfhl

tpahghu ,Ug;G 13,059,586                      10,232,176                

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                      27                             

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                      -                                

13,059,586                      10,232,203                

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 38,274                             12,883                      

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 584,624                           543,723                     

12,436,689                     9,675,598                   

xRry - mtprhtis

tpahghu ,Ug;G 9,929,376                        8,636,643                  

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                      -                                

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 273                                  114                           

9,929,103                        8,636,529                  

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 70,807                             72,641                      

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 613,952                           594,886                     

9,244,343                       7,969,002                   
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs; Fwpg;G 13

bnrk;gH 31,y; ifapUg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

xRry - ,uj;jpdGhp

tpahghu ,Ug;G 17,539,397                      16,475,803                      

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 78,230                             60,475                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 857,594                           770,589                           

16,603,573                      15,644,740                      

xRry - kpDtq;nfhl

tpahghu ,Ug;G 6,735,237                        5,927,077                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 54,613                             41,698                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 433,830                           491,957                           

6,246,793                        5,393,422                        

xRry - ghze;Jiw

tpahghu ,Ug;G 11,539,161                      8,038,916                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 27,678                             29,137                             

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 28,016                             42,954                             

11,538,823                      8,025,100                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 98,134                             76,894                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 379,386                           ` 327,185                           `

11,061,303                      7,621,021                        

xRry - fhyp

tpahghu ,Ug;G 22,501,543                      21,853,466                      

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       91                                    

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

fop: 22,501,543                      21,853,557                      

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 309,198                           303,631                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 1,167,058                        854,634                           

21,025,288                      20,695,291                      

xRry - khj;jiw

tpahghu ,Ug;G 14,026,674                      12,090,181                      

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 57,465                             38,479                             

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 78,549                             294,416                           

fop: 14,005,590                      11,834,243                      

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 154,621                           161,372                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 593,980                           696,756                           

13,256,989                      10,976,115                      

xRry - FUzhfy;

tpahghu ,Ug;G 24,585,946                      20,002,053                      

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 101,909                           166,874                           

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 129,818                           109,308                           

24,558,037                      20,059,620                      

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 595,824                           702,347                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 1,180,180                        1,133,600                        

22,782,033                      18,223,672                      

xRry - mk;ghiw

tpahghu ,Ug;G 6,148,468                        6,878,326                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 435,822                           446,715                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 494,981                           536,595                           

5,217,665                        5,895,015                        
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

Fwpg;G 13

bnrk;gH 31,y; ifapUg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

xRry - mk;ghe;Njhl;il

tpahghu ,Ug;G 9,600,001                       7,380,271                       

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 29,644                            22,123                            

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 58,190                            40,296                            

fop: 9,571,455                       7,362,098                       

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 155,658                          113,062                          

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 303,673                          337,426                          

9,112,124                       6,911,610                       

xRry - kPnfhl

tpahghu ,Ug;G 575,065                          775,372                          

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 8,365                              6,296                              

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 37,269                            69,291                            

529,432                          699,785                          

xRry - mDuhjGuk;

tpahghu ,Ug;G 13,355,295                     11,781,977                     

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 156,023                          84,462                            

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 82,230                            182,965                          

fop: 13,429,088                     11,683,474                     

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 582,807                          449,074                          

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 657,526                          630,945                          

12,188,755                     10,603,456                     

xRry - k`ufk

tpahghu ,Ug;G 19,603,419                     18,573,843                     

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 66,351                            47,274                            

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 945,634                          947,599                          

18,591,433                     17,578,969                     

xRry - [atHjdGu

tpahghu ,Ug;G 26,462,815                     18,946,666                     

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 376,707                          182,605                          

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 1,242,937                       803,418                          

24,843,170                     17,960,643                     

xRry - fuhgpl;ba

tpahghu ,Ug;G 18,866,151                     17,403,043                     

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 67,654                            34,446                            

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 50,409                            32,020                            

18,883,397                     17,405,469                     

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 117,829                          95,472                            

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 862,124                          826,917                          

17,903,443                     16,483,081                     

xRry - ePHnfhOk;G

tpahghu ,Ug;G 11,710,839                     9,831,198                       

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 109,751                          75,138                            

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 66,857                            90,492                            

11,753,733                     9,815,845                       

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 18,609                            30,559                            

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 570,611                          464,597                          

11,164,513                     9,320,689                       

xRry - gJis - CWE

tpahghu ,Ug;G 9,031,582                       5,346,680                       

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 64,228                            24,938                            

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 52,294                            29,195                            

9,043,516                       5,342,422                       

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 69,086                            19,904                            

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 521,494                          356,543                          

 8,452,936                        4,965,975                       
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

Fwpg;G 13

bnrk;gH 31,y; ifapUg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

xRry - jpajyht

tpahghu ,Ug;G 3,762,524                        2,609,732                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

3,762,524                        2,609,732                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 34,550                             26,000                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 286,700                           232,577                           

3,441,274                        2,351,155                        

xRry - aho;g;ghzk;

tpahghu ,Ug;G 6,324,237                        3,112,059                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; 9,449                               -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; 11,930                             -                                       

6,321,756                        3,112,059                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 26,632                             -                                       

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 449,724                           -                                       

 5,845,400                         3,112,059                        

xRry - nghydWit

tpahghu ,Ug;G 9,564,334                        -                                       

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

9,564,334                        -                                       

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL -                                       -                                       

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 451,609                           -                                       

 9,112,724                         -                                       

rnjhr tpw;gid epiyak; - uj;kyhid

tpahghu ,Ug;G 1,906,162                        1,143,520                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

1,906,162                        1,143,520                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL -                                       12,505                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 143,491                           75,126                             

1,762,671                        1,055,889                        

rnjhr tpw;gid epiyak; - gpypae;jy

tpahghu ,Ug;G 1,565,018                        1,373,117                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

1,565,018                        1,373,117                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 50,730                             45,364                             

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 62,930                             51,175                             

1,451,358                        1,276,577                        

rnjhr tpw;gid epiyak; - fSj;Jiw

tpahghu ,Ug;G 888,880                           1,301,033                        

ifapUg;G kpiffs; -                                       -                                       

ifapUg;Gj; jl;Lg;ghLfs; -                                       -                                       

888,880                           1,301,033                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 89,378                             103,493                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 75,408                             75,151                             

724,093                           1,122,389                        

41



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

Fwpg;G 13

bnrk;gH 31,y; ifapUg;G 2012 2012 2011 2011

&. &. &. &.

gpuhe;jpaf; fsQ;rpak; - fz;b

tpahghu ,Ug;G 8,065,537                        4,043,984                        

fop:

Nrjkhd> fhyhtjpf; ifapUg;Gf;F Vw;ghL 19,565                             133,204                           

iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;F Vw;ghL 394,137                           407,003                           

7,651,835                        3,503,777                        

ORS myF   

g+Hj;jpahd cw;gj;jpfs; 1,237,507                        1,717,742                        

%yg;nghUl;fs; 1,259,183                        990,252                           

,urhadq;fs;> Vidait 240,330                           2,737,020                        -                                   2,707,994                        

956,979,035                    781,201,626                    

gyjug;gl;l ifapUg;Gfs;

mr;rpLk; vOJfUtpfs; 10,417,332                      8,013,547                        

nghjpnra; nghUl;fs; 8,216,889                        5,491,379                        

ehdhtpjf; ifapUg;Gfs; 2,207,058                         2,055,186                         

20,841,279                      15,560,112                      

gpzf;fpYs;s ,dq;fs;

tpw;fKbahj ifapUg;Gfs;  102,118,475                     90,694,165                      

nghUl;gl;bay;fs; - SPC 1,079,938,789                 887,455,903                    

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s ,Ug;Gfs; Fwpg;G 14

 2012 2012 2011 2011

kPsf;$wpaJ

&. &. &. &.

DHS

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s nghUl;fs; 686,191,229                    1,920,834,278                 

gpzf;fpYs;s ,dq;fs; - DHS

31.12.2012,y; kPjp 189,893,482                    175,092,481                    

fop:

tpw;fKbahj ,Ug;Gf;F Vw;ghL 141,121,163                    109,935,365                    

 48,772,320                      65,157,115                      

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s nghUl;fs;  - DHS 734,963,549                    1,985,991,393                 

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s nghUl;fs;  - SPC 151,918,076                    100,277,434                    

 886,881,626                     2,086,268,827                 
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012
,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

tpahghu kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs; Fwpg;G 15

2012 2011

&. &.

DHS ,lkpUe;J nkhj;j tUkjpfs; 10,820,710,490                 4,922,790,897                 

tpahghuf; fld;ngw;NwhH 547,804,109 456,523,456

gzpahsH fld;ngw;NwhH 52,629,509                        44,744,591                      

gpw gzpahsH Kw;gzq;fs; 1,243,776                          1,211,179                        

itg;Gf;fSk; Kw;gzq;fSk; 2,890,113 115,196

gpw tUkjpfSk; mwtplf;$badTk; 209,226,771 21,802,605

fop: 11,634,504,768                 5,447,187,924                 

el;l> Iaf; fld;fSf;F Vw;ghL 571,667,896 323,485,471

11,062,836,871 5,123,702,453  

fld;ngw;NwhH gFg;gha;T Fwpg;G 15 m

2012 2011

&. &.

DHS ,lkpUe;J nkhj;j tUkjpfs;

DHS Nfs;tpfs;kPJ cs;ehl;Lf; nfhs;tdT 20,485,348                        35,730,435                      

DHS tpw;gidtuT thp> Rq;fj;jPHit 68,493,952                        68,493,952                      

nfhs;tdT mfw;wy; - DHS 246,819,445                      227,804,966                    

Rdhkp ruf;F mfw;wy; - DHS 6,138                                 6,138                               

KftH juF (90,000)                              4,387,970                        

Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsk; 10,484,995,608                 4,586,367,437                 

 10,820,710,490                 4,922,790,897                  

tpahghuf; fld;ngw;NwhH

tpepNahf];jHfs; 218,842,411                      230,355,689                    

tpw;gidg; gpujpepjpfs; 564,258                             585,995                           

jdpahHJiw epWtdq;fs; 4,166,849                          ` 4,246,001                        

gilapdH 191,074,558                      102,319,370                    

jdpAhpik xRryhf;fs; 25,773,269                        23,695,833                      

mq;;fPfhuk;ngw;w rpy;yiw tpw;gidahsH 5,158,440                          4,950,139                        

murhq;f itj;jparhiyfs; 67,639,386                        59,718,442                      

jdpahH itj;jparhiyfs; 5,224,477                          3,781,843                        

rpy;yiwf; fld;ngw;NwhH - xRryh -                                     163,655                           

mur jpizf;fsq;fs;> $l;Lj;jhgdq;fs; 28,996,358                        26,455,106                      

Vida fld;ngw;NwhH 364,104                             251,385                           

 547,804,109 456,523,456  

 

gzpahsH fld;fs; 52,629,509                        44,744,591                      

gpw gzpahsH Kw;gzq;fs;

irf;fps; fld;fs; 73,854                               78,287                             

gz;bif Kw;gzk; 997,995                             952,995                           

Nrth tdpjh 171,927                             177,977                           

fhRf;FiwT (kpDtq;nfhl) -                                     1,920                               

1,243,776                          1,211,179                        

itg;Gf;fSk; Kw;gzKk;

nghJ Kw;gzk; 42,840                               115,196                           

Xu itg;G -DHS 2,847,274                          -                                   

2,890,113                          115,196                           

Vida tUkjpfSk; mwtplf;$badTk;

nghJj; jpiwNrhp - OD nryT <Lnra;jy; 247,606,586                      -                                   

gyjug;gl;l fld;ngw;NwhH 6,054,371                          5,365,478                        

toq;FeHfsplkpUe;J tUkjpahd Nfhhpf;iffs; -                                     8,008,878                        

nghUshjhu Nritf; fl;lzq;fs; 49,905,593                        40,433,112                      

tUkjpahd fhg;GWjpf; Nfhhpf;if 10,055,770                        8,708,926                        

mwtplf;$ba ngWkjpNrH thp (104,443,277)                    (41,523,889)                    

epWjjpitj;jy; NrHngWkjpthpf; fl;Lg;ghL 24,300                               -                                   

epWj;jpitj;jy; thp 23,428                               810,100                           

209,226,771 21,802,605

nkhj;jf; fld;ngw;NwhUk; Vida tUkjpfSk; 11,634,504,768 5,447,187,924
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

Kw;gzf; nfhLg;gdTfs;  Fwpg;G 16

 2012 2011

&. &.

6,005,296 3,479,316

CopaH ghJfhg;G KjyPLfs; 430,836 433,366

itg;Gf;fs; - mQ;ry; Kj;jpiu ,ae;jpuk; 468,165 668,165

Kd;nrYj;jpa gzpahsH nryTfs; 4,084,422                         8,943,031                       

JiwKf mjpfhurigf;F Kw;gzf; nfhLg;gdTfs; 1,802,683 962,710

ehdhtpj itg;Gfs; 2,172,333 1,902,013

nfhs;fyd; itg;Gg; gzk; - SPC 1,362,000 1,114,558

nfhs;fyd; itg;Gg; gzk; - DHS 7,253,102 6,975,702

23,578,839 24,478,862

ifapUg;gpYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR ` Fwpg;G 17

2012 2011

&. &.

kf;fs; tq;fp A/C 90210892 58,385,853                       92,140,782                     

kf;fs; tq;fp A/C 90210934 17,047,540                       37,048,662                     

,yq;if tq;fp A/C   -1438 68,387,946                       226,595,031                   

,yq;if tq;fp A/C   -1425 38,353,816                       216,802,205                   

];uhd;lHl; rhHl;ll; tq;fp A/C 1171968 01 3,368,108                         2,529,556                       

kf;fs; tq;fp - N`hkhfk A/C 0190376 34,512                              27,395                            

tHj;jf tq;fp A/C  -50401 27,558                              -                                 

jpiwNrhp cz;bay; KjyPL - fld; fhg;GWjpj; jpl;lk; 23,306,859                       20,091,734                     

                              -    toq;FeH khehL 7,157,346                         5,278,733                       

rpy;yiwf; fhRf; fl;Lepjp - fl;Lg;ghl;L 289,412                            292,783                          

216,358,949 600,806,882

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l nghWg;Gfs;  Fwpg;G 18

  

2012 2011

CopaH ,isg;ghw;Wg; gzpf;nfhil &. &.
 kPsf;$wpaJ

gzpf;nfhil njhlf;f kPjp 74,894,076 87,950,502

Mz;Lf;fhd gzpf;nfhil mwtPLfs; 13,396,159 11,191,815

fhg;. fzpg;gPl;L Mjhak; Æ el;lk; 14,281,409 (11,325,057)  

Mz;by; nrYj;jpa Æ nrYj;jTs;s ed;ik (8,323,079) (12,923,183)  

 94,248,566 74,894,076  

fopT % 11.69% 9.31%  

vjpHfhy rk;gs Vw;w  %  (ruhrhp) 7.15% 3.54%  

,isg;ghWk; taJ 60 Mz;Lfs; 60 Mz;Lfs;

gad;gLj;jpa gpujhd fhg;GWjpf; fzpg;gPl;L vLNfhs;fs; gpd;tUkhW:
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs;

tUkhdf;$w;wpy; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gl;l njhiffs; gpd;tUkhW: Fwpg;G 18m

2012 2011

&. &.

elg;Gr; Nritf; fpuak; 5,435,271 4,106,239

Mz;Lf;fhd tl;bf; fl;lzk; 7,960,888 7,124,145

fhg;. fzpg;gPl;L Mjhak; Æ el;lk; (171,811)

gzpahsH nrytpy; cs;slf;fpa gzpf;nfhil 13,396,159 11,058,573

fhg;. fzpg;gPl;L Mjhak; Æ el;lk; - OCI 14,281,409 (11,325,057)

nkhj;jk; 27,677,568 (266,484)

  

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jfs; Æ nghWg;Gfs; Fwpg;G 19

  

2012 2011

&. &.

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg; nghWg;G 62,273,999               57,436,156                

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jfs; (31,964,477)              (27,247,877)              

njhlf;f SLFRS gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;G 30,309,522               30,188,279                

tpahghu kw;Wk; gpw nfhLg;gdTf;Fhpait Fwpg;G 20

nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;
2012 2011

&. &.

ml;LW fl;lzq;fSk Vw;ghLfSk; 147,925,808             172,185,220              

fld;nfhLj;NjhH fl;Lg;ghL 550,151,404             524,841,202              

tpNrl fl;lis Kw;gzk; 2,036,497                 6,520,085                  

gpiz itg;Gf;fs; 496,123                    446,123                     

rk;gsq;fs; fl;Lg;ghL 1,302,947                 1,121,043                  

nrYj;jNtz;ba tq;fpg; gl;bay;fs; .-SPC 155,813,563             72,340,965                

nrYj;jNtz;ba tq;fpg; gl;bay;fs; .-DHS 2,111,347,300          979,550,882              

fhRg;gpiz itg;Gf;fs;kPJ tl;b 17,852                      8,608                         

Nfs;tp itg;Gf;fs; 1,703,875                 1,483,175                  

fld;fSk; Vida mwtPLfSk; (CopaHfsplkpUe;J) 4,468,397                 3,817,205                  

fld; fhg;GWjpj; jpl;lk; 258,071                     

eyd;Ghp epjp 532,329                    ` 598,045                     

tq;fp cj;juthjj;Jf;Fg; gjpyhd fhR itg;G 3,008,434                 -                             

Njrj;ijf; fl;bnaOg;Gk; thp 38,179,678                    20,988,154                

<-rdypq; fl;Lg;ghl;Lf; fzf;F (25,556)                     (3,315)                       

 3,016,958,649          1,784,155,464           

  

elg;G epjpg;nghWg;Gfs;  Fwpg;G 21

nkhj;jk; nkhj;jk;

2012 2011

&. &.

,yq;if tq;fp A/C  -1435 5,358,702,399          3,218,178,937           

,yq;if tq;fp A/C  -70556680 4,006,200                 5,795,005                  

kf;fs; tq;fp A/C  -90210929 2,437,725,770          1,438,373,543           

tHj;jf tq;fp A/C  -50401 -                            314,447                     

tHj;jf tq;fp A/C  -10263 544,204                    391,630                     

tHj;jf tq;fp  A/C 150701 95,730,556               53,601,843                

7,896,709,130          4,716,655,405           
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;Lf;fhd fzf;Ffs; 

Fwpg;G - 22 

%yjdk; 

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;bd;NghJ mq;fPfhpf;fg;gl;l %yjdj;jpy; khw;wk; ,Uf;ftpy;iy. 

gq;fspf;fg;gl;l %yjdk; 

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW gq;fspf;fg;gl;l %yjdk; &. 59>055>258 njhiff;fhd murhq;f khdpaq;fisf; 

nfhz;bUe;jJ. 

Fwpg;G - 23 

nghWg;GfSk; Vw;ghLfSk; 

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; gpd;tUk; rl;l tof;Ffs; jPHf;fg;glhjpUe;jd. me;eltbf;if ntw;wpaspf;Fnkd;gJ 

rhj;jpankd;wNghjpYk; epfof;$bajy;yntd;W rl;l tof;FiuQH $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F MNyhrid $wpAs;shH. 

mjw;fpzq;f ,e;epjpf;$w;Wf;fspy; Vw;ghnlJTk; nra;ag;gltpy;iy. 

 

23.1. vjpHghuhg; nghWg;Gfs;  

23.1.1 rk;ge;jg;gl;l epWtdq;fspd; gq;fPLghl;lhsHfshy; rl;l eyDld; &. 769>825 Nfhhp rl;l eltbf;if 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;s ehd;F tof;Ffspy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; gpujpthjpahAs;sJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,t;tof;FfSf;Fr; 

rl;lg;gb vjpHg;Gj; njhptpj;Js;sJld; epjpf;$w;Wfspy; Vw;ghnljidAk; nra;aTkpy;iy. 

 

23.1.2  ftf; Rfp ghHkh (gpiu) ypkpl;  

,t;tof;F Nfs;tp toq;Fk; nray;Kiwapy; mbg;gil chpikfspd; kPwYf;fhf SPC kw;Wk; VidNahUf;nfjpuhf 

ftf; Rfp ghHkh (gpiu) ypkpnul;lhy; jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

23.1.3  SAS ghHk#l;bfy;]; - tof;F ,y. 7078 M 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F tUkjpahd &. 769>825.00 Nfhhpf;ifiaj; jPHg;gjw;Fj; jtwpaikf;fhf tpepNahfj;jHfspy; 

xd;whd SAS vd;ugpiwr]; epWtdj;Jf;nfjpuhf ,t;tof;Fj; jhf;fy;nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

23.1.4  nwa;d;FkhH - HC ARB 111/98 

nk]H]; ghHkh epWtdj;ijf; fUk;gl;baypy; NrHj;j KbTf;nfjpuhf jpU. nwa;d;FkhH rhHgpy; rl;lj;juzp jpU. 

nrndtpuj;dthy; Nfhhpf;ifg;gj;jpunkhd;W mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,t;tplaj;ij rl;l khmjpgH 

jpizf;fsj;Jf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jpAs;sJ. 

 

23.1.5  eLj;jPHg;G – gpa+H ghHkh ypkpl; vjpuhf  SPC 

juf;Fiwghl;L mwpf;iffspd; mbg;gilapy; nfhs;tdTf; FO vk;Æv]; gpa+H ghHkh (gpiu) ypkpnul;Lf;Ff; fl;lis 

toq;fg;gl;bUe;j 310>000 gunrw;wNkhy; riufspd; vQ;rpa njhifia ,uj;Jr;nra;Js;sJ. gpa+H ghHkh Nkw;gb 

tplaj;ij eLj;jPHg;Gf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jpaijj; njhlHe;J eLj;jPHg;Gf;F Vw;ghLnra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

23.2   el;lq;fSf;fhfr; rl;l eyDld; &. 863>609.77 NfhUfpd;w xU tof;fpy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; xU tof;fhspahAs;sJ. 
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23.2.1  xRry – ePHnfhOk;G – tof;F ,y. B2666/10 

ePHnfhOk;G mur xRrytpy; fhrhsuhy; xRry epjpfs; ifahlg;gl;ljd; tpisthf &. 3>863>609.77 fhR el;lk; 

mwpf;ifaplg;gl;lJ. ,J iftug;ngWnkd;gJ epr;rakw;wjhy; ,e;j vjpHghuhj nrhj;J epjp mwpf;ifapy; 

xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 

 

23.2.2   epjp <LghLfs; 

kUe;Jg; nghUl;fspd; nfhs;tdTf;fhf 31.12.2012,y; ,Ue;jthW jhgpf;fg;gl;l Mtzf; fld;njhif &. 3.635 

kpy;ypadhFk;. 

            Fwpg;G -24 

epjp ,lHKfhikj;Jtf; Fwpf;Nfhs;fSk; nfhs;iffSk; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; gpujhd epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; fld;gly;fisAk; tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfisAk; nfhz;Ls;sd. 

,e;epjpg;nghWg;Gfspd; gpujhd Nehf;fk; $l;Lj;;jhgdj; njhopw;ghLfSf;F epjp toq;Fjy;. $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F mjd; 

njhopw;ghLfspypUe;J Neubahf tUfpd;w thj;jf kw;Wk; Vida tUkjpfs;> fhR kw;Wk; FWfpafhy itg;Gf;fs; 

vd;git cs;sd. $l;Lj;jhgdk; fld; ,lUf;Fk; jputepjp ,lUf;Fk; ntspg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 

rpNu~;l Kfhik ,t;tplHfspd; Kfhikj;Jtj;ijf; fz;fhzpf;fpd;wJ. ,t;tplHfs; xt;n;thd;iwAk; rkhspg;gjw;fhd 

nfhs;iffisg; gzpg;ghsH rig kPsha;Tnra;J cld;gLfpd;wJ. mit fPNo RUf;fkhfj; jug;gl;Ls;sd: 

 

fld; ,lH 

tHj;jf tUkjpfs; 

thbf;ifahsH fld; ,lH xt;nthU tpahghu myfpdhYk; Kfhiknra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

             2012 

SPC                      &.        547,804,109 

DHS                     &.  10,820,710,490 

 
Kf;fpa thbf;ifahsHfSf;Fj; jdpg;gl;l mbg;gilapy; xt;NthH mwpf;ifapLk; NjjpapYk; CWghl;Lf;fhd 

Njit gFg;gha;Tnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ. Nkyjpfkhf ngUe;njhifahd rpW tUkjpfs; Xhpdj; njhFjpfshfj; 

njhFf;fg;gl;L mit CWghl;Lf;Ff; $l;lhf kjpg;gPLnra;ag;gLfpd;wd. ,f;fzpg;gPL cz;ikahf cwg;gl;l 

tuyhw;Wj; juit mbg;gilahff;nfhz;lJ. $l;Lj;jhgdk; gpizahf tq;fp cj;juthjq;fisg; ngWfpd;wJ. 

Nkyjpfkhf tq;fp cj;juthj vy;iyia tpQ;rpf; flDf;F thq;f tpUk;Gfpd;w thbf;ifahsHfsplkpUe;J 

kpiff; fl;lznkhd;W mwtplg;gLfpd;wJ. 

 

jputepjp ,lH 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Fwpf;Nfhs; tq;fpiag; gad;gLj;JtjD}lhf epjpaplypd; njhlHr;rpf;Fk; nefpo;Tj;jd;ikf;Fk; 

,ilapy; xU rkepiyiag; NgZjy;. xg;ge;jg;gbahd fopT toq;fg;glhj nfhLg;gdTfspd; mbg;gilapy; 

njhFjpapd; epjpg;nghWg;Gf;fspd; KjpHr;rpj; Njhw;wg;ghl;ilf; fPNoAs;s ml;ltiz RUf;fkhfj; jUfpd;wJ. 

 

2012 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;L:          (&gh)        KjpHr;rp 
 

tl;bAs;s fld;fSk; fld;gly;fSk; 7,896,709,130  OD – Nfhhpf;ifapd;Nghpy; nrYj;JtJ 

tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs;  3,341,090,562   toikahf 03 khjq;fs; 
 
2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; KbTw;w Mz;L: (&gh) 
tl;bAs;s fld;fSk; fld;gly;fSk; 4,716,655,405 OD – Nfhhpf;ifapd;Nghpy; nrYj;JtJ 

tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs; 1,784,155,464 toikahf 03 khjq;fs; 
 
2011 rdthp 1,y; cs;sthW: (&gh) 
tl;bAs;s fld;fSk; fld;gly;fSk; 4,131,544,335  OD – Nfhhpf;ifapd;Nghpy; nrYj;JtJ 

tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs; 1,551,401,545 toikahf 03 khjq;fs; 
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            2012             2011 
              &.    &. 

 

tl;bAs;s fld;fSk; fld;gly;fSk; 7,896,709,130   4,716,655,405  

tHj;jf kw;Wk; Vida nrd;kjpfs; 3,341,090,562   1, 784,155,464   

fop: fhR kw;Wk; FWfpafhy itg;Gfs;  (216,526,000)     600,806,882  

Njwpa fld; 1,106,257,402  5,900,003,987  

chpikg;gq;F 

%yjdk; kw;Wk; Njwpa fld;             14,757,052,781 9,521,356,362 

,af;f tpfpjk;   

            32.71%                            52.72% 

 
Fwpg;G -25 

njhlHGila jug;Gf; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs; 

25.1 muRlDk; mur fl;Lg;ghl;L epWtdq;fSlDk; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; mjd; toikahd njhopw;ghLfspd;NghJ njhlHGila jug;Gf;fSld; nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspy; 

<LgLfpd;wJ. njhlHGila jug;Gfs; ,yq;if murhq;fk; (muR: $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; ,Wjp chpikahsuhf)> gy;NtW 

murhq;fj; jpizf;fsq;fs; kw;Wk; mur fl;Lg;ghl;L epWtdq;fs; Mfpatw;iw cs;slf;Ffpd;wd. muRlDk; mur 

fl;Lg;ghl;L epWtdq;fSlDk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; nra;Js;s jdpg;gl Kf;fpakhd kw;Wk; jdpg;gl Kf;fpakw;wNghjpYk; 

$l;lhf Kf;fpakhd nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fspdJk; Vw;ghLfspdJk; tptuk; gpd;tUkhW: 

 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fypd; jd;ik 2012         2011 

nfhLf;fy;thq;fy;fs;: &.    &. 

tpw;gidfs; 17,173,940,334     13,063,393,453  

jPHf;fg;glhJs;s kPjpfs;: 

kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; gphptplkpUe;J tUkjp 10,820,710,490         4,922,790,897  

gilapdhplkpUe;J tUkjp               191,074,558                102,319,370  

murhq;f itj;jparhiyfspypUe;J tUkjp 67,639,386 59,718,442  

gpw murhq;f epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J tUkjp      28,996,358   26,455,106  

    

 

24.2  Kf;fpa Kfhikj;Jt Mf;f mikT  

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; Kf;fpa Kfhikj;Jt Mszpapy; rigg; gzpg;ghsHfs;> ,yq;ifr; Rfhjhu mikr;rH kw;Wk; 

,yq;ifr; Rfhjhu mikr;Rf;fhd nrayhsH MfpNahH mlq;FtH.  

                         2012      2011 

 &.    &. 

FWfpafhy Copa eyd;fs;  2,695,316                       1,183,192 

 

         Fwpg;G -26 

Ie;njhifj; Njjpf;Fg; gpe;jpa epfo;Tfs; 

Ie;njhifj; Njjpf;Fg; gpe;jpa vy;yh Kf;fpa epfo;TfSk; ftdj;jpw;nfhs;sg;gl;L> Njitahdtplj;J epjpf;$w;wpy; 

nghUj;jkhd rPuhf;fYk; ntspg;gLj;JiffSk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd.   



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Fwpg;G 27

epjp epiyf; $w;W

SLFRS/LKAS kPs; msTfs; SLAS

,d;gb ,d;gb

&. &. &.

nrhj;Jf;fs;

elg;gpyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs;

Mjdk;> nghwp> rhjdk; A 1,536,451,657                    889,851,258                         646,600,399                             

Fj;jiff; fhzp - uj;kyhid A 11,000,000                         11,000,000                           -                                           

eilngWk; %yjdNtiy B 564,961                              (2,200,000)                           2,764,961                                 

gpw elg;gpyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs; B 13,479,257                         874,266                                12,604,991                               

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; C -                                     (13,510,356)                         13,510,356                               

1,561,495,875                    886,015,168                         675,480,707                             

elg;Gr; nrhj;Jf;fs;

nghUl;gl;bay;fs; D 874,017,636                       (105,296,784)                       979,314,420                             

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs; E 2,860,762,197                    108,157,355                         2,752,604,842                          

tHj;jf> gpw tUkjpfs; F 3,453,354,349                    (110,662,011)                       3,564,016,360                          

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; G 22,368,916                         9,312,830                             13,056,086                               

ifapYk; tq;fpapYKs;s fhR H 671,104,056                       (31,895)                                671,135,951                             

7,881,607,155                    (98,520,504)                         7,980,127,659                          

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 9,443,103,030                    787,494,664                         8,655,608,366                          

chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;GfSk;

$wg;gl;l %yjdk; 59,055,258                         -                                       59,055,258                               

epWj;jpitj;j <l;ly;fs; 3,287,663,211                    1,235,739,291                      2,051,923,920                          

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fk; -                                     (467,073,828)                       467,073,828                             

nghJ xJf;fk; 66,061,447                         -                                       66,061,447                               

nkhj;j chpikg;gq;F 3,412,779,916                    768,665,463                         2,644,114,453                          

elg;gpyw;w nghWg;Gfs;

CopaH ed;ikg; nghWg;Gfs; L 87,950,502                         -                                       87,950,502                               

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;G I 25,399,285                         25,399,285                           

113,349,787                       25,399,285                           87,950,502                               

elg;Gg; nghWg;Gfs;

tHj;jf> gpw nrd;kjpfs; J 1,551,401,545                    (8,128,678)                           1,559,530,223                          

nrYj;jNtz;ba tUkhd thp 232,468,854                       -                                       232,468,854                             

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; K 1,558,594                           1,558,594                             

elg;G epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; 4,131,544,335                    -                                       4,131,544,335                          

5,916,973,327                    (6,570,084)                           5,923,543,412                          

nkhj;j chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;GfSk; 9,443,103,030                    787,494,664                         8,655,608,366                          

2011 rdthp 01,y; ,Ue;jthW

(SLFRS/LKAS f;F khwpa Njjp)

Fwpg;G
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,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Fwpg;G 27

epjp epiyf; $w;W

SLFRS/LKAS kPs; msTfs; SLAS

,d;gb ,d;gb

&. &. &.

nrhj;Jf;fs;

elg;gpyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs;

Mjdk;> nghwp> rhjdk; A 1,564,603,189                        898,767,613                           665,835,576                           

Fj;jiff; fhzp - uj;kyhid A 10,840,000                             10,840,000                              -   

eilngWk; %yjdNtiy B 16,193,567                             (2,200,000)                              18,393,567                             

gpw elg;gpyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs; B 13,800,775                             874,266                                  12,926,509                             

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr; nrhj;Jf;fs; C (1,694,576)                              1,694,576                               

1,605,437,531                        906,587,303                           698,850,228                           

elg;Gr; nrhj;Jf;fs;  

nghUl;gl;bay;fs; D 887,455,903                           (105,408,611)                          992,864,514                           

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs; E 2,086,268,828                        107,729,164                           1,978,539,664                        

tHj;jf> gpw tUkjpfs; F 5,123,702,453                        (110,346,535)                          5,234,048,988                        

Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; G 24,478,862                             8,943,031                               15,535,831                             

ifapYk; tq;fpapYKs;s fhR H 600,806,882                           (73,688)                                   600,880,570                           

8,722,712,928                        (99,156,639)                            8,821,869,567                        

nkhj;jr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 10,328,150,459                      807,430,664                           9,520,719,795                        

chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;GfSk;

$wg;gl;l %yjdk; 59,055,258                             -                                          59,055,258                             

epWj;jpitj;j <l;ly;fs; 3,377,491,107                        1,155,963,149                        2,221,527,958                        

kPs;kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fk; -                                          (467,073,828)                          467,073,828                           

nghJ xJf;fk; 66,061,447                             -                                          66,061,447                             

nkhj;j chpikg;gq;F 3,502,607,812                        688,889,321                           2,813,718,491                        

elg;gpyw;w nghWg;Gfs;

CopaH ed;ikg; nghWg;Gfs; L 74,894,076                             (11,191,816)                            86,085,892                             

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;G I 30,188,279                             30,188,279                             -                                          

105,082,355                           18,996,463                             86,085,892                             

elg;Gg; nghWg;Gfs;

tHj;jf> gpw nrd;kjpfs; J 1,784,155,464                        99,227,255                             1,684,928,209                        

nrYj;jNtz;ba tUkhd thp 219,331,798                           -                                          219,331,798                           

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; K 317,625                                  317,625                                  

elg;G epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; 4,716,655,405                        -                                          4,716,655,405                        

6,720,460,292                        99,544,880                             6,620,915,412                        

nkhj;j chpikg;gq;Fk; nghWg;GfSk; 10,328,150,459                      807,430,664                           9,520,719,795                        

 

2012 brk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW

(SLFRS/LKAS f;F khwpa Njjp)
Fwpg;G
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A, A – Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdk;> Fj;jiff; fhzp 

rhjdq;fs;> jsghlk;> fzpdpfs;> tpepNahf irf;fps;fs; kw;Wk; E}yfg; Gj;jfq;fs; jtpHe;j Mjdk;> nghwp 
kw;Wk; rhjdk; vd;git Ke;jpa SLAS epakq;fSf;fpzq;fj; jahhpf;fg;gl;l epjpepiyf; $w;wpy;> gpd;tUk; 
Njjpfspy; elj;jg;gl;l tpiykjpg;gPLfspd; mbg;gilapy; nfhz;Lnry;yg;gl;ld. 
 

 fhzp kw;Wk; fl;llq;fs;    -   31.12.2012 

 Nkhl;lhH thfdq;fs;           -   01.02.2012 

 nghwp kw;Wk; ,ae;jpuq;fs;  -   31.12.2012 
 

mt;tpiykjpg;Gfs; gue;j mstpy; epahakhd tpiykjpg;Gld; xg;gplj;jf;fitahjyhy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
mtw;iw kPs;kjpg;gPl;Lj; NjjpapypUe;jthW fUjg;gl;l fpuakhff; fUJtjw;F KbTnra;Js;sJ.  SLAS 

(SLFRS/LKAS) epakq;fSf;fhd ,ilkhw;wj; Njjpapy; Mjdk;> nghwp kw;Wk; rhjdj;Jf;Fg; gpd;tUk; 
rPuhf;fy;fs; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sd:        

    

 2010       2011 

 Mf;ff;$Wf; fzf;fPl;Lr; rPuhf;fy;fs; 692,452                 9,608,807    

 kPs;kjpg;gPl;L xJf;fr; rPuhf;fy; 900,158,806 900,158,806  

 epjpf; Fj;jiff;fhd tifg;gLj;jy;              (11,000,000)             (11,000,000) 

  887,851,258  898,767,613  

NkYk; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Fj;jiff; fhzpapd; vQ;rpa gaDs;s MAs;fhyk; g+uhTk; mjd; fld;jPHf;fpd;wJ. 
(xt;Nthuhz;Lk; &. 160>000). 
 

B – eilngWk; %yjd Ntiy> gpw elg;gpyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs; 

2010Mk; Mz;by; &. 2>200>000f;fhd eilngWk; %yjd Ntiy gpw;Nghlg;gl;l nrytpdj;Jf;F khw;wg;gl;lJ. 
 

C, I – gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpr;nrhj;JÆgpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;G 

epjpf; $w;WfSf;Fr; nra;ag;gl;l SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) khw;wq;fspd; epkpj;jk; 2010 bnrk;gH 31,y; ,Ue;jthW 
gpw;Nghlg;gl;l thpg;nghWg;ghf &. 25>399>285 (2011 bnrk;. 31,y; ,Ue;jthW &. 30>188>279) cUthf;fg;gl;lJ.  

 

D, E – nghUl;gl;bay;fs; kw;Wk; ,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; &. 105,296,784/- njhiff;fhd ,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fSf;F (GIT)  
(2011,y; &.  100,277,434/-) fzf;Fitj;jJ. SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mt;tpiykjpg;Gfis 
,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fSf;F khw;wf; Fwpj;Js;sJ. NkYk; nghUl;gl;baypd; ,lHfisAk; 
NeHgad;fisAk; khw;Wfpd;w Njjpad;W ntspehl;Lr; nrd;kjpfs; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;glhjjd; epkpj;jk; 
,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs; &. 2,860,571/- My; (2011,y; &. 7,451,730/-) mjpfhpj;jd.  

. 

F, G – tHj;jf kw;Wk; gpw tUkjpfSk; Kw;nfhLg;gdTfSk; 

Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; toq;fg;gl;l gzpahsH fld;fSf;Fr; re;ij tPjq;fSf;Ff; Fiwthff; 
fpuaj;jpy; fzf;Fitj;jJ. SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mj;jifa fld;fis ,ilkhw;wj; 
Njjpad;W epahatpiy kjpg;gpl;Ls;sjd; tpisthf 2010 bnr. 31,y; ,Ue;jthW &. 9,312,830 Kd;nrYj;jpa 
gzpahsH fpuak; xg;Gf;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. (2011,y; tUkhdf;$w;wpy; &. 358,158 fld; jPHj;jgpd;dH &. 8,943,031). 

 

H – ifapYk; tq;fpapYKs;s fhR 

Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fspy; KjyPLfSf;Ff; fpuaj;jpy; fzf;Fitj;jJ.  
SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; mj;jifa KjyPLfis KjpHr;rpf;fhf itj;Js;s KjyPLfshf 
tifg;gLj;jpAs;sJ. SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) f;fhd ,ilkhw;wj; Njjpapy; &. 31,895/- epahakhd tpiykjpg;G 
NtWghL (2011,y; &. 73,688/- 2011) tUkhdf;$w;wpy; mwtplg;gl;Ls;sJ. 

 

J, K – tHj;jf kw;Wk; gpw nrd;kjpfSk; gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdKk; 

Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; $l;Lj;jhgdk; fld; fhg;GWjp epjpia Ie;njhifapy; xU nghWg;ghff; fzf;fpy; 
nfhz;lJ. vdpDk; tpepNahfj;jHfsplkpUe;J kpiff;fl;lz tUkhdg;ngWif $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F %d;whe; 
jug;gpdUf;fhd xU nghWg;ig tpistpf;fhnjd;gjhy; &. 12,260,198 (2011,y; &. 3,216,375)  epWj;jpitj;j 
<l;ly;fSf;F kWjiyahf;fg;gl;lJ. &. 1,558,598 (2011,y; 317,625) gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdkhf xg;Gf;nfhs;sg; 
gl;lJ. NkYk; nfhs;tdTfspypUe;J vOfpd;w me;epar;nryhtzp NtWghLfshf &. 4,131,520 (2011,y;     
&. 5,869,979) rPuhf;fg;gl;lJ. 2011,y; nrYj;jNtz;ba VAT kw;Wk; NBT njhif &. 104,702,329 MFk;.  

 

L – CopaH ed;ikg; nghWg;Gf;fs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; 2011 bnrk;gH 31,y; Kbtile;j Mz;Lf;fhd tUkhdf;$w;wpy; &. 11,325,057/- nkhj;jf; 
fhg;GWjpf; fzpg;gPl;L NtWghl;il xg;Gf;nfhz;lJ.  



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
tpsf;ff; Fwpg;Gfs; SLFRS I Kjy;jlit iff;nfhs;sy;

tUkhdf;$w;W
Fwpg;G 28

2011 2011

SLFRS/LKAS kPs; msTfs; SLAS

,d;gb ,d;gb

&. &. &.

tUtha; M 17,375,459,642          58,626,684             17,316,832,958          

tpw;gidf; fpuak; N (15,551,271,427)         (88,856,732)            (15,462,414,695)         

nkhj;j ,yhgk; 1,824,188,215            1,854,418,263            

gpw njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdk; O 23,230,881                 (58,308,774)            81,539,655                 

-                              

epUthfr; nryTfs; P (614,019,155)              8,623,128               (622,642,283)              

gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; Q (492,631,005)              (22,314,670)            (470,316,335)              

njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 740,768,936               842,999,299               

epjpr;; nryTfs; (422,895,753)              (422,895,753)              

epjp tUkhdk; R 4,102,392                   4,102,392               -                              

thpf;FKd; ,yhgk; 321,975,575               420,103,546               

thpr;nryT S (228,472,722)              7,026,786               (235,499,508)              

fhyj;Jf;fhd ,yhgk; 93,502,853                  184,604,038               
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tUkhdf;$w;wpd; ,zf;fk; 

 

M – tUtha; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; iftug;ngwhj ,yhgj;Jf;fhd Vw;ghL> tpNrl fl;lis ,wf;Fkjpfs; 

kw;Wk; toq;FdHfsplkpUe;J fpilj;j Nfhhpf;iffs; Mfpatw;iwg; gpw njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdkhff; fzf;fpy; 

nfhz;lJ. SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; ,j;njhiffs; (2011,y; &. 54,169,340) tUthahf tifg;gLj;jg; 

gl;lJld; fld; fhg;GWjp epjpapypUe;J &. 4,457,344 tUtha;f;Fk; khw;wg;gl;lJ (ghHf;f K). 

 

N – tpw;gidf; fpuak; 

ngWkjpNrH thpahfr; nrYj;jg;gl;l &. 88,856,732 njhiff;fhd tOj; jpUj;jk; ,t;thz;by; tpw;gidf; 

fpuakhf mwtplg;gl;lJ. 

 

O, R – gpw njhopw;ghl;L tUkhdKk; epjp tUkhdKk; 

SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; &. 54,169,340 tUtha;f;F khw;wg;gl;lJ (ghHf;f M). NkYk; gzpahsH fld;fs;   

(&. 4,102,392) kPjhd tl;b tUkhdk; epjp tUkhdj;jpd;fPo; jdpNtwhf tifg;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. kPjp &. 41,793 

jpiwNrhp cz;bay;fspd; epahatpiy kjpg;gPl;bd; epkpj;jkhdJ. 

 

P – epUthfr; nryTfs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdk; Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; Nja;khdj;ij> vQ;rpa gaDs;s MAs;fhyj;ijf; fUj;jpw;nfhs;shky;> 

xU epak E}w;WtPjkhff; fzf;fpy; nfhz;lJ. SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; Mf;ff;$Wf; fzf;fPl;bdJk; 

vQ;rpa MAs;fhyj;jpd; kPs;kjpg;gPl;bdJk; tpisthd Nja;khdf;Fiwg;G &. 8,916,370.  NkYk; tUkhdf; 

$w;wpy; mwtplg;gl;l gzpf;nfhilahd &. 133,242 tUkhdf;$w;wpy; gjpTnra;ag;gl;lJld; Fj;jiff; fhzpapd; 

fld;jPHg;ghfTk; &. 160,000 mwtplg;gl;lJ.  

 

Q – gpw njhopw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; 

SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,d;fPo; &. 22,314,670 nrYj;jNtz;ba Nkyjpf NBT fl;lzkhf ,dq;fhzg;gl;lJ. ,J 

Ke;jpa SLAS,d;fPo; fzf;fpy; nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy.  

 

S – thpr;nryT 

nra;ag;gl;l Vw;ghl;Lf;Fk; Vw;ghl;Lf;Fk; SLAS (SLFRS/LKAS) ,ilapyhd NtWghlhd &. 7,026,786/- 

tUkhdf;$w;wpD}lhfr; rPuhf;fg;gl;lJ.  
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2014 Nk 08   

fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp  
fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjp jpizf;fsk;  
Rje;jpu rJf;fk;  
nfhOk;G 7  

1971Mk; Mz;bd; 38Mk; ,yf;f epjpr; rl;lj;jpd; gpupT 14(2)(,)apd; gpufhuk; 2012 brk;gu; 31Mk; jpfjp 
Kbtile;j mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpf;$w;Wfs; gw;wpa fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpapd; 
fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapy; njuptpf;fg;gl;l tplaq;fSf;fhd tpsf;fq;fisj; njuptpf;f tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;. 

 

2.2 epjpf;$w;Wfs; gw;wpa fUj;Jfs;   

2.2.1 fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;iffs;  

 

mjd; gpufhuk;> Gjpa fzf;fPl;L epakq;fs; LKAS 39 kw;Wk; LKAS 32 Mfpatw;Wf;fpzq;f epjpr;nrhj;Jfspd; Nrjk; 
kjpg;gplg;gl;lJ.  

 

,J fzf;fPl;Lf; nfhs;if ,yf;fq;fs; 6.1.2.6 kw;Wk; 6.1.2.7 Mfpatw;wpd; fPo; rupahff; $wg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

2.2.2 fzf;fPl;Lf; FiwghLfs;  

(m) fzf;Ffspy; cs;s rk;ge;jg;gl;l tuTf; Fwpg;ig cs;slf;Ftjd; %yk; 2013Mk; Mz;by; ,J rPuhf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

(M)  Rfhjhu Nritfs; jpizf;fsj;Jf;F toq;fg;gl;l kUe;Jfs; kw;Wk; mWitr; rpfpr;ir cgfuzq;fSf;fhd 
tuTf; Fwpg;Gfis mDg;gp fzf;Ffspy; gjptjd; %yk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l ,ilg;Nghf;fpy; cs;s ,Ug;G 2013Mk; Mz;by; 
rPuhf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

(,) &gh 189>893>482 ngWkjpahd Fwpg;gpl;l ,Ug;Gfs; ru;r;irf;Fupa ,Ug;GfshFk;. rk;ge;jg;gl;l ,Ug;Gfspy; 
murhq;f kUj;Jt fsQ;rparhiyfSf;F vk;khy; kPs; toq;fy; nra;a Kbahj ,Ug;Gfshf njspthf milahsk; 
fhzg;gl;lit njhlu;ghf 100% Vw;ghLfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.  

2.2.3 ngwf;$ba kw;Wk; nrYj;jf;$ba fzf;F  

(m)  vk;Kld; ek;gj;jFe;jthW nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; milahsk;  fhzg;gl;l 
tpdpNahfj;ju;fSf;F gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mq;fPfhuj;Jf;F mikthf Xu; Cf;Ftpg;G eltbf;ifahf jw;NghJs;s fld; 
vy;iyf;F mjpfkhf 75% flDf;F $l;Lj;jhgdk; kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis toq;fpaJ. mtu;fspd; fld; kPjpfs; 
mtu;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l fhyg;gFjpapDs; KOikahf mwtplg;gl;ld.  

(M)  2.2.4 (m)tpy; Fwpg;gplg;gl;l trjpfs; tpw;gid Kftu;fSf;Fk; toq;fg;gl;L Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpapDs; 
mwtplg;gl;ld.  

(,) Fwpj;j fld; vy;iyf;F Nky; kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis flDf;F toq;f Ntz;lhk; vd xRry tpw;gid 
epiyaq;fspd; Kfhikahsu;fSf;F gzpg;Giufs; toq;fg;gl;Ls;sd.  

(<) fld; ngWeu; kPjpfspy;> mur Kftu;fsplkpUe;J fpilf;f Ntz;ba fld; kPjpfs; Rfhjhu Nritfs; 
gzpg;ghsu;> mur ,uhZtg; gilfs;> nghyp];> mur itj;jparhiyfs; Mfpatw;Wf;F Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 
toq;fy;fis cs;slf;Ffpd;w mNjNtis> me;epWtdq;fSf;fhd kUe;Jg; nghUl;fisj; jUtpf;Fk; Kd;dzp 
epWtdk; mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdkhFk;. vdNt> fld; mbg;gilapy; kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis toq;f Ntz;ba 
fl;lha epiyik vkJ epWtdj;Jf;F cz;L. fhyj;Jf;Ff; fhyk; mur epWtdq;fspy; epyTk; epjp epiyikfspd; 
fhuzkhf Fwpj;j fhyg;gFjpapDs; fld;fis kPsr; nrYj;Jtjpy; FiwghLfs; fhzg;gLfpd;wd.  

(c)  njhopw;ghLfspypUe;J fpilf;Fk; vkJ nkhj;j tUkhdj;jpy; Rkhu; 76% Rfhjhu Nritfs; gzpg;ghsUf;fhd 
toq;fy;fshFk;. xt;nthU tUlKk; mtu;fshy; nrYj;jg;gLk; njhif mtu;fSf;Ff; flDf;F toq;fg;gLk; kUe;Jg; 
nghUl;fs; kw;Wk; mWitr; rpfpr;ir cguzq;fSf;fhd ngWkjpia tplf; FiwthFk;. vdNt> xt;nthU tUlKk; 
fld; gLeu; kPjp tUle;NjhWk; mjpfupg;igf; fhl;Lfpd;wJ. mjd; tpisthf> nkhj;j fld; gLeu; kPjpapy; ngUk;gFjp 
Rfhjhu Nritfs; gzpg;ghsuplkpUe;J fpilf;fNtz;baitahFk;.  

(C)  jdpahu; fld; gLeu;fsplkpUe;J xU tUlj;jpw;F Nkyjpfkhf epYitahf cs;s njhifapy;> &gh 9>670>225.00 
‘rju;d; ghu;k#l;bfy;];’ (Southern Pharmaceuticals) kw;Wk; ‘nyhapl; ghu;k#l;bfy;];’ (Lloydd Pharmaceuticals) Mfpa 
epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J fpilf;fNtz;baitahFk;. ,e;jj; njhifia mwtpLtjw;F mtrpakhd rl;l eltbf;iffis 
Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhf ,t;tplak; rl;lg;gpupTf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ. vQ;rpatw;wpy;> &gh 65>223.87> 2013Mk; Mz;by; 
mwtplg;gl;lJld; &gh 64>641.49 gjptopf;fg;gl;l mNjNtis> NkYk;> &gh. 288>767.40,w;F toq;fg;gl;l fhNrhiy 
epuhfupf;fg;gl;lJ. vQ;rpa &gh 294>102.24I mwtpLtjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd.  

Ie;J tUlq;fSf;F Nkyhf nrYj;jg;glhJs;s jdpahu; fld; gLeu; epYitapy;> &gh. 769>826.00 ‘v]; V v]; 
ghk#l;bfy;];’ (S.A.S. Pharmaceuticals) epWtdj;jplkpUe;J fpilf;fNtz;bajhFk;. mtu;fsplkpUe;J Fwpj;j njhifia 
mwtpLtjw;;fhf xU tof;F jhf;fy; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ. ,e;j tof;F ,d;Dk; ePjpkd;wj;jpy; tprhupf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. vQ;rpa 
&gh 54>738.00I mwtpLtjw;fhd Nfhupf;iff; fbjq;fs; rk;ge;jg;gl;l epWtdq;fSf;F mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sd.  
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2.2.4 fzf;fha;Tf;fhd Nghjpa rhd;Wfs; ,y;yhik  

(m) fld; kPjpfis cWjpg;gLj;jf; NfhUk; fbjq;fs; vy;yh fld;gLeu;fSf;Fk; mDg;gg;gl;Ls;sJld; mit 
mDg;gg;gl;lij cWjpg;gLj;jp juTg; gj;jpuk; fzf;fha;Tg; gpupTf;F toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

(M) kPjpfis cWjpg;gLj;JkhW toq;Fdu;fSf;F Nfhupf;iff; fbjq;fis ehk; mDg;gpaNghjpYk;> mNdfkhd 
thbf;ifahsu;fs; kPjpfis cWjpg;gLj;jtpy;iy.  

2013Mk; Mz;bypUe;J kPjpfis cWjpg;gLj;Jtjw;fhd Nfhupf;iff; fbjq;fis murhq;ff; fzf;fha;Tg; gpuptpd; 
Clhf mDg;Gtw;fhd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.  

 

2.2.5 tpjpfs;> xOq;Ftpjpfs; kw;Wk; Kfhikj;Jtj; jPu;khdq;fSf;F ,zq;fp xOfhik 

(m) $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjpapypUe;J PAYE nfhLg;gdTfisr; nrYj;Jjy;  

njhopw;rq;fq;fSld; fye;Jiuahly;fis elj;jp njhopyhsu;fspd; rk;gsq;fspypUe;J PAYE tupiag; ngWtjw;fhd 
eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.   

 

(M) nfhs;tdTf; FOf;fs; I kw;Wk; II Mfpatw;Wf;fhd nfhLg;gdTfisr; nrYj;Jjy; 

nfhs;tdTf; FOf; $l;lq;fs; rhjhuz Ntiy Neuj;jpw;Fg; Gwk;ghf elj;jg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk; vd;Dk; mtjhdpg;ig 
ehk; Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;Nwhk;. ruhrup msTf;F kpifahfr; nrYj;jg;gl;l nfhs;tdTf; FOtpd; gb fzpg;gplg;gl;L 
rk;ge;jg;gl;l mjpfhupfsplkpUe;J mwtplg;gl;Ls;sd. jiytUf;Fk; nfhs;tdTf; FO cWg;gpdu;fSf;Fk; 
nfhLg;gdTfis Nkw;nfhs;Sk; NghJ xJf;fg;gl;l nraw;ghLfs;> Mw;wg;gl;l flikfs; Mfpatw;iwf; ftdj;jpy; 
nfhz;L nfhs;tdT topfhl;ly; Vw;ghLfspd; gpufhuk; mikr;Rr; nrayhsupd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; rk;ge;jg;gl;l 
nfhLg;gdTfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld.  

 

(,) 60 ehl;fSf;Fs; epjp mwpf;iffisr; rku;g;gpj;jy;  

PED 12 ge;jp ,y. 6.5.1  

mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; efy; epjp mwpf;if khu;r; 4Mk; jpfjp fzf;fha;thsu; jiyik mjpgjpaplk; 
rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

vdpDk;> 2012Mk; Mz;bypUe;J ,yq;ifapy; cs;s vy;yh epWtdq;fspdJk; fzf;Ffs; ru;tNjr fzf;fPl;L 
epakq;fspd; gpufhuk; jahupf;fg;gLjy; Ntz;Lkhjyhy;> fzf;fPl;L MNyhrid toq;Fk; epWtdkhf E & Y 
vdg;gLk; epWtdj;ij mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; <LgLj;jpAs;sJ. mJ ,Wjpj; jpUj;jq;fisAk; ,Wjp 
mwpf;iffisAk; rku;g;gpj;jjd; gpd;du; 2013 [_iy 12Mk; jpfjp ,Wjp mwpf;if rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ. 

 

PED 12 ge;jp ,y. 6.5.3 

2011Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd Mz;lwpf;if Rfhjhu mikr;Rf;F mDg;gg;gl;l NghjpYk;> mjidg; ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; 
rku;g;gpg;gjw;fhf ,ilf;fhy eltbf;iffs; gw;wpa mwpf;if Nfhug;gl;lJ. mit cs;slf;fg;gl;L mwpf;if 
,Wjpahf 2012 Mf];l; 22Mk; jpfjp ghuhSkd;wj;jpy; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.  

kPsha;Tf;Fl;gl;l Mz;by; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l vy;yhf; nfhilfSk; mDruizg; gbfSk; 
mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; jiytupdJk; gzpg;ghsu; rigapdJk; mq;fPfhuj;JlNdNa 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld.  

 

2.2.6 ru;r;irf;Fupa nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs;  

2013Mk; Mz;by; gjptspf;fg;gl;l &gh 10>433>795.00,y; 92% mur epWtdq;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l fld; tpw;gidfshFk;. 
gy tUlq;fs; njhlu;r;rpahf rk;ge;jg;gl;l epWtdq;fSf;F vOj;jpyhd Nfhupf;iffs; tpLf;fg;gl;lJld; 
fye;Jiuahly;fs; elj;jg;gl;lNghjpYk; mtu;fs; nfhLg;gdTfis Nkw;nfhs;sj; jtwpajhy; mit ,Wjpahf 
gjptspf;fg;gl;ld. 38 jdpahu; Jiw epWtdq;fsplkpUe;J fpilf;f Ntz;ba gjptspf;fg;gl;l &gh 821>428.00,y;> xU 
Kfhikahsupd; jd;dpr;irahd fld; toq;fy; %yk; &gh 245>141.00 nryT Vw;gl;bUe;jJ. rk;ge;jg;gl;l 
KfhikahsuplkpUe;J Fwpg;gpl;l njhifia mwtpLtjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. mtu; kuzpj;J tpl;l 
fhuzj;jpdhy; mjid mwtpLtJk; Kbahky; Ngha;tpl;lJ. ,e;j gjptspg;gpy; jdpahu; Jiwiar; Nru;e;j 15 
thbf;ifahsu;fs; rk;ge;jg;gl;Ls;sdu;. vQ;rpa 23 thbf;ifahsu;fspy; 9 thbf;ifahsu;fspd; epWtdk; %lg;gl;lik> 
Kfhikj;Jt khw;wk; my;yJ fldhspapd; kuzk; fhuzkhf epYitia mwtpl Kbatpy;iy.  

 

3.3.2 nfhs;tdTfs;  

(m) “Instrument set F/Lumber Disectomy” vd;Dk; tbtikg;igf; nfhz;l mWitr; rpfpr;ir cgfuzq;fspd; 
nfhs;tdT (Indent No. DHS/RSS/348/1290A/08) 

I. Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuj;jpw;fhd tpiy $wy;fisr; rku;g;gpj;j toq;Fdu;fspy; njupTnra;ag;gl;l toq;Fdu; 
kl;LNk gjpTnra;ag;gl;bUe;jJ. ,e;jf; fl;lisf;fhd gjptpidg; GJg;gpf;FkhW cs;ehl;L KftUf;F 
ehk; mwptpj;jpUe;Njhk;. jhk; GJg;gpg;gjw;fhd tpz;zg;gj;ij Vw;fdNt CDDA,w;F 
rku;g;gpj;jpUg;gjhfTk; GJg;gpf;fg;gl;l gjpTr; rhd;wpjioj; jhk; vjpu;ghu;j;jpUg;gjhfTk; mtu;fs; 
vkf;Fj; njuptpj;jdu;.  
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gjpTr; rhd;wpjo; fhyhtjpahd fhuzj;jpdhy;> ,e;epiyik gw;wp CDDATf;F mwptpf;fg;gl;lijj; 
njhlu;e;J ‘Ml;Nrgid ,d;ik gw;wpa fbjk;’ kUj;Jt njhopy;El;g toq;fy;fs; gzpg;ghsuplkpUe;J 
fpilf;fg;ngw;wJ. vdNt> JiwKfj;jpypUe;J mWitr; rpfpr;ir cgfuzq;fis tpLtpg;gjw;F 
kUj;Jt njhopy;El;g toq;fy;fs; epWtdj;jpdhy; (Institute of Medical Technology and Supplies) 
toq;fg;gl;l ‘Ml;Nrgid ,d;ikf; fbjk;’ (2011.01.27Mk; jpfjpa NOL – No Objection Letter)  
gad;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. mj;jifa #o;epiyfspy; NtW top VJk; ,y;yhjjhy; gpd;gw;wg;gLk; rhjhuz 
eilKiw ,JthFk;. ,e;Nehf;fj;Jf;fhf ,e;jf; fbjKk; gjpitg;Nghd;W nry;YgbahdjhFk;.  

 

II. mj;jifa #o;epiyfspy; $l;Lj;jhgdk; Fwpg;gpl;l Neubf; nfhLg;gdTfs; Kiwikiag; 
gpd;gw;Wtjpy;iy. tq;fp rk;ge;jg;gl;l fbjq;fisAk; toq;Fdupdhy; mDg;gg;gl;l 
tpiyg;gl;baiyAk; guprPypj;j gpd;du; ‘nfhLg;gdTf;F vjpuhd Mtzq;fs;’ (Documents against 

Payment) vd miof;fg;gLk; Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gl;l Kiwikapd; gpufhuk; rk;ge;jg;gl;l 
nfhLg;gdTfis Nkw;nfhz;Ls;sJ. ,t;Ntis> KO ,Ug;Gk; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F 
toq;fg;gl;Ls;sjhy;> mwtpl Ntz;ba Njit ,y;iy.  
 
eltbf;ifKiw jhkjq;fs; kw;Wk; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuk; njhlu;ghf vOe;j Fog;g epiyik fhuzkhf 
,e;jf; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuk; jhkjpj;jJ. fhl;lg;gl;l FiwghLfs; eptu;j;jpf;fg;gl;L kUj;Jt toq;fy; 
gpupTf;F kPz;Lk; ,Ug;G toq;fg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

(M) 24 kpy;ypad; myFfs; ,G+Gugd; (Ibuprofen) 200 kpfp Fspiffs; nfhs;tdT  

I. rupahdJ   
 

II. 2012 ngg;utup 13Mk; jpfjp ,e;j kUe;jpd; 10 njhFjpfspy; cs;s Fspiffspy; epwkhw;wk;> epw 
NtWghLfs; kw;Wk; xOq;fw;w Nkw;gug;G Nghd;wit gw;wp njhopy;El;g Ma;T$lk; mwpf;if nra;jJ. 
mjd; gpufhuk;> Fwpj;j ,Ug;gpd; kPjp ngwg;gltpy;iy.  
 
2012 [dtup 23Mk; jpfjp kUe;Jfs; juk; Fd;wp ,Ue;jik milahsk; fhzg;gl;L mit 2012 
[dtup 25Mk; jpfjp jiytupd; mDkjpAld; cldbahf ghtidapypUe;J mfw;wg;gl;ld. mjd; 
gpufhuk;> mit epuhfupf;fg;gl;L 2 ehl;fspDs; ghtidapypUe;J mfw;wg;gl;ld. toq;Fdu; 
ngWkjpapd; 10%I fhrhf kPz;Lk; nrYj;jpaJld; vQ;rpa njhiff;F Gjpa njhifia toq;Fjhf 
cld;gl;ldu;.  
 

III. ,wf;Fkjp Kfhikahsu; mj;jifa cWjpia toq;fpapUf;ftpy;iy. vdpDk;> njhopy;El;gg; gpuptpy; 
cs;s Mtzq;fspd; gpufhuk;> mjd; gpukhzq;fs; nghUj;jkhf cs;sjhf njhopy;El;gg; gpupT 
cWjpg;gLj;jpaJ. mq;F ntspg;gl;l tplak; Mtzq;fspypUe;J ngwf;$ba tplak; my;y.  
 

IV. #o;epiy njhlu;ghd jfty;fs; ntspahdJk; ,uz;L jpdq;fspDs; kUe;Jfis toq;Fjy; 
epWj;jg;gl;lJ. 

 
V. toq;fy;fisg; ngWtjw;F Kd;du; khjpupfisg; ngWtjw;F rw;W fhyk; Njitg;gLtjhy;> gjpyPl;L 

toq;fiyg; ngWtjpy; jhkjk; Vw;gl;lJ. jw;NghJ eltbf;iffs; G+u;j;jpaile;Js;sd. nghUl;fspd; 
njhFjpfis toq;FkhW toq;FdUf;F mwptpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. 
 

(,) &gh 1>347>696.00 ngWkjpahd mWitr; rpfpr;ir cgfuzq;fis $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,oj;jy;. (Indent No. 
DHS/SUS/19/361A/2009) 

Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;.  
 
toq;FdUf;Fr; nrYj;jg;gl;l njhif 11>654>20 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyu;fs; MFk;. cs;ehl;L Kftupdhy; 
toq;fg;gl;l cj;juthjj;jpd; mbg;gilapy; toq;FdUf;F gzk; nrYj;jg;gl;ljdhy;> 11>654>20 If;fpa 
mnkupf;f nlhyUf;fhd gw;Wf; Fwpg;G cs;ehl;L KftUf;F mDg;gg;gl;lJ. vdpDk;> ,e;jj; njhif ,w;iw 
tiu vq;fSf;F mDg;gpitf;fg;glhJs;sjhy;> tpz;zg;gk; LP/DHS/RSS/10/331A/2012 kw;Wk; tpiyg;gl;bay; 
,y 9664,d; fPo; cs;ehl;L Kftu; nfg; vd;lu;gpiwr]; (CAB Enterprises) epWtdj;jpdhy; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F 
toq;fg;gl;l toq;fy;fSf;Fr; nrYj;j Ntz;ba njhif &gh 152>750.00 mwtplg;gl;lJld; vQ;rpa njhifia 
mwtpLtjw;fhf ,t;tplak; rl;lg; gpupTf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  
 
mg;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;l jfty;fspd; gpufhuk; gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F jfty;fs; 
toq;fg;gl;ld. mjhtJ> 2011 Mf];l; 15Mk; jpfjp fg;gw;Wiw KftuplkpUe;J fg;gw;Wiw KfhikahsUf;F 
toq;fg;gl;l jftypd; mbg;gilapy; gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F jfty;fs; toq;fg;gl;ld. 2012Mk; Mz;L Mf];l; 
khjk; nghUl;fis Vy tpw;gid nra;tjw;F toq;fg;gl;l mwptpj;jy; vkJ Ntz;Ljypd; gpufhuk; cs;ehl;L 
Kftuhy; vq;fSf;F toq;fg;gl;l NghjpYk;> mwptpj;jypy; ,Ue;j jpfjp cz;ikapy; 2011 Vg;uy; 26 MFk;. VO 
ehl;fspDs; eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhtpbd; nghUl;fspd; njhFjpia tpw;gid nra;tjw;F my;yJ 
mopg;gjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; vd Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jJ. mjd; gpufhuk;> Jz;Lg; gpuRuk; Clhf 
gzpg;ghsu; rigf;F toq;fg;gl;l jfty; mg;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; ,Ue;jit gw;wpajhFk;.  
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(<) ,d;whtPd]; ,d;gpA+~d; (Intravenous infusion) 500 kpfp ,d; kPsikg;Gf;fhf 60>000 Fg;gp fpshupJNuhikrPd; 
(Clarithromycin) J}isf; nfhs;tdT nra;jy;. (Indent No. DHS/MG/177/11) 

i. ,e;j kUe;Jg; nghUSf;fhd Nfhupf;ifapd; gpufhuk; 30>000 Fg;gpfisf; nfhz;l KjyhtJ 
,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;l njhFjpia kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;Ff; ifaspj;jjd; gpd;du;> rpy cile;j 
Fg;gpfis mj;njhFjp nfhz;bUe;jij mtjhdpj;j kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT ,t;tplak; gw;wp 
Muha;tjw;F xU FO epakpf;fg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk; vdf; NfhupaJ. ,e;jf; Nfhupf;iff; fbjk; 
mDg;gg;gl;L 07 ehl;fspd; gpd;du;> mjhtJ> 2011 Nk 30Mk; jpfjp> KO kUe;Jj; njhFjpiaAk; 
guprPypj;J Nrjkile;j Fg;gpfis kl;Lk; vt;tpj fl;lzKk; ,d;wp gjpyPL nra;AkhW 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;ijf; NfhupaJ.  
 

ii. ,e;jr; #o;epiy kUe;jpd; juk; Fd;wpaJ kl;Lkd;wp nghjpapy; ,Ue;j kUe;Jf; Fg;gpfs; cile;J 
fhzg;gl;likapdhYk; Vw;gl;ljhFk;. fld; Nfhuy; fbjj;ij (2011 Nk 31) jpUj;jpa Ntisapy;> 
kUe;jpd; juk; Fd;wpf; fhzg;gl;ljhfNth my;yJ ghtidapypUe;J mfw;wg;gl;ljhfNth 
Fwpg;gplg;gltpy;iy. kUe;J njhlu;ghf ghuJ}ukhd xU epiyik fhzg;glhjjhYk; (juf;FiwT 
my;yJ ghtidapypUe;J mfw;Wjy;)> vQ;rpa njhFjp kUe;Jfis ,yq;ifapy; ,wf;Fkjp nra;tij 
,ilepWj;Jtjw;fhd Njit ,y;yhjjhYk;> rk;ge;jg;gl;l toq;FduplkpUe;J Fwpj;j kUe;Jfis 
,wf;Fkjp nra;tij epWj;JkhW kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupNth my;yJ VNjDk; NtW mjpfhu rigNah 
Nfhuhj fhuzj;jpdhYk;> vQ;rpa kUe;Jfs; ,yq;ifapy; ,wf;Fkjp nra;ag;gl;ld.  

 
iii. ,e;j toq;Fdupd; ‘fpshupj;JNuhikrpd; iv’ (Clarithromycin IV) 500 kpfp Crp kUe;ijf; nfhz;l 

njhFjp ,y. EB 02229 ghtidapypUe;J mfw;wg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk; vd NDQAL mjd; mtjhdpg;ig 
2011 [_d; 30Mk; jpfjp njuptpj;jJ. mt;Ntisapy;> rk;ge;jg;gl;l ,Ug;Gfisg; gjpyPL nra;tjw;F 
Gjpa ,Ug;Gfis fl;lzkpd;wp ngw;Wj;jUkhW kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F 
njhlu;r;rpahf mwptpj;Jf;nfhz;bUe;jJ. ,t;thwhf kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT ,uz;lhk; kw;Wk; 
%d;whk; njhFjp kUe;Jfis Vw;Wf;nfhs;shj fhuzj;jpdhy;> $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F ,og;G 
Vw;gl;Ls;sjhfj; njd;gl;lhYk;> 002/2013 kw;Wk; 353/2012 (jpUj;jpaJ) Mfpa Fwpg;G ,yf;fq;fisf; 
nfhz;l ,uz;L gw;Wf; Fwpg;Gfs; KiwNa 84>182.81 I.m.nlh. kw;Wk; 13>883.04 I.m.nlh. 
njhiffis kPsg;ngWtjw;fhf toq;Fduplk; rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;ld. toq;Fdu; Vw;fdNt tuTf; Fwpg;G 
002/2013,w;fhd KOikahd njhifiar; nrYj;jpapUe;jJld; tuTf; Fwpg;G 353/2012,w;fhd 7>518.96 
If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyiur; nrYj;JkhW MNyhrid $wg;gl;lJ.  

 

mjw;F Nkyjpfkhf> ,e;j kUe;jpd; juf;FiwT njhlu;ghf vt;tpj mwpf;ifAk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhj mNj Ntis> 
ghtidapypUe;J mjid mfw;Wtjw;fhd fhuzk; mjd; Muk;gg; nghjpaplypy; cs;s FiwghL MFk;. mNjNtis> 
epuhfupf;fg;gl;l ,Ug;Gfisg; gjpyPL nra;tjw;F Gjpa ,Ug;Gfis kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT njhlu;e;Jk; Nfhupa 
fhuzj;jpdhy;> kPs; nfhLg;gditg; ngWtjd; %yk; $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F Vw;gl;l el;lj;ij mwtpLtij tpl> Gjpa 
,Ug;Gfisg; ngWtNj kpf Kf;fpakhff; fhzg;gl;lJ. $l;Lj;jhgdj;Jf;F Vw;gl;l epjp ,og;G jhkhfNt 
<Lnra;ag;gLfpd;wJ vd;gJk; ntspg;gilahd cz;ikahFk;. vdpDk;> kUj;Jt njhopy;El;g ,urhadg; nghUl;fs; 
kw;Wk; toq;fy;fs; (Medical Technology Chemicals and Supplies) gzpg;ghsupd; tpjg;Giuapd; gpufhuk; kUe;Jg; nghUl;fs; 
,e;j toq;FduplkpUe;J fl;lzk; vJTk; ,d;wp kPz;Lk; toq;fg;gl Ntz;Lk; vd 2012 Vg;uy; 5Mk; jpfjp 
mwptpf;fg;gl;lJ. mjd; gpd;du; jhd; nfhLg;gdit mwtpLk; eltbf;ifKiw Muk;gpf;fg;gl;lJ.  

kUj;Jt toq;fy;fs; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;gg; gzpg;ghsupd; tpjg;Giu nfhs;tdTf; FOTf;F mwptpf;fg;gl;L> Fwpj;j 
toq;Fdupd; rk;ge;jg;gl;l epuhfupf;fg;gl;l ,Ug;Gfis mwtpLtjw;fhd eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;ld. 
mwpTWj;jy;fs; toq;fg;gl;lTld; fzf;fha;T Nehf;fq;fSf;fhf Nfhg;G ngwg;gl;bUe;jjhy; gzj;ij mwtpLtjw;fhd 
eltbf;if jhkjkile;j NghjpYk;> 90>546.89 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyu;fs; Vw;fdNt mwtplg;gl;Ls;sJ vd;gijAk; 
,d;Dk; mwtpl Ntz;ba njhif 7518.96 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyu;fs; khj;jpuNk vd;gijAk; njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;s 
tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;.  

 

  iv. 10%I gpbj;J itj;jy; jFe;jthW Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ. juf;FiwT gw;wp mwpf;if nra;ag;gl;l Neuj;jpy; 60 
ehl;fs; gpbj;J itj;jpUf;Fk; fhyk; Kbtile;jjhy;> mjDlhf mwtPl;il Nkw;nfhs;s Kbahky; NghdJ.  

 

NkYk;> kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; vg;NghJk; njhlu;r;rpahf mwptpf;fg;gl;lthW> mJ xU mj;jpahtrpa 
kUe;jhifapdhy;> mJ Nghjpa mstpy; fpilf;fhj fhuzj;jpdhy;> NehahspfSf;fhd rpfpr;irf; Nritfs; jilngwhj 
#o;epiyia cWjpg;gLj;Jk; tpjkhf $l;Lj;jhgdk; ,e;jg; gpur;rpidapd; Muk;gj;jpypUe;Nj nraw;gl;lij 
njuptpj;Jf;nfhs;s tpUk;Gfpd;Nwd;.  

 

 (c) Canulated Screw mWitr; rpfpr;ir cgfuzq;fisf; nfhs;tdT nra;jy;  

 (Indent No. DHS/SU/221/825B/08) 

 

i. ,J 129 kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis ,wf;Fkjp nra;tjw;fhf toq;fg;gl;l rpf;fyhd fl;lisahFk;. fl;lisf;fhd 
tpiy$wy;fis VOf;Fk; mjpfkhd toq;Fdu;fs; rku;g;gpj;jpUe;jdu;. MfNt> FWk;gl;baiyj; jahupg;gjw;F 
tof;fj;ij tpl $Ljyhd fhyk; Njitg;gl;lJ jtpu;f;f Kbahj xd;whFk;. NkYk;> toq;Fdiuj; 
jPu;khdpj;jjd; gpd;du; $l> kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT mjd; 2009 [_iy 20Mk; jpfjpa fbjk; %yk; mjd; 129 
kUe;Jg; nghUl;fspy; 33 nghUl;fis ,uj;Jr; nra;jJ. ,t;thwhf ,uj;Jr; nra;ag;gl;bUe;jNghJ> 
nfhs;tdTf; FOTf;F mijg;gw;wpj; njuptpj;jpUj;jy; Ntz;Lk;. ,jw;Fk; rpwpJ fhyk; Njitg;gl;lJ. 2009 
nrg;lk;gu; 11Mk; jpfjp tpz;zg;gk; toq;fg;gl;bUg;gpDk;> mg;NghJ $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; epytpa epjp neUf;fb 
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fhuzkhf &gh 5 kpy;ypaDf;F mjpfkhd xU fl;lisia toq;Ftjw;F Kd;du; epjpr; #o;epiyiaf; 
ftdj;jpy; nfhz;L ehzaf;fbjk; (letter of credit) etk;gu; khjj;jpNyNa toq;fg;gl;lJ. mjw;F Nkyjpfkhf> 
ehzaf;fbjj;jpd; nfhLg;gdT epge;jidfs; njhlu;ghf toq;Fduhy; vOg;gg;gl;l gpur;rpidfisj; jPu;g;gjpYk; 
rpwpJ fhyk; tpuakhdJ.  
 
,e;jf; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuj;jpd; Muk;g kjpg;gPl;Lr; nraw;ghL vd;G kUj;Jt mWitr; rpfpr;ir epGzu; lhf;lu; 
cghyp gzfy mtu;fspdhy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. mjpFiwe;j tpiyfs; kw;Wk; xsljq;fs; fl;Lg;ghl;Lr; 
rigapd; rhd;wpjo; Mfpa %yg;gpukhzq;fspd; mbg;gilapy; toq;Fdu; njupT ,lk;ngw;wJ. (gjpT nra;Ak; 
eilKiwf;F topNfhYk; eltbf;ifapd;NghJ rk;ge;jg;gl;l Jiwiar; Nru;e;j xU tpNrl itj;jpau; 
khjpupfis guprPypg;ghu;.) Nkw;Fwpg;gpl;l Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuk; njhlu;ghf vy;yh khjpupfisAk; NtWgl;l xU 
toq;Fdu; rku;g;gpj;jpUe;jhu;. tpje;;Jiuf;fg;gl;l toq;Fdupd; (GST $l;Lj;jhgdk; - ,e;jpah) tpiyfNshL 
xg;gpLifapy;> mtupd; tpiyfs; kpf mjpfkhf ,Ue;j fhuzj;jpdhy;> Nkw;gb njuptpy; vt;tpj khjpupfSk; 
guprPypf;fg;gltpy;iy. kjpg;gPl;lhsu; mtupd; mDgtk; kw;Wk; mwptpd; mbg;gilapy; ,t;tpjkhf jdJ 
tpjg;Giufis toq;fpdhu;.  
 
NkYk;> khjpupfisg; guprPypg;gjw;fhd tpjg;Giufs; ,y;yhj fhuzj;jpdhy; khjpupfisg; guprPypj;jy; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gltpy;iy. 
 

ii. ,e;j kUe;Jg; nghUl;fspd; fhyhtjpahFk; fhyk; %d;W tUlq;fshjyhy;> vkJ mwptpj;jypd; gjpy; 
eltbf;ifahf ,wf;Fkjp Mtzq;fis toq;Fdu; jpUj;Jthu; vd;w vjpu;ghu;g;gpy; kUe;Jg;nghUl;fs; 
itf;fg;gl;bUe;jd.   
gw;whf;Fiwahf toq;fg;gl;l 16 myFfSf;fhd tuT ml;il (Debit Sheet) ,y.00339/2012,d; ngWkjpahfpa 
13>284.04 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyupy;> 2013 ngg;utup 15Mk; jpfjp 1>041.60 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyu; 
toq;FduplkpUe;J mwtplg;gl;lJ. vdNt> jw;NghJ vQ;rpatw;wpd; mwtpl Ntz;ba ngWkjp 12>242.44 If;fpa 
mnkupf;f nlhyu;fshFk;. toq;Fdu; ,e;jj; njhifiar; nrYj;jhtpl;lhy;> mtiu fWg;Gg; gl;baypy; 
,Ltjw;fhd eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk;.  

 

(C) n[d;lkprpd; (Gentamicin) Crp kUe;J BP 80 kpfp/2kpyP nfhs;tdT  
 Indent No. SPC/PI/509/10) 

i. KjyhtJ Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuk; %yk; njupTnra;ag;gl;l toq;Fdupd; nghUl;fis Vw;Wkjp nra;tjw;F Ke;jpa khjpupfs; 
epuhfupf;fg;gl;ljhy; Nfs;tpg; gj;jpuq;fs; Gjpjhff; Nfhug;glNtz;bapUe;jd.  

ii. Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;.  

iii. kUe;Jg; nghUSf;fhd Njit> jw;NghJs;s ,Ug;gpd; epiyik kw;Wk; Vida tplaq;fisf; ftdj;jpy; 
nfhz;L nghUl;fis Vw;Wkjp nra;tjw;F Ke;jpa khjpupapd; guprPyidf;F mikthf Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuj;ij 
toq;Fk; nraw;ghl;il nfhs;tdTf; FO Nkw;nfhz;bUe;jJ. nghUl;fis Vw;Wkjp nra;tjw;F Ke;jpa 
guprPyid xNu njhFjpapypUe;J ,uz;L re;ju;g;gq;fspy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLtJld; ,uz;lhtJ guprPyid 
toq;Fdupd; Nfhupf;ifapd; gpufhuk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. NkYk;> mjd; nryit toq;FduplkpUe;J 
mwtpLtjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ.  
Kjy; 80>000 myFfSf;F ehzaf;fbjj;ij toq;Fjy; rupahdjhFk;. toq;Fdu;fs; xU ehzaf;fbjk; ,d;wp 
cw;gj;jpj; njhopw;ghLfis Muk;gpg;gjpy;iy. ,q;F xg;ge;jj;ij tYg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf xU ehzaf;fbjk; 
toq;fg;gl;lJ. vdpDk;> Vw;Wkjp nra;tjw;F Ke;jpa khjpup guprPyid Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLjy; Ntz;Lk; vd;Dk; 
epge;jidf;F mikthf ehzaf;fbjk; gad;gLj;jg;gl;lJ. nghUl;fs; ngwg;glhjjhy;> ehzaf;fbjk; 
nraw;gLj;jg;gltpy;iy. toq;FduplkpUe;J njhlu;ghd fl;lzq;fSk; mwtplg;gl;ld.  
 

iv. Fwpg;gplg;gl;l jfty;fs; rupahFk;. mg;NghJ re;ijapy; epytpa kpff;fLikahd gw;whf;Fiwiaf; 
Fiwg;gjw;F KjyhtJ njhFjpahf 100>000 myFfis ,wf;Fkjp nra;tjw;F eltbf;if 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. vQ;rpa njhFjp nghUl;fis ,wf;Fkjp nra;tjw;fhd fhy tiuaiwia 
epu;zapg;gjw;Fj; jtwpa fhuzk;> Ke;jpa re;ju;g;gq;fspy; khjpupfs; jpUg;jpahf ,y;yhjpUe;jikAk; KjyhtJ 
njhFjpapy; juk; Fd;wpf; fhzg;gbd; gpur;rpidfisAk; Vw;glf;$ba el;lj;ijAk; jtpu;g;gjhFk;.  
 

v. tpz;zg;gk; toq;fg;gl;l 2010 brk;gu; 14Mk; jpfjpastpy;> Fwpg;gpl;l kUe;jpd; gjpT NkYk; 4 ½ 
khjq;fSf;F kl;LNk nry;Ygbahf ,Ue;jJ. vdpDk;> gjpT fhyhtjpahd gpd;du; toq;Fdu; fl;lisia 
toq;fpapUe;jhu;. Fwpg;gpl;l kUe;J tpiy Fiwe;j mj;jpahtrpakhd Ez;Zapu; nfhy;ypahFk; vd;gJld; 
2009Mk; Mz;bypUe;J mJ gw;whf;FiwahfTk; cs;sJ vd;Dk; mbg;gilapy; ,e;j njhFjp kUe;Jg; 
nghUl;fis tpLtpg;gjw;F xsljq;fs; fl;Lg;ghl;L mjpfhu rigapd; tpNrl mDkjp ngwg;gl;lJ.  

 
 

vi. re;ijf;F kUe;Jg; nghUl;fis toq;fpa toq;Fdu;fspy;> ‘v gtu; md; fk;gdp’ kUe;ij Fg;gpnahd;Wf;F 
1.40 If;fpa mnkupf;f nlhyu; nrytpy; ,wf;Fkjp nra;jpUe;jJ. mLj;j toq;Fduhd ‘itw;wy; n`y;j; 
nfahu; (Vital Healthcare) - ,e;jpah epWtdj;jpd; Kd;ida khjpupfs; juk; Fd;wpf; fhzg;gl;likapdhy; mjd; 
fl;lis ,uj;Jr; nra;ag;gl;lJ. NkYk;> Njitahd jifikfis ve;jnthU tpiy $WdUk; nfhz;buhj 
fhuzj;jpdhy; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuk; ,uj;Jr; nra;ag;gl;lJld; Gjpjhf Nfs;tpg;gj;jpuq;fisf; NfhUtjd; %yk; 
Gjpa nghUj;jkhd toq;Fdu; xUtiuj; njupTnra;aNtz;bapUe;jJ.  
 

vii. Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpNwhk;.  
 

viii. jw;NghJ rk;ge;jg;gl;l toq;Fdupd; vy;yh gjpTfisAk; xsljq;fs; fl;Lg;ghl;Lr; rig ,uj;Jr; nra;Js;sJ. 
gw;Wf; Fwpg;Gfs; kPjhd nfhLg;gdTfs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;glhikapdhy; rl;l eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
,t;tplak; rl;lg; gpupTf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  
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(v) nyhwpfs; nfhs;tdT  

i. Fsp&l;bfisf; nfhz;l ,uz;L nyhwpfisf; nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;fhd vy;yh Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu Mtzq;fisAk; 
guprPypj;jy; kw;Wk; mjDld; njhlu;ghd kjpg;gPLfs; kw;Wk; mtrpakhd tpjg;Giufs; nfhOk;G kh efu rigiar; 
Nru;e;j thfdq;fs; gw;wpa tpNrl mwpthw;wy; kpf;f ,ae;jpu nghwpapayhsu; kw;Wk; njhopy;El;g kjpg;gPl;Lf; FOtpd; 
Vida cWg;gpdu;fshy; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;lJ. mtu;fs; vy;NyhupdhYk; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l kjpg;gPl;bd; gpd;du; 
milag;ngw;w cld;ghl;bd; gpufhuk; %d;whtJ kpff; Fiwe;j tpiy$wiy toq;fpa rnjhr Nkhl;lu;]; 
epWtdj;jplkpUe;J ,uz;L thfdq;fisf; nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;fhd tpjg;Giufs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.  

ii.  rnjhr Nkhl;lu;]; epWtdj;jpd; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu Mtzj;jpd; gpufhuk;> ngWkjpapd; 50% fl;lisAld; toq;fg;gLjy; 
Ntz;Lk;. 2012 [_d; 15Mk; jpfjp ,uz;L nyhwpfisf; nfhs;tdT nra;tjw;fhd fl;lisfs; toq;fg;gl;ld. Mdhy;> 
me;jr; re;ju;g;gj;jpy; Nfs;tpg;gj;jpu Mtzj;jpd; gpufhuk;> ngWkjpapd; 50% nrYj;jg;gltpy;iy. gjpyhf 
$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpy; thfdq;fis toq;fpajd; Ngupy; 2013 [_iy 26Mk; jpfjpa fhNrhiy %yk; KOf;nfhLg;gdTk; 
nrYj;jpj; jPu;f;fg;gl;lJ. 

3.3.3 ,yhg vy;iyapd; kPjhf nfhLf;f Ntz;ba gq;fpyhgq;fs; 

$l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; epjp jputj;jd;ik MNuhf;fpakhd kl;lj;jpy; ,y;yhjjhy;> 2012Mk; Mz;by; gq;fpyhgk; toq;FtJ 
rhj;jpag;gltpy;iy. vdpDk;> 2013Mk; Mz;by; gq;fpyhgkhf 50 kpy;ypad; nrYj;jg;gl;lJ.  

3.3.4 Kfhikj;Jt tpidj;jpwd; ,y;yhik  

(m) nfhOk;G 7,y; Ma;T$lf; fl;blk; epu;khzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. 2015Mk; Mz;L ngg;utup khjk; Ntiy KbtilAk; 
vd vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

(M) kj;jpa cl;nrYj;Jk; tbFoha; (Central Venous Catheter) 

kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpd; Fwpg;G ,y. MSD/SC/003/08If; nfhz;l fl;lisapd; fPohd Fwpg;G SR 521454,d; fPo;> 
rk;ge;jg;gl;l tbFoha; 14Gx18G Y}k;]; (Lumes) kw;Wk; 7’x16nrkP ePsj;ijf; nfhz;l ,ul;il Y}kd; tbFoha; (Double 

Lumen Catheter) vd Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUg;gJld; toq;Fdupd; tpiy $wypy; 16 nrkP (16G/16G) ePskhd CV-702/167Fr 

,uz;il Y}kd; mly;l; nrw; (Double Lumen Adult Set)  vd Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;sJ. ,q;F njupT nra;ag;gl;l toq;Fdu; 
,e;j nghUSf;fhd tpiy$wiy toq;fpajhYk;> vy;yh tpiy $Wdu;fisAk; tpl Fiwthd tpiyiaf; 
Fwpg;gpl;bUe;jikapdhYk; Kd;ida toq;Fduhf ,Uf;fpd;w fhuzj;jpdhYk; njupTnra;ag;gl;lhu;.  

I. DHS/SWW/3/32L/08-09 ,yf;f tpz;zg;gk; 2007 Mf];l; 14Mk; jpfjp toq;FdUf;F nfhLf;fg;gl;L mjpy; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s ngWiffs; gpd;tUkhW:  
 

5000 ,dq;fs; - [dtup   2008 
4000 ,dq;fs;- Nk   2008 
5000 ,dq;fs;- [dtup   2009 
4000 ,dq;fs;- Nk   2009 
 

 
rhjhuz eltbf;ifapd; gpufhuk;> toq;FdUf;F tpz;zg;gk; fpilf;fg;ngw;wJk; cw;gj;jp Muk;gpf;Fk;. 
tpz;zg;gk; 2007Mk; Mz;L toq;fg;gl;l NghjpYk;> 2008Mk; Mz;L [dtup khjk; 5>000 ,dq;fisf; 
nfhz;l njhFjpapd; ehzaf;fbjk; toq;Fjy; kl;LNk rhj;jpakhdjhFk;. mNj Ntis> (2008 [dtup) 
njhFjpfspd; toq;fYk; vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gl;lJ. vdpDk;> KjyhtJ njhFjpapy; cs;s 5000 ,dq;fspy; 
Fwpg;gplg;gl;Ls;s fhyhtjpahFk; jpfjp 2010.10.31 MFk;. me;jj; njhFjpg; nghUl;fs; 2008Mk; Mz;L 
ngg;utup khjj;jpy; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F toq;fg;gl;ld. kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT 3 tUlq;fspy; 
fhyhtjpahff;$bathW Nfhupf;if tpLj;jpUe;j NghjpYk;> KjyhtJ njhFjpapy; ,Ue;j 5>000 
,dq;fspd; vQ;rpa fhyhtjpahtjw;fhd fhyk; 2 tUlq;fSk; 8 khjq;fSk; MFk;. mjd; 
nry;YgbahFk; fhyk; 4 khjq;fspdhy; kl;LNk Fiwtile;jpUe;jJ. ehzaf;fbjj;jpd; jhkjk; 
fhuzkhfNt ,e;epiy vOe;jJ. mJ jtpu;f;f Kbahjjhf fhuzpahFk;.  
 

II. Kd;ida Kjyhk; kw;Wk; ,uz;lhk; njhFjpfis kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F toq;fg;gl;l NghJ 
mtw;wpd; nry;YgbahFk; fhyk; FiwthfNt (36 khjq;fis tplf; FiwT) ,Ue;j fhuzj;ijf; fhl;b 
&gh 6>977>816.38 el;lj;ij kPsspg;Gr; nra;tjw;F toq;Fdu; kWj;Jtpl;ldu;.  
 
kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTlDk; gpujpg; gzpg;ghsu; ehafj;JlDk; (Ma;T$l Nritfs;) 2013 Mf];l; 7Mk; 
jpfjp elj;jpa fye;Jiuahlypy; epuhfupf;fg;gl;l kUe;Jfis kPz;Lk; Vw;Wf;nfhs;tJ gw;wpa tplak; 
nfhz;Ltug;gl;lNghjpYk;> me;j re;ju;g;gj;jpy; toq;fg;gl;l tpjg;Giu kUe;Jfspd; njhFjp Fiwe;j 
ghtidf; fhyj;ijf; nfhz;bUe;jjhy;> toq;FduplkpUe;J nfhLg;gdit mwtpl Ntz;Lk; vd;gjhFk;.  
 
toq;Fdu; nfhLg;gditr; nrYj;Jtjw;Fj; jtwpajhy;> ,t;tplak; rl;l eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;tjw;fhf 
rl;lg; gpupTf;F Mw;Wg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

(,) tUl ,Wjpapy; nfhs;fyd; itg;Gf; fld; kPjp Fwpg;gplg;gl;lJ. Rkhu; 3.0 kpy;ypad; &gha; jw;NghJ 
mwtplg;gl;bUg;gJld; itg;gpd; vQ;rpa gzj;ij mwtpLtjw;fhd eltbf;iffSk; jw;NghJ 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd.  

(<)  gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld;> Mtzq;fisj; jtwtpLjy;> fg;gw;Wiw Kftupd; Kftup khw;wk; kw;Wk; 
Fwpg;gpl;l fg;gy; Nritapd; nraw;ghl;il KbTWj;jy; Nghd;w fhuzq;fspdhy; mwtpl Kbahj nfhs;fyd; 
itg;Gfs; gjptopf;fg;gl;ld.  
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(c)  fhg;GWjpf; Nfhupf;iffisg; ngWjy; 

i. gy;NtW fhuzq;fspdhy; ,w;iw tiu jPu;f;fg;glhj fhg;GWjpf; Nfhupf;iffisg; ngWtjw;Fk; vQ;rpatw;iw 
gzpg;ghsu; rigapd; mq;fPfhuj;Jld; gjptopg;gjw;Fk; ehd; eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;Ntd;.  

II kw;Wk; III – ,e;j ,uz;L tplag; gug;GfSf;Fk; ntt;Ntwhd mwpf;iffs; Ngzg;gLtjhy;> ,uz;L ngWkjpfSf;Fk; 
,ilapy; NtWghLfs; fhzg;glyhk;. ,t;thW vg;NghJk; eilngWtjpy;iy. fzf;Fg; gpupT fhyj;Jf;Ff; fhyk; 
mtw;iw ,zf;fk; nra;J mtrpakhd jpUj;jq;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wd.  

 3.3.5 njhopw;ghl;L tpidj;jpwd; ,d;ik  

m. ngsjPfg; ghJfhg;G  

jw;NghJ ghJfhg;G tiy kPs;jpUj;jk; nra;ag;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

 

 

M. juj;ijg; ghJfhj;jy;  

gy;NtW fhuzq;fSf;fhf kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpdhy; epuhfupf;fg;gl;l kUe;Jfs; kw;Wk; mWitr; rpfpr;ir 
cgfuzq;fs; Mfpait jw;fhypfkhf ,e;j gz;lrhiyapy; itf;fg;gl;Ls;sd. NkYk;> epuhfupf;fg;gl;l kUe;Jg; 
nghUl;fs; ePz;l fhyj;jpw;F fsQ;rpa rhiyapy; itf;fg;glhJ> Jupjkhf rPuhf;fp kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F kPz;Lk; 
mDg;gg;gLfpd;wd. vdpDk;> gy;NtW eilKiwf; fhuzq;fshy; ,q;F jhkjq;fs; Vw;gLfpd;wd. Rfhjhu mikr;Rr; 
nrayhsupd; jiyaPl;bd; fhuzkhf> ,e;jr; #o;epiyia eptu;j;jpg;gjw;F> Rfhjhu Nritfs; gpujpg; gzpg;ghsu; 
ehafj;jpd; jiyikapy; vkJ $l;Lj;jhgd kw;Wk; kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpuptpd; gpujpepjpfisf; nfhz;l FOnthd;W 
epakpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJ. FO thuk; xU Kiw $b jw;fhypfkhf epuhfupf;fg;gl;l nghUl;fs; njhlu;ghf vy;yh 
jug;gpdupdJk; rk;kjj;Jld; Jupjkhd jPu;khdq;fis Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ. NkYk;> ngau;r;rpl;ilfspd; xt;thik fhuzkhf 
Vw;gLk; gpur;rpidahd #o;epiyfisj; jtpu;g;gjw;fhf khjpupfspd; ngau;r;rpl;ilfs; Kjypy; ngwg;gl;L fg;gypy; 
mDg;Gtjw;F Kd;du; mq;fPfhuk; toq;Fk; xU KiwikAk; mwpKfg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

rpwe;j fsQ;rpa trjpfisg; ngWtjw;fhf Gjpa gz;lrhiyj; njhFjpapd; epu;khzk; Muk;gpf;fg;gl;Ls;sJld; 
jw;fhypfg; gupfhukhf gy gz;lrhiyfis thliff;Fg; ngWtjw;Fk; eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd. 

  

3.3.6 rpf;fdkw;w nfhLf;fy; thq;fy;fs;  

$w;iw Vw;Wf;nfhs;fpd;Nwd;.  

3.3.7 milahsk; fhzg;gl;l el;lq;fs;  

(m) tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj kUe;Jg; nghUl;fs;   

i. kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupT rpy rkaq;fspy; cs;slf;fq;fspy; cs;s FiwghL fhuzkhfTk; rpy Ntisfspy; 
me;j ,dq;fspy; fhzg;gLk; FiwghLfs; fhuzkhfTk; mtw;iw epuhfupf;fpd;wJ. $l;Lj; jhgdk; mj;jifa 
,dq;fis jdJ nghWg;gpy; vLj;J rupg;gLj;jf;$ba ,dq;fs; toq;FdUf;F my;yJ mtupd; KftUf;F 
rupg;gLj;Jtjw;fhf rku;g;gpf;fg;gl;L> gpd;du; mit kUj;Jt toq;fy; gpupTf;F kPz;Lk; xg;gilf;fg;gLfpd;wd. 
FiwghLfis rupg;gLj;j Kbahj ,dq;fSf;fhd gzk; mwtplg;gLfpd;wJ. ,e;eltbf;if KbtilAk; tiu 
ehk; vy;yh njhFjpfisAk; itj;jpUf;f Ntz;Lk;.  

ii.  tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj kUe;Jg; nghUl;fs;  

,Ug;ig cWjpg;gLj;jy; mwpf;ifapd; gpufhuk;>  

tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj ,dq;fs;   -  gpujhd fsQ;rpak;  ngWkjp (&gh) 
fzf;fha;T mwpf;ifapd; gpufhuk; nkhj;jk; -    111,341,885.00 
tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj ,dq;fs;– (2012,y; )    (21,554,608.00) 
Fwpg;Ngl;L tTr;ru; ,y.485 - (2012Mk; Mz;L)        6,654,317.00 
nkhj;jk;          96,441,594.00 
kPz;Lk; gpujp gz;zg;gl;l ,dq;fs;       (3,325,212.00) 
xJf;fPLfspy; cs;slf;fg;glhj ,dq;fs;          (419,080.00) 
mopf;fg;gl;L ,d;Dk; gl;baypy; cs;sit      (3,126,745.02) 
2013,y; gl;baypy; ,Ue;J mfw;wg;gl;l> ,d;Dk; fzf;fpy; cs;sit    2,454,583.68 
         92,025,140.66 
 

,e;jg; ngWkjp 2011 gl;baypy; ,Ue;J fopf;fg;gl;lJ  
,Wjpf; fzf;Ffspd; gpufhuk;>   
NgNul;L kPjp (2012Mk; Mz;L ePq;fyhf)                   102,118,474.00 
cs;ehl;Lf; nfhs;tdTfs; – xRry (mopf;fg;glhj ngWkjp)           1,897,750.69 
nkhj;jk;                       100,220,724.31 
2008Mk; Mz;by; mopf;fg;gl;l ,dq;fs;                     (5,241,768.10) 
                        94,978,956.21 
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xJf;fPLfspy; ,e;jj; njhif cs;slf;fg;gl;Ls;sjh vd;gij milahsk; fhz Kbahjjhy;> mJ NgNul;Lg; 
ngWkjpapypUe;J fopf;fg;gltpy;iy. 

mt;thwhf> epjpf;$w;WfspYk; ,Ug;ig cWjpg;gLj;jy; mwpf;iffspYk; vLj;Jf;$wg;gl;Ls;s ngWkjpfSf;fpilapyhd 
NtWghL &gh 2>953>815.55 MFk;.  

tpw;gid nra;a Kbahj &gh 62>591.00 ngWkjpahd ,dq;fs; ghjpf;fg;gl;Ls;sd vd;Dk; tplak; 
Vw;Wf;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wJ. fpukkhf Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLk; cs;sf njhopw;ghl;Lr; nraw;ghLfspdhNyNa ,J epfo;e;Js;sJ.  

mNj Ntisapy;> &gh 6>092>800.00 ngWkjpahd kUe;Jg; nghUl;fs; fhyhtjpahfpapUe;jJld; mjpy; &gh 3>4j3>985.48 
ngWkjpia mwtpLtjw;F eltbf;if Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

juk; Fiwe;j kUe;JfSf;fhd el;l <l;il mwtpLtjw;F mtrpakhd eltbf;iffis ,wf;Fkjpg; gpupT 
Nkw;nfhs;fpd;wJ.  

3.3.8 kdpj ts Kfhikj;Jtk;   

m. eilKiwf; fhuzq;fshy; ntw;wplq;fis epug;Gjy; jhkjkile;Js;sJ. ,itfspy; ngUk;ghyhdit 2013Mk; 
Mz;by; epug;gg;gl;ld.  

M.  ntw;wplq;fis epug;Gjy; njhlu;ghf vOe;j eilKiwg; gpur;rpidfs; fhuzkhf $l;Lj;jhgdj;jpd; 
mYty;fis Nkw;nfhs;tjw;F khw;W topnahd;W ,y;yhjjhy; ,e;epiyik Njhd;wpaJ.  

4. fzf;fPL kw;Wk; ey;y MSifapy; ntspg;gilj;jd;ik  

4.1 ,ize;j jpl;lk;;  

 

2007 – 2011Mk; Mz;LfSf;fhd ,ize;j jpl;lKk; 2008> 2009> 2010 kw;Wk; 2011Mk; Mz;LfSf;fhd gpuj;jpNafkhd 
eltbf;ifj; jpl;lKk; jahupf;fg;gl;bUe;jd.  

 

NkYk;> 2007 – 2011 jpl;lj;jpd; ePbg;ghf 2012Mk; Mz;Lf;fhd gpuj;jpNaf eltbf;ifj; jpl;lKk; jahupf;fg;gl;bUe;jJ. 
mJ Kd;Ndw;w kPsha;Tf;F cl;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

5.2 eltbf;ifj; jpl;lk;  

 

(m) 2012Mk; Mz;Lf;fhfj; jahupf;fg;gl;l eltbf;ifj; jpl;lj;jpy; cupa nghWg;igf; nfhz;bUe;j 
Kfhikahsu;fs; njspthff; Fwpg;gplg;gl;bUe;jdu;. NkYk;> KOg; nghWg;Gk; xg;gilf;fg;gl;bUe;j 
jpizf;fsj; jiytu;fspd; ngau;fSk; cs;slf;fg;gl;bUe;jd.  

 

(M)  Ma;T$lf; fl;blk; nfhOk;G 7,y; epu;khzpf;fg;gLfpd;wJ. mg;gzp 2015 ngg;utupapy; KbtilAk; vd 
vjpu;ghu;f;fg;gLfpd;wJ.  

Kfhikj;Jtj; jfty; Kiwikfisj; jhgpg;gjpy;> mjw;F mtrpakhd kdpj tsq;fs; gw;wpa gpur;rpidfs; vOe;jd. 
tpNrl mq;fPfhuj;jpd; fPo; fUj;jpl;lj;Jf;fhd ngz; Kfhikahsu; xUtiuj; njupT nra;tjd; %yk; ,e;eltbf;if 
Jupjg;gLj;jg;gl;Ls;sJ.  

 

eltbf;ifj; jpl;lj;jpy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l tplag;gug;GfSf;F Nkyjpfkhf> gpe;jpa re;ju;g;gq;fspy; NtW 
Kd;DupikfSk; Njhd;wpd. mt;thwhf> 2012Mk; Mz;by; aho;g;ghzk;> nghyd;dWit kw;Wk; jq;fy;y Mfpad 
milahsk; fhzg;gl;ld. mjd; gpufhuk;> Kd;Dupikapd; mbg;gilapy; milahsk; fhzg;gl;l mNj ,lq;fshf 
,y;yhj NghjpYk; %d;W ,lq;fs; njhlu;ghd %d;W xRry tpw;gid epiyaq;fs; njhlu;ghf eltbf;iffs; 
Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;Ls;sd.  

 

4.3 tuT nryTj; jpl;lf; fl;Lg;ghL  

2011Mk; Mz;by; epytpa tzpf kw;Wk; nghUshjhu epiyikfs; fhuzkhf jpl;lkplg;gl;l tUkhdq;fSf;Fk; 
cz;ikahd tUkhdq;fSf;Fk; ,ilapy; NtWghLfs; fhzg;gl;ld. vdpDk;> khjhe;j fzf;fPl;L mwpf;iffs; 
jpl;lkplg;gl;l tUkhdq;fs; kw;Wk; cz;ikahd tUkhdq;fs; gw;wpa gFg;gha;nthd;iw elj;jp NtWghLfSf;fhd 
fhuzq;fisf; guprPypj;j gpd;du; gupfhu eltbf;iffs; Nkw;nfhs;sg;gLfpd;wd.  

 

 

jiytu; 

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;   



Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

kdpjtsg; gFg;gha;T
,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;
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Mz;L mwpf;if 2012

,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk;

 

tpguk; 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008 2007 2006 2005 2004 2003

 &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000'  &.'000' 

tpw;gidtuT - SPC 5,001,673 4,806,170 4,197,759 4,015,962 3,547,367 3,092,189 2,923,148 2,666,453 2,717,888 2,455,950

tpw;gidtuT - DHS 16,608,492 12,569,290 10,968,571 9,990,429 9,306,330 8,815,971 5,616,899 5,360,046 4,067,138 4,770,693

nkhj;j tpw;gidtuT 21,610,165 17,375,460 15,166,330 14,006,391 12,853,697 11,908,160 8,540,047 8,026,499 6,785,026 7,226,643

nkhj;j tpahghu ,yhgk; - SPC 991,541 1,043,453 995,371 894,232 822,024 699,794 682,256 576,728 455,574 354,216

nkhj;j kpif  -  DHS  1,193,214 780,735 688,145 622,071 576,308 578,091 389,533 407,187 281,257 405,943

nkhj;j kpif 2,184,755 1,824,188 1,683,516 1,516,303 1,398,332 1,277,885 1,071,789 983,915 736,831 760,159

gpw tUkhdk; 15,105 23,231 20,414 18,107 22,638 14,177 10,025 12,264 5,807 10,381

epHthfr; nryTfs; (654,910) (614,019)        (605,475)        (573,322)      (535,428)      (483,452)      (434,075)       (348,910)        (295,837)     (242,214)      

Vida nraw;ghl;Lr; nryTfs; (745,230) (492,631)        (285,777)        (203,520)      (218,987)      (111,390)      (56,397)         (92,470)          (36,099)       (81,463)        

mwtplKbahj Nritf; fl;lzk; (78,638)         

njhopw;ghl;L ,yhgk; 799,720 740,769 812,678 757,568 666,555 697,220 512,704 554,799 410,702 446,863

epjpf; fpuak; (17) (3,661)            (17,734)          (8,841)          (7,982)          (7,480)          (6,397)           (5,390)            (5,893)         (6,526)          

Nkyjpfg;gw;W tl;b (339,035) (419,235)        (315,070)        (350,841)      (212,285)      (273,273)      (121,876)       (119,311)        (57,851)       (110,454)      

nkhj;j Nke;jiyfs; (1,739,192) (1,529,546) (1,224,056) (1,136,524) (974,682) (875,595) (618,745) (566,081) (395,680) (440,657)

epjp tUkhdk; 3,944 4,102             3,900             3,302            2,856            2,127           1,432             1,285             1,385           1,287            

thpf;F Ke;jpa ,yhgk; 464,612 321,975 483,774 401,188 449,144 418,594 385,863 431,383 348,343 331,170

thptpjpg;G 205,282 228,473         243,907         144,883        209,487        232,013       206,427        218,168         165,000       160,000       

mjptpNrl ,dq;fs;    (25)                 

fhyj;jpw;fhd Njwpa ,yhgk; 259,330 93,502 239,867 256,305 239,657 186,581 179,411 213,215 183,343 171,170

jpiwNrhp thp (15,000) (60,000) (25,000) (25,000)

tiuaWj;j ed;ikj;jpl;lk; (14,281) 11,325

nkhj;j tphpthd ,yhgk; 245,049 89,827 179,867 231,305 214,657 186,581 179,411 213,215 183,343 171,170

gq;fspj;j %yjdk;> xJf;fk; 3,747,656 3,502,607 3,412,780 2,418,452 2,217,690 1,960,458 1,744,855 1,591,225 1,136,262 929,838

eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs;   

KjyPLfs; - SPC 1,079,939 887,456 874,018 652,167 833,303 726,578 603,455 486,592 418,393 420,418

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs;- DHS 734,963 1,985,991 2,755,465 1,105,247 1,780,891 710,240

,ilg;Nghf;fpYs;s gz;lq;fs;-SPC 151,918 100,277 105,297 125,515 170,905 23,596 57127 31776 34472 18608

tHj;jf> gpw tUkjpfs; 11,062,837 5,123,702 3,453,354 2,139,755 2,036,168 1,991,061 2,764,958 2,586,782 1,681,518 2,444,615

itg;Gfs;> Kw;nfhLg;gdTfs; 23,579 24,479 22,369 11,564 12,367 6,928 7,512 8,341 7,613 16,485

ifapYk; tq;fpapYk; cs;s fhR 216,359 600,807 671,104 263,769 250,660 480,787 192,511 349,191 145,023 73,082

nkhj;j eilKiwr; nrhj;Jf;fs; 13,269,595 8,722,712 7,881,607 4,298,017 5,084,294 3,939,190 3,625,563 3,462,682 2,287,019 2,973,208

eilKiwg; nghWg;Gf;fs;   

tHj;jf> gpw nrd;kjpfs; 3,016,959 1,784,156 1,551,401 739,514 544,979 645,448 667,851 456,014 383,839 647,897

nrYj;jNtz;ba tUkhd thp 191,440 219,332 232,469 200,169 225,239 252,090 211,415 163,569 119,958 131,363

gpw;Nghlg;gl;l tUkhdk; 1,292 318 1,559

elg;G epjpg;nghWg;Gfs; 7,896,709 4,716,655 4,131,544 1,458,538 2,596,234 1,588,509 1,476,648 1,756,156 844,561 1,467,289

nkhj;j elg;Gg; nghWg;Gfs; 11,106,400 6,720,461 5,916,973 2,398,221 3,366,452 2,486,047 2,355,914 2,375,739 1,348,358 2,246,549

eilKiwapyw;w nrhj;Jf;fs; 1,709,018 1,605,438 1,561,496 639,231 595,014 593,907 554,604 556,363 247,424 234,417

eilKiwapyw;w nghWg;Gf;fs; 124,558 105,082 113,350 120,575 95,166 86,592 79,398 52,081 49,823 31,238

Njwpa nrhj;Jf;fs; 3,747,655 3,502,607 3,412,780 2,418,452 2,217,690 1,960,458 1,744,855 1,591,225 1,136,262 929,838

tpfpjq;fs;    

nkhj;j ,yhg tPjk;   - SPC ( % ) 19.8 21.7 23.7 22.3 23.2 22.6 23.3 21.6 16.8 14.4

nkhj;j ,yhg tPjk;   - DHS ( % ) 7.2 6.2 6.3 6.2 6.2 6.6 6.9 7.6 6.9 8.5

tpw;gidf;F nkhj;jkpif tPjk; (%) 10.1 10.5 11.1 10.8 10.9 10.7 12.6 12.3 10.9 10.5

nrhj;Jg; Gus;T (klq;Ffs;) 1:1.4 1:1.7 1:1.6 1:2.8 1:2.2 1:2.6 1:2.02.01:1 1:2.0 1:2.6 1:2.2

tUlhe;j tpw;gid tsHr;rp (%) 24.37 14.57 8.28 8.97 7.94 39.44 6.40 18.30 -6.11 7.19

elg;G tpfpjk; (klq;Ffs;) 1.19:1 1.31:1 1.33:1 1.79:1 1.51:1 1.58:1 1.54:1 1.46:1 1.7:1 1.32:1

jput tpfpjk; (klq;Ffs;) 1.02:1 0.86:1 0.7:1 1:1 0.68:1 0.99:1 1.26:1 1.24:1 1.36:1 1.13:1

tl;bf; fhg;G (klq;Ffs;) 2.4 1.8 2.4 2.1 3.0 2.5 4.0 4.4 6.4 3.8

,Ug;G Gus;T tpfpjk; (klq;Ffs;) SPC 3.57 3.83 2.4 3.5 3.11 3.39 3.92 4.45 5.07 5.11

gj;jhz;Lr; RUf;fk;
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tpw;gid tiyaikg;G 

 

jiyik mYtyfk; 
,yq;if mur kUe;jff; $l;Lj;jhgdk; 
75> NrH ghwd; [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01> ,yq;if 
njhiyNgrp:  2320356 – 9  njhiyefy;:  2447118   

,izaj;jsk;:  www.spc.lk   kpd;dQ;ry;:  spc@spc.lk 

 
tpw;gidg; gphpT fsQ;rpak; X.MH.v];. gphpT fz;b fsQ;rpak; 

109 fe;jty v];Nul;>  109 fe;jty v];Nul;>  109 fe;jty v];Nul;>.  10ÆgpÆ1> N`tn`l;l tPjp> 
,uj;kyhid.  ,uj;kyhid.  ,uj;kyhid. njd;df;Fk;Gu 
njhiyNgrp: 2632288 njhiyNgrp: 2634318   njhiyNgrp: 2622334 fz;b         
njhiyefy;: 2632962 njhiyefy;: 2636715  njhiyNgrp: 081-2240274 
 
mur xRryf;fs; 

xRry – nfhOk;G 7 xRry – ENfnfhl xRry – ghze;Jiw xRry – gJis 
255> jHkghy khtj;ij> 

nfhOk;G 07. 

njhiyNgrp:  2694716 
           2672293   

145 VÆ1> v];.b.v];. [arpq;f 

khtj;ij> ENfnfhl. 

njhiyNgrp:  2856641 

159> MPCS fl;llk;> 

fhyp tPjp> ghze;Jiw.  
njhiyNgrp:  038-2234767 

 

CWE fl;llk;> 

gz;lhutis tPjp> 
gJis. 

njhiyNgrp: 055–2229837 

xRry – nfhOk;G 4  xRry–`k;ghe;Njhl;il xRry – mk;ghiw xRry – khj;jiw 
85> fhyp tPjp> 

nfhOk;G 04. 

njhiyNgrp:  2587128    

,y.3> guf;fh njU> 

`k;ghe;Njhl;il. 

njhiyNgrp:  047-2222163  

3> epA rpw;wp k`hy;> 

b.v];.Nrdhehaf;f khtj;ij> 

mk;ghiw.  

njhiyNgrp: 063-2223088 

23gp> rhpf;fhuhka> 

mdfhhpf jHkghy khtj;ij> 

khj;jiw. 

njhiyNgrp: 041-2231871 

xRry – nfhOk;G 1  xRry – mtprhtis  xRry – fhyp  xRry – fz;b 
79> NrH ghwd; [ajpyf 

khtj;ij> 

nfhOk;G 01. 
njhiyNgrp:  2328046 

  

G 33/34/35  

kj;jpa g]; epiyak;> 

mtprhtis. 
njhiyNgrp: 036-2222501 

61V> tf;nty;y tPjp> fhyp. 

 njhiyNgrp:  091-2234726 

14V> ykhfhu khtj;ij>  

fz;b. 

njhiyNgrp:  081-225175  

xRry – ,uj;jpdGhp xRry – kpDtq;nfhl xRry – kPnfhl xRry – FUzhfy; 
32> ee;j vy;yhty 

khtj;ij> 

,uj;jpdGhp.  
njhiyNgrp: 045-2223014 

24> gioa efu kz;lg fl;. 

nfhOk;G tPjp> 

kpDtq;nfhl. 
njhiyNgrp:  2295120  

nghUshjhu ikak;> 

 kPnfhl. 

 njhiyNgrp:  2831920  

28> tPuJq;f fl;llk;> 

ngsj;jhNyhf khtj;ij> 

FUzhfy;. 
njhiyNgrp: 037-2230840 

xRry – mDuhjGuk; xRry – k`ufk xRry – [atHjdGu xRry – fuhg;gpl;ba 
tq;fpj; njU> 

mDuhjGuk;. 

njhiyNgrp:  025-2222181 

,y.71Æ9> my;tp]; fl;blk;> 

gioa tPjp> k`ufk. 

njhiyNgrp:  2745640 

= [atHjdGu nghJ 

itj;jparhiy> 

= [atHjdGu. 

njhiyNgrp: 2779414 

132> Gw;WNeha; M];gj;jphp tPjp> 

ikw;wpNg> 1Mk; xOq;if> 

fuhg;gpl;ba 

njhiyNgrp: 091-2226947 

xRry – jpaj;jyht 
gpujhd tPjp> 

jpaj;jyht. 

njhiyNgrp: 055-3551624 

xRry – ePHnfhOk;G 
134> nfhOk;G tPjp> 

ePHnfhOk;G. 

njhiyNgrp: 031 2228599 

xRry – aho;g;ghzk; 
149V> Nf.Nf.v];.tPjp> 

aho;g;ghzk;. 

njhiyNgrp: 021-2219262 

xRry – nghydWit 
itj;jparhiyr; re;jp> 

fJWnty tPjp> 

nghydWit. 

njhiyNgrp: 027-2225465 
 xRry – jq;fhiy 

8> ,e;jpnghf;FDnfhl tPjp> 

jq;fhiy. 
njhiyNgrp: 047-2241221 

xRry – uhfk 
61V> k`ghNf tPjp> 

uhfk. 
njhiyNgrp: 2955219 

 

 

re;ijg;gLj;jy;> tpw;gidfs; gphpT 
75> NrH ghwd;  [ajpyf khtj;ij> nfhOk;G 01. njhiyNgrp: 2430778, 2328507, 2320356-9 
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